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27. WILLIAM ROBINSON

Tweed Valley, Rainforest Ridge and Beechmont 1999
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30. JEFFREY SMART

Bus by the Tiber 1977-78
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1. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Kelly and Landscape c1962
oil on card
51.5 x 62.0 cm
signed lower right: Nolan

PROVENANCE
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 8 April 1987, lot 1350 (as Kelly in Landscape)
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 28 November 2001, lot 45
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
Bertrand Russell Peace Foundation, United Kingdom, October 1963

$30,000 - $40,000
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2. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Shoalhaven Reflections c1984
oil on board
29.5 x 22.0 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Boyd

PROVENANCE
(probably) Wagner Art Gallery, Sydney
Private collection, Sydney

$20,000 - $30,000
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3. JOHN COBURN
(1925-2006)

Goodbye Little Yellow Bird 1975
synthetic polymer paint on canvas on board
59.5 x 75.0 cm
signed lower right: Coburn 
signed, dated and inscribed verso: "goodbye little yellow bird''/ 
John Coburn/ Sydney 1975

PROVENANCE
The Macquarie Galleries, Canberra, c1979
Private collection, Canberra
Menzies, Sydney, 26 March 2015, lot 20
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
Amadio, N., John Coburn: Paintings, Craftsman House, Sydney, 
1988, p.199

RELATED WORKS
Goodbye Little Yellow Bird II 1977, oil on canvas, 110.0 x 140.0 cm, 
private collection; illus. in Rozen, A., The Art of John Coburn,  
Ure Smith, Sydney, 1979, p.91, pl.57

$18,000 - $24,000
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4. RAY CROOKE
(1922-2015)

Island Huts
oil on board
45.5 x 60.0 cm
signed lower left: R Crooke

PROVENANCE
Holdsworth Galleries, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$9,000 - $12,000
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5. GARRY SHEAD
born 1942

Madonna and Child 2020
oil on board
30.5 x 31.0 cm
signed lower left: Garry Shead

PROVENANCE
The artist
Private collection, New South Wales

$16,000 - $24,000
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6. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Landscape 1936
oil on canvas
40.0 x 50.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Arthur Boyd 36

PROVENANCE
Australian Galleries, Melbourne (stock no.AG113488)
Private collection, United Kingdom

$8,000 - $12,000
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7. IVOR HELE
(1912-1993)

Almond Blossom, Aldinga 1964
oil on board
45.0 x 90.5 cm
signed and dated lower left: IVOR HELE 64

PROVENANCE
Gift from the artist to The Hon Christopher Legoe AO QC & Mrs Jenny Legoe, Adelaide

$7,000 - $10,000
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8. HORACE TRENERRY
(1899-1958)

Country Road c1927
oil on canvas on board
23.5 x 31.5 cm
signed lower left: H TRENERRY

PROVENANCE
Mr & Mrs J. Black, c1927 (inscribed verso)
Thence by descent, private collection, South Australia
Theodore Bruce Auctions, Adelaide, 14 March 2005, lot 141
Collection of The Hon Christopher Legoe AO QC & Mrs Jenny 
Legoe, Adelaide

EXHIBITED
Horace Trenerry, Carrick Hill, South Australia, 7 March - 27 June 
2010 (label attached verso)

REFERENCE
Klepac, L., Horace Trenerry, The Beagle Press, Sydney, 2009, 
p.132 (illus.)

$7,000 - $10,000
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9. LLOYD REES
(1895-1988)

Mount Coot-Tha 1922
oil on canvas on board
19.0 x 23.0 cm
signed lower left: REES
signed and dated indistinctly lower right: REES/ 22
bears inscription verso: Mt Cootha [sic] by Lloyd Rees/ [illeg.] 
TEMPLETON ESQ./ CENTRAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE/ GEORGE 
STREET/ BRISBANE/ QLD.

S.A. Parker, Sydney, framer’s label attached verso

PROVENANCE
Gift from the artist to Mr Peter Smith Templeton, Brisbane
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

$8,000 - $12,000
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10. WILL ASHTON
(1881-1963)

Canal Scene, France
oil on canvas on board
45.0 x 36.5 cm
signed lower left: WILL ASHTON

PROVENANCE
Lawsons, Sydney, 21 April 1998, lot 143
Private collection, Sydney

$7,000 - $10,000
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11. WILL ASHTON
(1881-1963)

Pont Neuf
oil on canvas
44.0 x 37.0 cm
signed lower left: WILL ASHTON

PROVENANCE
Christie’s, Melbourne, 17 August 1999, lot 370 (as Bridge over the Seine, Paris)
Private collection, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, Melbourne, 13 November 2007, lot 86
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 18 June 2008, lot 92
Private collection, Sydney

$8,000 - $12,000
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12. EUAN MACLEOD
born 1956

Large Figure in Early Light 1991
oil on canvas
148.0 x 183.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: 16/ EUAN MACLEOD 91/ ‘LARGE FIGURE IN EARLY/ LIGHT’

PROVENANCE
Dick Bett Gallery, Hobart, 1991
Private collection, Hobart

EXHIBITED
Dick Bett Gallery, Hobart, 1991, cat.16

$8,000 - $12,000
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13. DAVID KEELING
born 1951

Leaving Fortescue Bay 2007
oil on canvas
122.0 x 122.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: D Keeling 07
signed, dated and inscribed verso: D. Keeling 07/ ‘leaving fortescue/ bay’

PROVENANCE
Damien Minton Gallery, Sydney, 2007
Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

EXHIBITED
Devils in Paradise: Nine Artists on the Trail in Tasmania, Damien Minton Gallery, Sydney, 12 - 29 September 2007, cat.86

$7,000 - $10,000
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14. TIM STORRIER
born 1949

The Engonia Fire 1993
oil and watercolour on card
82.0 x 62.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower right: ‘The Engonia Fire’/ 
Storrier/ 1993

PROVENANCE
South Yarra Art House, Melbourne, 2013 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

$9,000 - $12,000
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15. NEIL FRAZER
born 1961

White Chill 2017
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
152.0 x 152.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: WHITE CHILL 2017 N. FRAZER/ Neil Frazer 2017

PROVENANCE
Martin Browne Contemporary, Sydney, 2017 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED
Neil Frazer: Melt, Martin Browne Contemporary, Sydney, 19 October - 12 November 2017 (illus. exhibition catalogue)

Neil Frazer is represented by Martin Browne Contemporary, Sydney and Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane

$12,000 - $18,000
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16. RICK AMOR
born 1948

Pier Remnants 2008
watercolour on paper
99.0 x 52.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: Rick Amor 29/4/08

PROVENANCE
Niagara Galleries at the Melbourne Art Fair, Melbourne, 2008 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
Niagara Galleries at the Melbourne Art Fair, Royal Exhibition Building, Melbourne, 30 July - 2 August 2008

$7,000 - $10,000
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17. LIN ONUS
(1948-1996)
Yorta Yorta language group

Bulla Goonya (Two Fish)
synthetic polymer paint on compressed card
27.0 x 63.0 cm
signed lower left: Lin Onus
inscribed verso: ‘BULLA GOONYA’/ (TWO FISH)

PROVENANCE
Gift from the artist, private collection, Melbourne, since c1992

$22,000 - $28,000
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18. DAVID LARWILL
(1956-2011)

Deadheading the Aggies 2004
152.5 x 122.5 cm
oil on linen
signed with initials and dated lower right: D. L./ ‘04
signed, dated and inscribed verso: “Deadheading the aggies”/ David Larwill/ 2004

PROVENANCE
Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane
Private collection, Brisbane

EXHIBITED
David Larwill, Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane, 6 - 21 August 2004

$20,000 - $30,000
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19. HOWARD ARKLEY
(1951-1999)

Tulips - Still Life 1997
synthetic polymer paint on paper
70.0 x 55.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Howard Arkley 97
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Name Howard Arkley/ Title Tulips - Stilfre [sic]/ Date 1997/ 
Size 760 X 570

PROVENANCE
Acquired from the artist, Meares collection, Queensland
Menzies, Sydney, 21 March 2013, lot 113
Private collection, Melbourne
Menzies, Melbourne, 25 June 2015, lot 60
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
Gregory, J., ‘Tulips - Still Life 1997 [W/P],’ Arkley Works [digital catalogue raisonné]:  
https://www.arkleyworks.com/blog/2013/03/22/tulips-still-life-1997-wp/

$18,000 - $24,000
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The birds are important. The budgies, mynas and cockatoos 
that populate Ben Quilty’s work are far more than just cutesy, 
faintly menacing characters. They are ciphers for a provocative 
exploration of Australian masculinity and the inexorable 
degradation of the Australian environment as a result of European 
settlement.1 Quilty also conflates them with whitewashing of the 
Australian landscape by Australian painters of Anglo descent.2 

Beast 2, which was acquired directly from Quilty in 2009 and 
shown in A Convergence of Birds at Goulburn Regional Art 
Gallery in 2011, is a charming example of his tongue-in-cheek 
but morally driven observations of Australian society, culture  
and environment. 

Quilty’s career exploded in the early 2000s with his thickly 
painted Toranas and portraits of his mates ‘the Maggots’. These 
piercing observations of a life spent drinking, speeding and 
getting high executed in confident impasto cut through an art 
world that had mostly put aside figurative art.3 This series was 
followed by musings on birds and burgers, a preoccupation 
with Australian manhood and Rorschach landscape paintings 
interrogating the effects of colonisation.4 Quilty won the Doug 
Moran National Portrait Prize in 2009 and the Archibald Portrait 
Prize in 2011; has travelled to Afghanistan as an official war  
artist; and held multiple solo exhibitions at state and regional 
galleries and overseas. His work is held in numerous state and 
national collections. 

The cover of the catalogue for A Convergence of Birds shows 
Pig 2011, a painting of a budgie looming over, or becoming a 
green/gold Holden Torana – a monstrous Australian hybrid. 
Critic Andrew Frost termed this ‘bogan ornithology’. 5 Beast 2 is a 
quieter manifestation of bogan ornithology. It is a meditation on a 
native Australian parrot beloved overseas as a pet and selectively 
bred to grotesquerie; ubiquitous Australiana far removed from 
its nomadic origins in the deserts of northern Australia; and a 
cocky stand in for a particular brand of Australian masculinity. 

The exhibition featured several portraits of budgies – including 
a self-portrait of Quilty as a curious blue budgie. Tellingly, the 
indigenous budgie is green and gold. Blue and pink budgies 

have been bred for home aviaries, alongside mutations in their 
natural shape to enlarge their head feathers, a by-product of 
which is the concealment of their eyes. A Convergence of Birds 
also included portraits of Quilty’s mates alongside famous 
Australian artists, as themselves with, and/or as, budgies. 
Diptychs of Albert Namatjira (1902-1959) and budgie; Frederick 
McCubbin (1855-1917) and budgie; and several Arthur Streeton 
(1867-1943) as budgie paintings – Budgie after Budgie after 
Streeton 2004 and Budgie after Streeton 2004.

The humble budgie is able to take on these heavily freighted 
issues because of Quilty’s creative melange. In the same way 
that a burger can become a skull can become the face of 
Quilty’s son Joe, and back to a burger; a famous Australian 
artist can become a budgie can become a Holden Torana. This 
kind of visual irony is a Quilty trademark, making plain the swirl 
of ideas he grapples with.

Beast 2 is a subtler painting on a striking scale. A large green and 
gold budgerigar proudly faces the viewer, depicted in delicious 
birthday cake pastels in Quilty’s inimitable style. Exuding quiet 
confidence the bird in Beast 2 meets the viewer on its own 
terms, assured of its appeal. The title skewers masculine ideals 
– how can this ball of feathers be beastly? And if this is number 
two, how many beasts are there? Staring down the Beast 2 is an 
exercise in provocation. The budgie paintings are, according to 
the artist, ‘a fitting representation of the way white Australian 
society has claimed its own identity.’6

FOOTNOTES
1.  Frost, A., ‘Bogan Ornithology’, A Convergence of Birds, Goulburn Regional Art 

Gallery, New South Wales, 2011, pp.8-9

2.  Desmond, M., ‘Albert’, Ben Quilty, The University of Queensland Art Museum, 
Brisbane, 2009, p.84

3.   Turner, B., ‘Ben Quilty on the Burden of Being Australia’s Artist from Central 
Casting,’ Sydney Morning Herald, Sydney, 23 February 2019

4.  Desmond, M., Trigger Happy, Drill Hall Gallery, ANU, Canberra, 2013, p.10

5. Frost, A., ‘Bogan Ornithology’, A Convergence of Birds, p.8

6.  Ben Quilty in correspondence with Lisa Slade, quoted in ‘Diminishing Paradise’, 
Ben Quilty, The University of Queensland Art Museum, Brisbane, 2009, p.24

Corinna Cullen MA (Art History and Curatorial Studies)

20. BEN QUILTY
born 1973

Beast 2 2005
oil on linen
120.0 x 100.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: b quilty/ oil on linen/ 120 x 100 cm/ ‘Beast 2’/ 2005

PROVENANCE
Acquired from the artist, private collection, New South Wales, since 2009

EXHIBITED
Ben Quilty: A Convergence of Birds, Goulburn Regional Art Gallery, New South Wales, 23 June - 22 July 2011  
(illus. exhibition catalogue, p.14)

$35,000 - $45,000
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unique patterns and a rich variety of colours and the presence 
of dry, windy valleys that reminded him of the Australian desert.

Nolan developed two main approaches to what he saw. The 
first was to try and develop a new visual language for the awe 
and wonder that matched the experience  – to wed fidelity to 
nature with technical bravura   – seen in his experimentation 
with more painterly techniques and the use of recently adopted 
materials such as Rowney’s Gel that gave his surfaces a greater 
translucency. The second was to convey the bravery, resilience 
and the fragility of the early Antarctic explorers and to relate 
their stories to those of other heroic figures he admired. 

Glacier, Antarctica was one of three paintings that Nolan 
commenced in his Putney studio on the evening of 1 September 
1964. By this time, Nolan was deeply ensconced in the Antarctic 
series. He sometimes produced up to six new works a day. 
Glacier, Antarctica relates directly to a flight over The Dry 
Valleys and conveys what Moorehead described as ‘Glaciers 
that are pitted and ruffled by the wind, like a choppy sea, 
creep[ing] down from their sides to the open ocean …’1 Nolan 
recorded in his diary that he had introduced ‘caramel’ tones 
into the three paintings commenced on the 1 September.2 

The contrasting tan and blue stripes in each of these pictures 
create a strong sense of a majestic movement in which the ice 
floe gathers momentum and reaches a crescendo towards the 
bottom of each slope. 

This more radical sense of nature in perpetual flux – of the 
Antarctic continent constantly undergoing a process of change 
from one moment to the next – defied the conventionally held 
view of Antarctica as a ‘frozen’ continent bereft of life and is one 
of the many reasons why these works are so highly regarded 
and appreciated today.

FOOTNOTES
1. Moorehead, A., Australian Women’s Weekly, 22 September 1965.

2.  Nolan, S., diary entry, 1 September 1964, courtesy of The Sidney Nolan Trust,  
in the possession of the author. 

Rodney James, BA (Hons), MA

‘Nolan’s Antarctica is the anxious and apprehensive land;  
the paint is clogged, swirled, cluttered, the spirit troubled.’

Elwyn Lynn, September 1965

Sidney Nolan was captivated by places that were vast, remote 
and often inhospitable. Antarctica was one such place, and in 
1964 Nolan finally had the chance to visit, fulfilling a childhood 
dream. Casting himself in the role of explorer, Nolan used the 
opportunity to develop a remarkable series of paintings that 
filtered his own keenly felt observations, and the occasional hair-
raising experience, with the so-called Golden Age of Exploration 
(made famous in the early 20th century accounts of Mawson, 
Shackleton and Scott). There are over sixty paintings in Nolan’s 
Antarctic series, and they are now regarded as some of Nolan’s 
finest and most intriguing landscapes. The works traverse a 
small part of Antarctica and invite a fuller appreciation of its 
uniqueness and fragility.

In January 1964, Sidney Nolan and the writer Alan Moorehead 
flew to Auckland, New Zealand, to start an eight-day tour of 
Antarctica. Moorehead was to gather material for an essay for 
the New Yorker and Nolan was commissioned to provide the 
illustrations. The two were transported down to the American 
base at McMurdo Sound on an uncomfortable six-hour flight on 
a Hercules aircraft. Located on the southern end of Ross Island, 
McMurdo was one of three US bases, the others being at the South 
Pole and Byrd Island in West Antarctica. Nolan and Moorehead 
spent much of their time around the base camp, exploring Ross 
Island, and adjacent areas by foot and by helicopter. In addition, 
they were flown to inland bases, including the South Pole. 

Even though their time in Antarctica was brief, Nolan and 
Moorehead’s responses contrasted with many of the common 
perceptions of Antarctica. From being initially overwhelmed with 
the unique landscape, the writer and the painter began to draw 
out some of the differences and similarities they encountered. 
Nolan noted the appearance of black, basalt peaks that created 
mirages in the sky, rather than the frothy white peaks of the 
European Alps. He was also surprised by the abundance of 

21. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Glacier, Antarctica 1964
oil on board
122.0 x 122.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Antarctica/  
1 Sept 1964/ Nolan

PROVENANCE
The Estate of Sir Sidney Nolan
Private collection, United Kingdom
Sotheby’s, The Estate of Sir Sidney Nolan, Melbourne,  
16 September 2001, lot 51
Savill Galleries, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 16 March 2005, lot 62
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
Sidney Nolan: Recent Work, Marlborough Fine Art, London,  
May 1965, cat.17 (inscribed verso)
Sidney Nolan: Antarctica, The Fermoy Gallery, King’s Lynn, 
United Kingdom, 8 August - 1 September 1984, cat.15
Sidney Nolan: Antarctic Series, Nolan Gallery, Lanyon,  
Australian Capital Territory, 4 June - 7 September 1986, cat.16
Sidney Nolan: Antarctic Journey, Mornington Peninsula Regional 
Gallery, Victoria, 29 November 2006 - 25 February 2007, cat.27 
(label attached verso)

REFERENCE
James, R., Sidney Nolan: Antarctic Journey, Mornington 
Peninsula Regional Gallery, Victoria, 2006, pp.33-34, 74  
(illus. pp.34, 74), cat.27

$60,000 - $80,000
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John Perceval’s 1961 painting, Beach Studio, captures the jovial 
atmosphere of the Aspendale beach house owned by his friends 
and patrons, John and Sunday Reed. Designed by Melbourne 
architect David McGlashan – who would go on to create the Reeds’ 
most famous home, Heide II – the house was constructed over a 
mere three months in early 1961.1 Nestled within the dunes above 
Port Phillip Bay, McGlashan’s low-slung modernist design paid 
homage to the classic bathing box, consisting of two pavilions 
linked by ‘an open courtyard of sand’.2 Much like the Reeds’ 
main home at Heide, the Aspendale weekender would become 
a haven for Melbourne’s creative talent, who would gather 
each summer to eat, drink and generally misbehave. Alongside 
Perceval and his wife Mary, the Reeds’ guests included Georges 
and Mirka Mora (who built a house on the neighbouring block), 
Charles and Barbara Blackman, Martin Sharp, Colin Lanceley and 
John Olsen.3 As gallerist William Mora later put it, Aspendale 
‘was a place where very creative people could produce work in 
an environment where it was appreciated and not ridiculed. You 
were recognised as an artist, not as some hopeless ratbag who 
should get a proper job.’4 Aspendale’s importance to the cultural 
history of Melbourne was underlined in the 2007 exhibition 
Aspendale Beach: An Artists’ Haven, curated by Rodney James 
for the Mornington Peninsula Regional Gallery.5 

The present work depicts the kitchen interior of the Reeds’ 
Aspendale house, which has been artfully transformed into a 
potter’s studio. As seen in Figure 1, the bamboo roll-up blinds 
in the left of Perceval’s painting were a distinctive aspect of the 
house’s modernist design and adorned the windows overlooking 
the central courtyard. Perceval shows a potter hard at work, 
shaping and glazing his brightly patterned ceramics as a pair 
of tousle-haired children look on. The scene is animated by 
the artist’s robust and confident handling of paint, applied in 
pure colours straight from the tube. The jumbled and crowded 
atmosphere of this painting, engendered by a near absence 
of linear perspective, is typical of Perceval’s other interior 
scenes from the early 1960s. Beach Studio is part of a small and 
highly prized group of studio interiors from 1961-62, including  
The Studio – Canterbury 1962 (private collection; sold Deutscher 
+ Hackett, Sydney, 20 September 2017, lot 25) and The Artist’s 
Studio 1961 (Monash University collection, Melbourne). 

Beach Studio also makes reference to Perceval’s talent for pottery, 
which had been a central part of his artistic practice since World 
War II. The painting features many of Perceval’s contemporary 
ceramic designs, including a large blue-and-white teapot and 
a small table inlaid with painted tiles. Art historian Traudi Allen 
draws a connection between Perceval’s work with clay and his 
vigorous, tactile approach to painting: 

Perceval’s application is reminiscent of Monet who expressed 
his wish to paint the space between himself and his subject. 
Perceval’s discovery of such an imaginary space, pushed 
forward towards the picture plane, may well have derived 
from his decoration of pottery. There was a desire to direct 
the viewer’s eye around the piece with the contradiction that 
it is also led into it. At the same time the ground, the pot 
itself, would tend to lean out.6 

Beach Studio dates from an exhilarating phase of Perceval’s 
career, when he had firmly established his reputation as one 
of the country’s most original and expressive practitioners 
in paint. Perceval was the winner of the 1960 Wynne Prize for 
Dairy Farm, Victoria and had the privilege of being included 
in the pivotal exhibition Recent Australian Painting at London’s 
Whitechapel Gallery the following year.7 

FOOTNOTES 
1.  Harding, L. & Morgan, K., Modern Love: The Lives of John & Sunday Reed, The 

Miegunyah Press in association with Heide Museum of Modern Art, Melbourne, 
2015, p.286

2. Ibid., p.285

3.  Perkin, C., ‘Bohemia by the Sea,’ The Weekend Australian [magazine], 8 December 
2007, accessed February 2021: https://www.theaustralian.com.au/life/weekend-
australian-magazine/bohemia-by-the-sea/news-story/f88340b821c2d16758f05f5
b768cf9d4 

4. Ibid.

5.  James, R., Aspendale Beach: An Artists’ Haven, Mornington Peninsula Regional 
Gallery, Victoria, 2007

6. Allen, T., John Perceval, Melbourne University Press, Melbourne, 1992, p.111

7. Plant, M., John Perceval, Lansdowne Press, Melbourne, 1971, p.78

Catherine Baxendale, B Phil (Hons), MA (Art Curatorship)

22. JOHN PERCEVAL
(1923-2000)

Beach Studio 1961
oil on board
59.5 x 69.5 cm
signed and dated lower left: Perceval 61

PROVENANCE
Australian Galleries, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne
Leski Auctions, Melbourne, 18 October 1999, lot 24  
(as In the Pottery Studio)
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED
John Perceval, Australian Galleries, Melbourne, April 1961, cat.3

REFERENCE
Allen, T., John Perceval, Melbourne University Press, Melbourne, 
1992, pp.94, 162
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LEFT: Figure 1

Left to right: Nadine Amadio, John Perceval,  
Sunday Reed, William Mora, Georges Mora  
and John Reed at Aspendale, 1962
Photographer: John Sinclair
© The Estate of John Sinclair; image courtesy of Heide 
Museum of Modern Art and McGlashan Everist Architects
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Ken McGregor and Jenny Zimmer chose Businessman 
Getting Ready for Work 2003 for a full-page illustration in 
their monograph on John Olsen, Journeys into the 'You Beaut 
Country'. It appears alongside an excerpt from the artist’s diary 
praising the simple pleasure of a poached egg. This work was 
created during a particular stage in Olsen’s life. The 1990s and 
early 2000s have been described as difficult years for Olsen.1 
His mother died in 1995 and he witnessed a succession of 
artist friends decline and pass away within these years. This 
experience amounted to a kind of reckoning with his own 
mortality. At this time his knees also deteriorated and he had 
the first of several operations necessitating a less active life for 
a period of time. In other words, the artist was ‘Confined to 
base: kitchen, bed and bath.’2

The paintings that came out of this era focus on the interior: 
baths and bathers, plates of paella, house cats. But for 
someone who has been characterised as a bon vivant, Olsen 
also grappled with a darker interior space. His Archibald 
prize-winning self-portrait Janus Faced 2005 post-dates the 
present work, and replicates its structure. That work is much 
darker, both in colour and content. Both however, describe the 
artist in the act of sitting at table, at rest and in motion. Olsen 
submitted a poem as his artist statement for Janus Faced, 
the last three lines of which are: ‘Self delights in well-worn 
brush/On an ancient palette./Time trickles & avoids defeat.  
Janus faced.’3

Businessman Getting Ready for Work can be read as 
an opposing force to Olsen’s Janus Faced. Whereas 
that painting was the artist sitting at dusk, reflecting 
on years gone before and preparing to meet those 
ahead, Businessman Getting Ready for Work appears 
to be Olsen focussing on what can be embraced in the 
immediate and domestic: ‘the self-delights in well-worn 
brush’. Small intimate pleasures that can be celebrated on  
a daily basis, can, after all, add up to minutes, hours and  
days. Even in the midst of suffering it is possible to focus on 
the good things. 

The artist is depicted astride a chair at the breakfast table, the 
bathroom immediately behind him: a recognisably mundane 
shower curtain, cord pull blind, bathroom window and large 
white bath. Neither of these spaces is clearly demarcated, 
reinforcing the sensation of the blur of a busy morning. On 
the table are a cup of coffee, a watch laid out face up (time’s a 
ticking!), a salt shaker and a glass of water. 

The subject is not committed to his action. One leg and one 
arm point away, running vaguely parallel to an arrow which 
also points away from the table. The face appears as a blur, 
partly in profile, partly in the act of turning away. Many objects 
in the painting are not aligned as if in real life, but this adheres 
to Olsen’s commitment to the communicating force of line 
within a composition: 

23. JOHN OLSEN
born 1928

Businessman Getting Ready for Work 2003
oil on canvas
147.0 x 163.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: John Olsen/ 94.03
inscribed verso: ‘BUSINESSMAN/ GETTING READY FOR WORK’

PROVENANCE
Metro 5 Gallery, Melbourne, 2003
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
John Olsen at Metro 5, Metro 5 Gallery, Melbourne, 30 April - 18 May 2003, cat.2 (illus. exhibition catalogue)

REFERENCE
McGregor, K. & Zimmer, J., John Olsen: Journeys into the ‘You Beaut Country’, Macmillan Art Publishing, Melbourne, 2007, vol.1, 
p.316 (illus. p.244)
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Figure 1

Kitchen Story 1993
oil on canvas
121.0 x 151.0 cm
Sold Deutscher + Hackett, Sydney, 10 May 2017, 
lot 15, $219,600 (including buyer’s premium)

Line, I saw, could organise and compose the picture. It’s the 
big joining force between disparate objects; it makes them 
part of the one dynamic web. Line has a mystical quality; to 
me the line is an urge, a passion.4

Olsen’s line here both articulates and animates the subject and 
his surroundings. We recognise immediately the workmanlike 
spaces, the subject’s haste, and his actions. We see him in both 
time and space, and we even glimpse his mood. This capacity to 
describe the fullness of life through his paintings is why Olsen is 
often referred to as ‘Australia’s greatest living painter’, his work 
held in all state collections as well as the National Gallery of 
Australia in Canberra, and multiple regional galleries.5

The title of the painting is a little joke. The ‘businessman’ is 
an artist. The stereotype of an artist is that of a character who 
derides the commonplace commuter, preferring irregular hours 
and bursts of frenetic activity. Olsen pokes fun at this caricature 
by placing himself as artist at the centre of a regular morning, 

off to do his business, the act of creation. Businessman Getting 
Ready for Work was painted when Olsen was seventy-five 
years old, already a hugely successful artist. We know from 
our current vantage point that Olsen has continued painting 
and holding exhibitions, most recently in January 2020. There 
can be no greater evidence for the value of consistency in 
application than this simple fact.

The painting is energetic but not urgent. The background is 
entirely coloured in a delicate pale green, symbolic of new 
growth and renewal, echoed by its morning setting. The 
beginning of a new day is another opportunity, another chance 
at life. There is joy to be found in knowing where you are meant 
to be each day. The ‘businessman’ may be running late, but at 
least he knows where he is going. If Olsen was questioning the 
value of a life lived for art with Janus Faced, he celebrates it in 
Businessman Getting Ready for Work.

‘Line, I saw, could organise and compose the picture. It’s the big joining  
force between disparate objects; it makes them part of the one dynamic web. 
Line has a mystical quality; to me the line is an urge, a passion.’

John Olsen
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Figure 2

The Bath 1996
oil on canvas
183.0 x 199.0 cm
Collection of James & Jacqui Erskine, Sydney

FOOTNOTES
1.  McGregor K. & Zimmer, J., John Olsen: Journeys into the 'You Beaut Country', 

Thames & Hudson, Melbourne, 2016, p.12

2. Ibid.

3.  Olsen, J., Janus Faced, Archibald Prize 2005, Art Gallery of New South Wales, 
Sydney, accessed 22 February 2021: https://www.artgallery.nsw.gov.au/prizes/
archibald/2005/28103/ 

4. Olsen, J., Drawn From Life, Duffy & Snellgrove, Sydney, 1997, p.12

5.  Roberts, J., ‘Back in Stride at 75, Olsen Sullies the Age Ceiling,’ The Sydney Morning 
Herald, Sydney, 30 April 2003, p.3, accessed 23 February 2021:  
https://www.olsengallery.com/news-details.php?pressroom_id=6 

Corinna Cullen, MA (Art History and Curatorial Studies)

Figure 3

Artist Painting in Bed 2003
oil on canvas

55.0 x 55.0 cm
Private collection
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reconciling paradoxes of power, autonomy, and the bounds of 
high and low culture through his idiosyncratic lexicon: ‘extreme 
close-up fragments and details, stark graphic contrasts and 
silhouetting of forms, schematic simplification, and rigorous 
serial composition.’5

Turning to the simulacra of the photographed bulk-bought 
bouquet rather than nature itself, unlike his famous Flowers 
series composed of stamp-like hibiscus petals spliced 
and squashed into tight collaged quadrants, Warhol’s 
chrysanthemums linger across their colour-field and stained 
spaces, only kept from floating off the surface by the delicate 
interconnectivity of luminous hand-traced outlines. Burgeoning 
against the gradient twilight hues in Kiku #307, underlying 
layers seem swept up as though loose brushstrokes, flowing 
fragmented petals delineated by glowing gestural scrawls. 
In Kiku #308, from the colour-blocked backgrounds of grey, 
pink and blue ground burst two blossoms in radiant contrast. 
Reminiscent of traditional Japanese woodblock prints of single 
stemmed chrysanthemums sprouting vertically up the space, 
here the golden laced silhouettes bloom outwards from the 
negative space into the third-dimension. Culminating in Kiku 
#309, the clustered chrysanthemums transposed at various 
overlapping angles emanate from under layers of blues and 
pinks before ebbing back again, barely clinging to their slightly 
offset outlines of greens and blue that disintegrate under their 
own abstraction.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Watanuki, F., ‘Remembering Warhol,’ Toki-no-Wasuremono Gallery Blog, Tokyo, 
http://blog.livedoor.jp/tokinowasuremono/archives/51440180.html 

2.  Tanaka, Y., ‘A View of Prints: The Trajectory of the Gendai Hanga Center,’ The 
Japan Times, 9 January 2018, https://www.japantimes.co.jp/culture/2018/01/09/
arts/openings-outside-tokyo/view-prints-trajectory-gendai-hanga-center/ 

3.  Watanuki, F., ‘Editor’s Note,’ Andy Warhol National Exhibition 1983-1984 
Catalogue, 10 May 1983, http://www.tokinowasuremono.com/nv05-essay/essay_
gallery/essay19830510.html 

4.  Buchloh, B., ‘Andy Warhol’s One-Dimensional Art: 1956-1966,’ Andy Warhol: A 
Retrospective, exhibition catalogue, ed. McShine, K., Museum of Modern Art, 
New York, 1989, p.41

5. Ibid, pp.42-43

Carla Dusevic, BA (Hons)

In 1983, Andy Warhol was commissioned to create several limited 
edition screenprints for the occasion of his upcoming travelling 
retrospective exhibition in Japan. After first making contact 
through Gaston Petit (born 1930), a Canadian priest and artist 
stationed in Tokyo, the brief for America’s most renowned living 
artist was soon determined: Japanese flowers, to be produced 
on Japanese paper, using a Japanese printer.1

During these nascent negotiations, Warhol was provided with 
film photographs of cherry blossoms and chrysanthemums of 
the season, the flowers themselves bought at bargain price in 
bulk from a florist in the heart of Shibuya, Tokyo’s commercial 
centre. Drawn to the latter, Warhol selected the blooming 
chrysanthemum (‘Kiku’ in Japanese), an enduring emblem of 
longevity and nobility, most significantly the symbol of the 
imperial throne and Japanese emperor. Based on these pictures, 
Warhol made a rough trial print before sending to Tokyo based-
printer Ishida Ryoichi at the Gendai Hanga Center to finalise. 
Renowned for their collaborative spirit and contemporary 
innovation within Tokyo’s art landscape, Gendai Hanga was 
ground-breaking in its efforts to promulgate screen-printing as 
a medium for a new generation of Japanese art collectors, but 
moreover in its commissioning of over 700 artworks in association 
with eighty artists of varying practices.2 Though Warhol had 
toured Japan as a young unknown commercial artist in 1956, 
his national exhibition over 1983-1984 cemented his reputation 
at the forefront of American art and in turn the seduction of 
American consumerist culture for the Japanese, Warhol himself 
concomitant with New York as the world’s centrifugal cultural 
capital. While The Warhol National Exhibition would exhibit in 
museums as far as Hokkaido in the north to Okinawa in the south, 
the corresponding Warhol Tokyo 365th Exhibition brought his 
work across art, video and music to Tokyo’s galleries, bars, discos 
and retail stores.3

As art historian Benjamin Buchloh has written, Warhol was ‘well-
prepared to reconcile the contradictions emerging from the 
collapse of high culture into the culture industry and to participate 
in it with all the skills and techniques of the commercial artist. He 
had freed himself early on from outmoded concepts of originality 
and authorship and had developed a sense of the necessity for 
collaboration and a Brechtian understanding of the commonality 
of ideas.’4 The Kiku works bring these ideas to a splendid fore, 
highlighting the virtuosity of Warhol’s screen printing practice 
and its material egalitarianism and collaboration, whilst further 

24. ANDY WARHOL
(1928-1987, American)

Kiku 1983
complete set of colour screenprints (3)
49.8 x 66.0 cm (each, sheet)
comprising (i) Kiku #307; (ii) Kiku #308; (iii) Kiku #309
edition: 192/300
each numbered and signed below image

printed by Ryoichi Ishida, Tokyo
published by Gendai Hanga Center, Tokyo
each accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from  
Martin Lawrence Galleries, United States of America

PROVENANCE
Martin Lawrence Galleries, United States of America  
(labels attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
Feldman & Schellmann II, no.307-309

$45,000 - $55,000
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towards the sky, down into a waterhole from above, across 
the surface only or all three positions simultaneously?5

Formal elements in Moonlight at Numerili 2 showcase Onus’s 
gift for composition, but there are more profound concerns at 
play; a deeper metaphysical passage. The journey began with 
the viewer encircling the picture plane, tracking the fish weaving 
in and out between the water weeds, up and down the water 
column … and then the whirlpool is disrupted: a fish breaks the 
surface centre right, having loosed itself from the compositional 
tangle of weeds and reflected trees. The dreamlike state is 
punctuated; the viewer is asked to consider their place in this 
otherworldly realm: where do you belong? Are you intruder  
or kin? 

This sense of dislocation – being a ‘fish out of water’ – 
certainly affected Melbourne-born Onus, having grown up 
disconnected from his Yorta Yorta heritage and in a family 
similarly disconnected from country: his father and uncle were 
born and raised at Cummeragunja Christian mission on the 
northern banks of the Murray River. 

Clever pictorial cues were Onus’s political forte, enabling 
him to challenge preconceptions and change narratives. 
Moonlight at Numerili 2 is among Onus’s most ethereal works: 
an upside-down landscape in the sky, with fish swimming 
through the heavens. What will the moonlight illuminate when 
the cloud passes? A moment of revelation for the viewer,  
or an annunciation? Are we looking at ‘our’ heavens, an 
idealised (and threatened) landscape, or a scene laden with 
unseeable Indigenous significance? Here, a challenge to one’s 

Yorta Yorta artist Lin Onus has been described as a ‘provocateur 
who believed that there was no distinction between the political 
and the beautiful.’1 A self-declared ‘cultural mechanic’,2 Onus 
challenged cultural hegemonies with satire and humour in 
overt political installations and by showcasing his Indigenous 
connection to country in his imagery of the natural world. 

Moonlight at Numerili 2 stems from a sublime corpus of paintings 
depicting bodies of water, whose aesthetic power enthrals. 
Executed in a peerless photo-realist style with great technical 
virtuosity, they comprise carefully contrived layers of imagery; 
elements of which are sometimes, at least initially, obscured by 
the reflected sky or landscape. These paintings are poetic and 
potent statements of Indigenous cultural authority – Onus’s 
‘understanding of what lies beneath the surface of things.’3 

In Moonlight at Numerili 2, this authority is brought to bear 
through circular compositional devices designed to mesmerise: 
the central obscured moon at first transfixes the viewer, whose 
gaze is then carried on a vortex current around the inky cloud 
and its tantalising, luminous edges. This pattern of engagement, 
invoking concentration through circular movement, is an effective 
device in hypnosis; more commonly experienced as hypnogogic 
consciousness, the state of transition from wakefulness to 
sleep. This dreamlike visual effect is pervasive in Onus’s watery 
reflections,4 where it operates to make transparency illusory:

… things are not always what they seem. Laden with cross-
cultural references, visual deceits, totemic relationships and a 
sense of displacement, they, amongst other things, challenge 
one’s viewing position: Are you looking up through water 

25. LIN ONUS
(1948-1996)
Yorta Yorta language group

Moonlight at Numerili 2 1993
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
182.0 x 182.0 cm
signed lower right: Lin Onus
inscribed verso: 032/ SM5/ “MOONLIGHT AT NUMERILI 2”/ #9508

PROVENANCE
The Estate of Lin Onus
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
Super Art 2016, Fireworks Gallery, Brisbane, 14 April - 15 May 2016
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Figure 1

Fish and Storm Clouds (Guyi Na Ngawalngawal) 1994
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
183.0 x 183.0 cm
Sold Menzies, Sydney, 28 March 2019, lot 38,  
$515,454 (including buyer’s premium)

Onus’s many ‘spiritual pilgrimages’ to Arnhem Land, his 
Yolngu kinship and initiation and his personal relationship with 
acclaimed artist Djiwul ‘Jack’ Wunuwun (1930-1990), enriched 
his physical self and his spiritual world view, and animated his 
mixed race/mixed cultural ‘in-between space’.8 It also heavily 
influenced his vision and optimism for his legacy: ‘I kind  
of hope that history may see me as some sort of bridge  
between cultures …’9 

Onus’s oeuvre can be seen as interjecting in the pantheon 
of epic historical Australian landscapes painted by white 
men and influencing the writing of a new narrative, a process 
elsewhere described as responding to the landscape as ‘a 
cultural archive.’10 His emphasis on reflection and water surface 
in his mature resolved work has been recently defined as ‘a 
call for deep consideration of one’s experience of life, or more 
specifically, to make connections between oneself and the 
world’;11 a new narrative within and beyond the discourse and 
post-colonial imperative of decolonisation. 

Onus’s art requires Australians to think about ourselves and 
the country we inhabit, and in so-doing Onus became one 
of Australia’s acclaimed contemporary artists of renown. 
Onus’s oeuvre has been the focus of more than eighteen solo 
exhibitions, including the important retrospective, Urban 
Dingo: the Art and Life of Lin Onus 1948-1996, organised by the 

‘viewing position’ is a statement about hegemony and our own 
cultural assumptions.

Within the western painting canon, nocturnes have few masters, 
and within that coterie only a few nineteenth century artists 
utilised the genre to court the transcendental, wherein the 
obscured stood in for something other than the unseen. In 
Moonlight at Numerili 2, Onus’s hypnogogic watery imagery 
evokes the realm of the Everywhen in the same way as does 
the spiritually laden optical effects in men’s desert painting, 
or the shimmer produced by bark painters from the Top End. 
These diverse pictorial properties affect the physical self with a 
sensation that functions as an allusion to the spiritual realm and 
its ‘eternal becoming… the totality of Indigenous knowledge 
and its future potential, made alive through both its immediate 
and continuing transmission… the Dreaming pushes ancestral 
memory into the present.’6

Onus’s personal history, including the social and political activism 
of his family, along with his experience of racism, coloured 
the intellectual tone of his art and fuelled fertile iconographic 
ground, wherein his sanctioned use of cross-hatching designs 
known as rarrk was a tool for indigenising the Other, as well as 
an apparatus for subverting the primacy of western systems  
of representation.7 

‘I kind of hope that history may see me as some sort of bridge 
 between cultures ….’

Lin Onus
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Figure 3

Morumbeeja Pitoa (Floods and Moonlight) 1993
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
182.5 x 182.5 cm
Queensland Art Gallery | Gallery of Modern Art collection, Brisbane
Queensland Art Gallery Foundation, purchased 1995

Queensland Art Gallery in 2000, which toured nationally in 2001, 
and recently, Lin Onus: Eternal Landscape (Margaret Lawrence 
Gallery, University of Melbourne, 2019). Group show highlights 
include the ground-breaking exhibitions: Koori Art ’84 (Artspace, 
Sydney), A Changing Relationship: Aboriginal Themes in 
Australian Art 1938-88 (S.H. Ervin Gallery, Sydney), Australian 
Perspecta 1991 (Art Gallery of New South Wales), Crossroads: 
Towards a New Reality: Aboriginal Art from Australia (Museums 
of Modern Art, Kyoto and Tokyo, Japan, 1992), Strangers in 
Paradise: Contemporary Australian Art to Korea (Art Gallery of 
New South Wales and National Museum of Contemporary Art, 
Seoul, South Korea, 1992), Aratjara: Art of the First Australians 
(Germany, London, Denmark, National Gallery of Victoria, 
1993), and Power of the Land: Masterpieces of Aboriginal Art  
(National Gallery of Victoria, 1994).

Onus’s important messages about valuing Indigenous peoples, 
their knowledge systems and culture, and respecting our 
natural world have reached across divides. His declaration that 
there is ‘no distinction between the political and the beautiful’ 
manifests itself in his watery landscapes, where ethical 
questions surface with deep aesthetic engagement.12 As one 
of the country’s most sought-after artists, and whose work has 
strong international appeal, Lin Onus’s artistic legacy is already 
much greater than he had modestly hoped. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Eather, M., quoted in Lawson-Menzies, Aboriginal Fine Art, Sydney, 23 May 2007, 
p.58

2.  Lin Onus, quoted in Eather, M., ‘Lin Onus - Cultural Mechanic’, Artlink, vol.10,  
no.1 & 2, p.80

3. Lindsay, F., Lin Onus: Yinya Wala [exhibition catalogue], Mossgreen, 2016, p.3

4.  Morrissey, P., ‘Urban Dingo’, Humanities Research Journal, no.1, ANU Press, 
Canberra, 2000, p.104

5.  Neale, M. et al, Lin Onus: A Cultural Mechanic [exhibition catalogue], Savill Galleries, 
Melbourne, 2003, p.1

6.  The term ‘everywhen’ was coined by Australian anthropologist William Stanner  
in 1953: ‘One cannot ‘fix’ the Dreaming in time; it was, and is, everywhen.’  
Curator Stephen Gilchrist utilised this concept in his exhibition Everywhen:  
The Eternal Present in Indigenous Art from Australia, Harvard Art Museums, 
February-September 2016, Yale University Press, United States of America, p.19

7.  Neale, M., Urban Dingo: the Art and Life of Lin Onus 1948-1996, Craftsman House in 
association with the Queensland Art Gallery, Brisbane, 2000, p.16. Onus was granted 
permission to use rarrk by artist Djiwul ‘Jack’ Wunuwun (1930-1991),  
who adopted him into his Murrungun-Djinang clan in the late 1980s. 

8. Levi-Strauss, quoted in Neale, M., Urban Dingo, p.16

9.  Lin Onus, quoted in Kleinert, S. and Neale, M., The Oxford Companion to Aboriginal 
Art and Culture, Oxford University Press, 2000, p.667 

10.  Kleinert, S., quoted in Leslie, D., ‘Coming Home to the Land’, Eureka Street, vol.16, 
no.2, 2006 

11.  Sequeira, D., Lin Onus: Eternal Landscape [exhibition catalogue], Margaret 
Lawrence Gallery, University of Melbourne, Melbourne, Victoria, 2019, p.31

12.  This nexus in Indigenous art is considered at length in Ferrel, R., Sacred Exchanges: 
Images in Global Context, Columbia University Press, New York, 2012

Jane Raffan BA Hons. (Fine Arts); Grad. Dip. Environmental 
Law (Ethical Dealing of Art & Cultural Heritage) 
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As one of Australia’s most significant contemporary artists, 
Tim Storrier has developed a body of work that is instantly 
recognisable and universally admired. His outback paintings 
evoke wondrous feelings of nature and of the Earth as an arena 
of mysterious rituals, ceremony and elemental surprise. Often 
featuring glowing embers, leaping pillars of fire and nocturnal 
skies, these works have placed Storrier’s work at the pinnacle of 
Australian art.

Sirrius Flame is a particularly skilful rendition of a fire in the 
night-sky theme. Painted in 2009, this work shares with other 
major paintings from the same period a focus on a row of 
embers arranged in a desert landscape. The blaze is not out of 
control. Rather, there is a sense that the fire has been carefully 
orchestrated and lit. 

Tim Storrier’s strong links to the land, in particular his early 
childhood roots to the family property ‘Umagarlee’ – in the Central 
West of New South Wales, are important in the development of 
his art. While Storrier continues to produce work charged with 
‘direct and associative references to that place and period since 
1970,’1 his work since the early 1980s has focused more broadly 
on the Australian desert and surrounding waterways. Vast tracts 
of land promote the idea of Australia as an ancient landform 
composed of primordial natural features and endless space.

In a 1981 trip to Broken Hill, Storrier famously tied a rope 
between two poles stuck into the ground and set them alight.2 
The practice of interacting with nature in this way – of recreating 
primal events to meticulously record them in photographs and 
paint – became a cornerstone of his work and a hallmark of his 
mature style. 

Detailed, ordered and experimental, Tim Storrier’s consummate 
paintings of fire in the landscape combine popular perceptions 
and experiences of the Australian outback with elements of 
ancient ritual. Performance-based, Storrier sets up situations 
or events that draw upon and excite our collective imagination. 
Sirrius Flame distils points of resonance between individual 

pictorial elements so that they become seamlessly integrated 
into a uniform whole. The burning stack of embers closely 
echoes the horizontality of the land and the overhanging 
canopy of stars. Light illuminates both land and sky and  
the heat generated by the fire is paralleled by parched and 
cracked earth. 

Fire is central to the Australian story. From the management of 
the grasses and plains by Indigenous custodians, the wildfires 
that followed in the wake of European settlement through to 
the use of fire as a comforting presence for generations of 
weekend campers, fire has not lost its capacity to be a signifier 
of both destructive and benign forces. 

Fire has also played a central role in Australian art. Tim Storrier 
continues the tradition of prominent artists including Russell 
Drysdale (1912-1981), Fred Williams (1927-1982) and Peter Booth 
(born 1940) who reference fire as either a metaphor for rebirth 
or the emergence of a nation’s identity.3 National Gallery of 
Australia curator Deborah Hart perceptively noted similar 
sentiments at the time when Storrier first started to exhibit 
his fire-related works: ‘These paintings are about light, action 
and stillness. They deal with the real and imagined landscape 
together with the myth of the outback.’4 It is testament to 
Storrier’s gift as an artist that one feels central to the action 
that is unfolding in Sirrius Flame – warmed by the embers, 
captivated by the myriad of reflections and subsumed by the 
sheer enormity of land and sky.

FOOTNOTES
1.  ‘Artist profile: Tim Storrier,’ Nanda\Hobbs Gallery, Sydney, http://nandahobbs.

com/artist/tim-storrier accessed February 2021

2.  Lumby, C., Tim Storrier: The Art of the Outsider, Craftsman House, Sydney, 2000, 
p.45

3.  For example see Gavin Wilson’s survey exhibition, Fireworks: Tracing the 
Incendiary in Australian Art, Artspace Mackay, Mackay City Council, 2005

4.  Hart, D., Tim Storrier: Burning Gifts, Australian Galleries, exhibition catalogue, 
July 1989, p.18

Rodney James, BA (Hons), MA

26. TIM STORRIER
born 1949

Sirrius Flame 2009
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27. WILLIAM ROBINSON
born 1936

Tweed Valley, Rainforest Ridge and Beechmont 1999
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William Robinson was born in Brisbane and as a young man 
he showed considerable promise as a musician to the point 
that, in 1957, he was a State Finalist in the ABC Concerto and 
Vocal Competition, which led to a position playing piano for 
the Queensland Symphony Orchestra. Music has remained a 
large part of his life to this day, but his long-established love 
of the visual arts eventually prevailed. Consequently, in 1954, 
he undertook the study of art at the Queensland Teachers’ 
College and the Central Technical College in Brisbane. After 
graduation, he embarked upon a long and very successful 
career of teaching visual art at the Central Technical College, 
the Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education and the 
North Brisbane College of Advanced Education. He was 
appointed Head of the Painting Department of the Queensland 
University of Technology in 1982 and retired from that position 
in 1989 to devote himself to painting.

Robinson’s early Farmyard paintings of 1979 to 1986 present 
many scenes with no horizon lines. The depicted animals 
and fowls within the frame are almost abstract elements set 
into a flat pictorial space. The Farmyard works are almost all 
viewed from a high perspective; one that places their pictorial 
elements within an indeterminate space that leads the viewer 
to see the images in the painting almost as one would the 
painterly marks and daubs of a Fred Williams (1927–1982) 
painting. It is obvious that Robinson’s Farmyard series was 
an important transitional and pivotal phase that led into the 
unusual perspectival and compositional characteristics of 
his later forest and environmental series of the 1990s. The 
composition of Robinson’s accomplished oil painting Tweed 

Valley, Rainforest Ridge and Beechmont of 1999 shows signs of 
the hidden compositional finesse of his later paintings in that its 
central section is made up of a triangular arrangement of pictorial 
elements that centres the eye and reminds one that the whole 
painting is an aesthetic rather than naturalistic composition. All 
in all, this is not a simple scene painting. Robinson attempts to 
show the symphonic majesty of Nature rather than the details 
of any particular scene. Tweed Valley, Rainforest Ridge and 
Beechmont arises from a semi-meditational and contemplative 
appreciation of the attributes of local realities, as did the earlier 
paintings of the Farmyard series. The painting presents a heady 
mix of perspectives and swirling forms that challenge normal 
viewing and impel the viewer’s awareness into the paintings in 
ways that draw attention to small details, to light effects and to 
the vegetative richness of the scene. 

Robinson’s highly original use of a fish-eye lens composition 
seems to have had its origins in a simple yet profound personal 
experience. At some time during the Nineties, Robinson recalls 
looking downwards at a puddle of water and being mesmerised 
by the reflection of the sky, stars and trees in its smooth surface. 
It was as though there was something magical about looking 
downwards to see upwards – it was as though the simple 
refected and contained the complex. There was something 
numinous, otherworldly and spiritual about this interaction 
between the microscopic and macroscopic and Robinson’s 
pictorial compositions changed correspondingly. From that 
point onwards his paintings tended to concentrate upon 
imaginary compactions and inversions of the landscape. The 
overall distinction of his new ‘puddle of water’ series of paintings 
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Figure 1

Springbrook with Lifting Fog 1999
oil on linen
203.0 x 259.0 cm
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra
Purchased with funds from the Nerissa Johnson Bequest, 1999

centred upon their sense of inclusiveness in that parts seemed 
to stand for wholes. The small part at one’s feet stood in for the 
large part over one’s head. All this sounds remarkably close to  
the sentiments found in William’s Blake’s (1757-1827)  
magnificent lines from his wonderful poem Auguries of 
Innocence (1803-1807): 

To see a World in a Grain of Sand 
And a Heaven in a Wild Flower 
Hold Infinity in the palm of your hand 
And Eternity in an hour

And yet, it is something more than this. Blake’s sentiments are 
propelled by a deep sense of humble respect for the life of 
birds, insects and animals, but this admirable attitude is rarely 
intimated at in Robinson’s works, even though on the evidence 
of his paintings and his published interviews he would certainly 
fully agree with Blake’s words: 

The tree which moves some to tears of joy is in the eyes of 
others only a green thing that stands in the way. Some see 
Nature all ridicule and deformity ... and some scarce see 
Nature at all. But to the eyes of the man of imagination, 
Nature is imagination itself.

Despite these philosophical similarities Robinson’s attitude 
is closer to the thoughts of the American Transcendentalist 
writer Henry Thoreau (1817-1862) whose thoughts in his famous 
novel Walden, or Life in the Woods of 1854, describes natural 
and personal insights informed by inward guiding spirit; a 

correspondence between things in Nature and thoughts in the 
mind. The condition of a leaf reveals the condition of a tree 
and condition of the tree reflects the condition of the climate.  
A circular energy contains all living things. 

Robinson’s rainforest paintings draw the viewer in and could 
belong to the ocean, with its seagrass, kelp and anemones, as 
well as the air, as they possess shifting forms that have no focus 
and mesmerise the viewer with subtle changes of colour, shifts 
of tone and grades of chromatic subtlety. The pictorial structure 
and visual effects are awe inspiring and almost Romantic in the 
manner of the nineteenth-century English artist John Martin 
(1789-1854), whose sweeping landscapes bear apocalyptic or 
didactic elements entirely absent from Robinson. Robinson’s 
paintings are not naturalistic, literary or didactic and they arise 
from purely personal responses to his rainforest environment:

With me, mystery is never related to a kind of Tolkien imagery 
nor one where Merlin might lurk. If anything the mysteries of 
natural forces are private evocations for me in a similar way 
that music creates feelings. But observers of my world do not 
live in the country and relate their understandings through 
reading of other material. The difficult thing to explain remains 
the same and that is that the works are about sensation rather 
than description. I view the earth as a living organism of which 
we are a part, that is ideally part of its complete unity and 
complexity. I believe my paintings reflect this in some way by 
the inclusion of the viewer. The viewer is in fact an important 
element in the whole understanding of the work.1 
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Figure 2

Morning Tallanbanna 1998
oil on linen
137.0 x 183.0 cm
Sold Deutscher + Hackett, Sydney, 13 September 2016, lot 21,  
$402,600 (including buyer’s premium)

One gleans more of the power of Robinson’s identification with 
Nature by making two instructive comparisons. Robinson’s 
closely related painting entitled Tweed Valley and Numinbah 
from Springbrook of 1998, in a private collection, reveals a rich 
tapestry of vegetative effects and colouristic flourishes that 
ranges over farmland on the left, forest density in the centre 
to a sunlit clouded sky to the right. The whole composition 
is viewed as though from a cave opening and the painting 
seems to envelop the viewer with verdancy. This sense of 
envelopment is all the more present in Robinson’s oil painting 
entitled Springbrook with Lifting Fog of 1999, in the permanent 
collection of the National Gallery of Australia in Canberra. Its 
density of forms and subtle colours with their close range of 
tones weaves a web of interlocking trees, branches and foliage 
that presents a visual analogy of the fecundity of Nature. 
Robinson’s own words fill out these sentiments, in ways that 
apply to all three paintings:

What I hope to give the viewers of this painting is the feeling 
that they are themselves surrounded by this light, gentle fog. 
If they are truly in the landscape and not merely passers-by 
at the picture in a gallery, they should feel that there is a 
sensation of fog into which they have moved. They are then 
looking out of this mist … I tried to reveal gentleness in the 
landscape with the trees emerging slowly and warmly in 
sunlight. I have tried to include the viewer in the work – to 
live in the vision itself.2 

Tweed Valley, Rainforest Ridge and Beechmont is an important 
painting by an artist at his best. It was created at a pivotal 

point in Robinson’s life and it is the mature result of aesthetic 
reflections and meditations that go back many years. Robinson 
is a painter of sensation rather than scenery and his empathy  
with Nature and intuitive approach to his local rainforest 
environment are seen at their most accomplished in this 
sweeping empathetic vista. 

FOOTNOTES
1.  Klepac, L., William Robinson Paintings 1987-2000, The Beagle Press, Sydney, 2001, 

p.139

2. Ibid., p.152
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endless facets of the Kelly story, which allowed for a degree 
of interpretation, notwithstanding the fact that the events 
were relatively recent history and well documented. In the 
early 1940s, many of the events were still fresh in the minds of 
the public. Nolan wanted to present Kelly from every angle. A 
minor Kelly incident could be elevated to a transcendent event 
and likewise a key moment could be made banal. The various 
series and individual works also tell us as much about Nolan, his  
technique and his life, as they illustrate the story of a notable 
Australian bushranger.

The present painting, Moonlight belongs to a series Nolan 
worked on in 1980. Many of these paintings were first exhibited 
at Rudy Komon’s gallery in Sydney in March-April, 1981. They 
present a neat contrast to Nolan’s previous exhibition with 
Komon, held a year earlier, where he sought to conflate the 
Kelly Myth with the story of Christ. A program which might be a 
viewed as sacrilegious, but which would have been completely 
consistent with Nolan’s habit of putting forward a thought-
provoking hypothesis using purely visual means. Many of these 
paintings use lurid colour to present what amounted to fairly 
controversial subject matter. In the second Komon exhibition 
Nolan’s approach is quite different, more lyrical, with the most 
obvious change being the use of a more benign pastel palette. 
It is as if Nolan had in the interval developed an interest in the 
art of the Rococo period (1730-1760). A link from these paintings 
to Chinese art has also been noted, suggested by Nolan’s visit 
to China the following year.2

Sidney Nolan’s treatment of Ned Kelly is the best known group 
of paintings in Australian art. The series grew out of an interest 
that was deep and nuanced. Ned Kelly the Bushranger, the 
Legend and the Myth, have been more widely discussed than 
any other figure in Australian history. At the time of writing, the 
Wikipedia entry for Ned Kelly records 22,700,000 results and 
notes that Kelly is the subject of more biographies than any other 
Australian. The depth of recorded knowledge of the facts of the 
events of his life, down to extremely fine detail, including quotes 
from the main and minor actors of the drama, is extensive. For 
Nolan the kaleidoscopic possibilities of the subject were of 
particular interest owing to a family connection to the historical 
events and a shared Irish ancestry with Kelly and many of the 
other participants. Nolan felt personally connected to the 
saga which took place in North East Victoria, and culminated 
in Kelly’s capture and subsequent execution in Melbourne on  
11 November 1880.

Nolan had arrived at a story that had the potential to become 
what his friend and colleague Albert Tucker referred to as a 
‘breeder’- a subject that would provide a rich point of departure 
for serial use of iconography.1 The first Kelly painting, Kelly and 
Sergeant Kennedy, is signed and dated 14 March 1945. The 
subject continued to provide inspiration to Nolan for the rest of 
his life.

While Nolan’s engagement with Kelly has been the subject 
of numerous exhibitions, learned papers, controversy and 
popular acclaim, the many paintings themselves illustrate the 

28. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Moonlight 1980
oil on board
90.0 x 120.0 cm
signed lower right: Nolan
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Moonlight/ Nolan/ 1980
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isolated and contemplative in front of a screen of trees with 
their shadows mingling with his profile. A shaft of pale light 
falls across his chest. Many of Nolan’s Kelly paintings illustrate 
specific historic moments and are readily identified with the 
historical records. Numerous events took place at night, and 
yet Moonlight could as easily be a generic rendering of his 
subject using the light of the moon for mood and purely 
visual effect. Nocturnes occur in Nolan’s painting from time 
to time, including works from earlier Kelly series. Nolan was 
an admirer of the work of Henri (Le Douanier) Rousseau  
(1844-1910). This important Naïve painter was a prime 
source for the first Kelly series and in particular, the calmly 
introspective mood of the painting recalls Rousseau’s 
famous The Sleeping Gypsy 1897, in the collection of  
MoMA, New York.

A possible incident however, and widely documented, was 
the night of the siege at the Glenrowan Hotel. At the height of 
the gun battle between the surrounding police and the gang 
inside the hotel Kelly was able to escape, injured, and spent 
the night alone a short distance away before approaching 
the surrounding police from the rear. Kelly emerged from the 
bush at dawn in full armour and began firing:

The lighter quality of this later group is also emphasised by 
placing Kelly in the settings that are almost cheerful, with the 
bushranger as ‘the awkward intruder in beautifully immediate 
landscapes.’3 By swinging from a dark and gritty series paintings 
of Kelly/Christ to the pastoral lyricism of his ‘landscapes with a 
figure’ Nolan produced a no less thought-provoking group of 
paintings. For Nolan the contrast, or the change of mood and 
character could also be seen to play its part. The swing itself 
puts the viewer off balance. ‘Catch me if you can,’ Nolan seems 
to say, as we try to keep up with him on his agile and never-
ending quest.

By the time he painted Moonlight the quest was at least thirty-
five years old with a further twist and turn to make. Shortly after 
the second Komon show, Nolan began yet another new direction 
by adopting the aerosol spray can in his work. Partly inspired 
by the recent emergence in mainstream US contemporary art 
circles of graffiti and street art using the medium, Nolan also 
relished the return to familiarity, as the medium belonged to the 
very earliest days of his career as an artist, working as a graphic 
designer for advertising.

Moonlight beautifully conveys the silvery tonality of the 
landscape by full moon. The familiar silhouette of Kelly stands, 

Figure 1

Kelly and Rifle 1980
synthetic polymer paint on board
91.5 x 122.0 cm
Sold Sotheby’s, Sydney, 21 November 2017, lot 21,  
$414,800 (including buyer’s premium)
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With the steam rising from the ground, it looked for all the 
world like the ghost of Hamlet’s father with no head, only a 
very long thick neck ... It was the most extraordinary sight 
I ever saw or read of in my life, and I felt fairly spellbound 
with wonder, and I could not stir or speak.4

Identifying the various strands and lines of influence that make 
up Nolan’s work at any time is no small part of the interest 
in this remarkable series of paintings. Kelly’s multifaceted 
persona and the interpretations it permitted were permanent 
fuel for Nolan’s creativity and the Kelly paintings that resulted 
have become deservedly famous and collectible. Each Kelly 
series painting represents a valuable contribution to our 
understanding of both the artist and his subject.

FOOTNOTES
1.  Reeder, W., The Ned Kelly Paintings - Nolan at Heide 1946-47, Museum of Modern 

Art, Victoria, 1997, p.11

2.  Clarke, J., Sidney Nolan: Landscapes and Legends, International Cultural 
Corporation, Sydney, 1987, p.163 

3. Ibid.

4.  Carrington, T., quoted in Jones, I. (ed.), Ned Kelly: The Last Stand, Lothian Books, 
South Melbourne, 2003 

Tim Abdallah BA

Figure 2

Dimboola 1944
enamel on canvas
64.0 x 77.0 cm
National Gallery of Victoria collection, Melbourne
Gift of Sir Sidney and Lady Nolan, 1983

Figure 3

HENRI ROUSSEAU (1844-1910, French)
The Sleeping Gypsy 1897
oil on canvas
129.5 x 201.0 cm
Museum of Modern Art (MoMA) collection, New York
Gift of Mrs Simon Guggenheim
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Some artists paint what they see; others what they feel. For the 
Melbourne-based artist John Brack it was different. For Brack, 
art was more in the manner of an intellectual act. 

Brack cemented his artistic reputation in 1956 when the National 
Gallery of Victoria purchased his iconic painting Collins Street, 
5 p.m. 1955. Collectors eagerly sought out his paintings during 
the decades that followed, especially after his outstanding 
opening night sell-out at Sydney’s Rudy Komon Art Gallery in 
August 1980. Consider the following subsequent outcomes: 
Brack’s painting of 1954 entitled The Bar was keenly contested 
and brought an auction record of $3,120,000 (including buyer’s 
premium) in April 2006 and soon after, in May 2007, his The Old 
Time of 1969 was sold for $3,360,000 (including buyer’s premium) 
– these stellar records stood as the highest auction prices for 
any Australian painting until Menzies’ sale of Sidney Nolan’s  
(1917-1992) First-Class Marksman in 2010 for $5.4 million 
(including buyer’s premium). 

Significantly, after 1956, Brack gave up on all his landscape-
themed painting and turned his artistic attention to portraits, 
nudes, city scenes, the turf, interiors, the gymnasium and the 
dance hall – all of which existed in suburban worlds that were 
nearby and that could be observed with some detachment. 

This change in artistic direction was deliberate and decisive. 
It enabled him to more markedly use his visual irony and social 
commentary skills in ways that peeled back social veneers 
and vanities. These new themes were always approached 
and depicted sympathetically, as there are no social, political 
aspects in his work. He was much more interested in the 
compositional opportunities that these subjects offered.2 

To this end, Brack avoided any emotional underpinnings, any 
expressive brushwork and any overt iconographic ‘meaning’. 
Generally, any meaning contained within his paintings after 
1956 is restricted to the actual ‘object-painting’ itself. The 
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application of intellectual and analytic skills.

It is worth recalling that there are no straight lines in Nature. All 
good artists, from William Hogarth (1697-1764) onwards, have 
known or intuited that the straight line is a human invention 
– one born of the intellect, order and rationalism. This is why 
Brack’s paintings incorporate so many straight lines and why 
their geometricised shapes appear so thought out, planned 
and intentional. It emphasises the fact that his paintings arise 
from acts of the intellect. Therefore, Brack’s paintings may 
be correctly viewed as deliberations upon an architectonics 
of pictorial harmony more than anything else. This is what 
gives Brack’s paintings their characteristic ‘timelessness’  
and ‘stillness’. 

One can clearly see all these underlying elements and 
identifying factors in Green Nude. The strikingly restrained 
painting shows the back of a standing naked model with her 
right hand resting on a coat stand with her robe draped over 
it. The figure stands on a large green carpet and she faces 
an expanse of studio wall. The studio floor is made up of 
wooden boards whose repetitions are relieved by striated 
darker planks in the top left register that visually balance out 
the larger expanse of floorboards to the right of the canvas. 

meaning inheres in the painting – everything refers to itself – it 
does not rely upon external content, reference or metaphor, nor 
is it taken from literature, history, anecdote, autobiographical 
incident or subjective experience. For Brack, it was always 
about pictorial content rather than personal meaning. 
Put simply, they were thought into existence rather than felt 
into being. 

Brack turned to the use of carefully constructed geometric 
compositional formats – these introduced formal harmonies 
that rested upon carefully configured and balanced 
arrangements of pictorial elements. Most of these works, 
such as the striking painting Green Nude of 1971, also used 
a deliberately restricted palette of muted non-distracting 
colours – often toned-down greens, pinks, ochres or mauves. 
Thereafter, his paintings became less about social commentary 
or wry observations (as in Collins Street, 5 p.m.) and more in the 
manner of pictorial explorations of shapes, harmony of forms, 
human and non-human juxtapositions and the development 
of systematised compositions. These pictorial refinements 
may also be seen in the works The Boucher Nude of 1957 and 
Nude with Persian Carpet of 1972. The paintings’ sense of 
visual presence emanates from a conscious detachment from 
the artist’s emotional makeup and owes their creation to the 

Figure 1

Double Nude I 1982-83
oil on canvas
163.0 x 203.0 cm
Sold Menzies, Sydney, 27 June 2013, lot 42, 
$1,178,181 (including buyer’s premium)

‘The new series of nudes, when compared with the two series that preceded it, 
has a startling complexity, sophistication and subtlety...’

Sasha Grishin
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- as if separating two worlds nevertheless forms a strange 
physical bridge between them. 

… The notion that the nude is vulnerable and that the 
old classical stability is now permanently lost to a new 
reality characterised by uncertainty is a feature common 
to a number of paintings in the series, including The Pink 
carpet, The Red Carpet and Mauve Nude, all of 1970 and 
The Fur coat and Green Nude of 1971.

With the nude, Brack seems frequently to retrace his 
steps, to return to earlier forms and attempt a different 
formal resolution to the problem. Despite this zig-zag path 
of development in his paintings of the nude, there is an 
unfolding progression in his work of the early seventies, a 
predetermined logic.

… The widening gap between Brack’s art and its 
perception by the Australian art public is apparent in the 
press reviews that accompanied the exhibition of this 
series of nudes, at the Rudy Komon Gallery in Sydney in 
March 1971 and at the Joseph Brown Gallery in Melbourne 
in September that same year. Newspaper criticism rarely 
went beyond a response to the subject matter. Elwyn Lynn 

The most striking feature of this early Seventies painting is 
the unrealistically high viewpoint that Brack has adopted – its 
ladder height perspective emphasises the flat perpendicular 
qualities of the composition. The painting’s imagery hangs 
almost curtain-like in front of the viewer with no distraction 
of receding perspective or a window’s external view; likewise, 
there is no furniture or flower arrangement: it is as though 
Brack, in this accomplished domestic-sized painting, places 
singular stress and sole attention upon his arrangements of 
geometricized form. 

Professor Sasha Grishin, the author of the best scholarly 
study of Brack’s works, recognises the importance of his early 
Seventies period and the ways that it advanced upon his earlier 
forays into these geometrical compositions: 

The new series of nudes, when compared with the two series 
that preceded it, has a startling complexity, sophistication 
and subtlety. The conceptual elements remain relatively 
constant. The nude, who in her pose frequently echoes 
an artistic convention, generally refers to the past and to 
tradition; the bare studio with its naked walls and plain 
receding floorboards, refers to reality and the present 
situation; while the oriental carpet – the carpet paradigm 

Figure 2

The Boucher Nude 1957
oil on canvas
81.0 x 146.0 cm
Sold Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne,  
27 August 2008, lot 20,  
$1,500,000 (including buyer’s premium)
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Figure 3

Nude with Dressing Gown 1967
oil on canvas
116.0 x 81.5 cm
The Joseph Brown Collection, National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne
Presented through the NGV Foundation by Dr Joseph Brown AO OBE, 
Honorary Life Benefactor, 2004

noted that Brack 'wants the nude to look like a de-sexed 
isolated object, as the central piece in a rigorous structure 
almost as unappealing as his earlier cabinets of surgical 
instruments' … the critic’s cursory responses to the model 
were largely irrelevant. The exhibition sold well, four of 
the eight paintings and two of the twenty drawings being 
acquired by state and regional galleries.1

Brack held thirty-three solo exhibitions between 1953 and 1999, 
the year of his death – a remarkable tally of one solo show every 
fifteen months. Additionally, his paintings were the subject of 
six major retrospective exhibitions between 1977 and 1999. 
Needless to say, Brack’s paintings hang in all of Australia’s state 
galleries and the National Gallery of Australia. 

It was one of the lessons of Cubism: art did not have to be 
expressive in order to be aesthetic in its effects. John Brack 
was the pre-eminent Australian artist to take this lesson to 
heart; the optical equilibrium of his Green Nude is a testament 
to the artistic refinement of this lesson.

FOOTNOTES
1.  Menzies subsequently established a new Australian auction record on  

26 November 2020 with the sale of Brett Whiteley's Henri's Armchair 1974-75  
for $6,136,364 (including buyer's premium)

2.  Grishin, S., The Art of John Brack, Oxford University Press, Melbourne 1990, vol.1, 
p.117
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as the deadening aspects of the contemporary urban city –  
a ‘savage environment’, he called it. Such observations help  
to unfold the uncanny power of Smart’s imagery. Always in 
Smart, we feel the presence of a weighty theme arising from 
an empty scene.

It is important to stress that this is not a type of stoic world-
weariness or emotional lassitude – as perhaps found in Edward 
Hopper’s (1882-1967) works. Smart is much more compassionate 
– he is never acerbic and does not smirk or roll his eyes. Despite 
appearances, his is not an aristocratic gaze. That is, Smart’s 
position is nowhere near that afforded by an ‘on high’ view, but 
more in the nature of a private rumination borne of a conscious, 
emotionally distanced seclusion away from the scene – his was 
an almost Proustian enterprise. Moreover, Smart’s cityscapes 
are never nostalgic – for him, it’s never Italy as it once was, but 
as it has now become. Likewise, there is in his paintings no 
sense of ‘escapism’ or easeful ‘retreat’. Smart’s paintings are 
never otherworldly but very much ‘this-worldly’ and he reveals 
this world anew. 

Smart’s cityscape paintings are pointedly observational. So 
much so, that we all now instantly recognise his meticulously 
painted cityscapes as the lived-through and unvarnished 
realities that confront us on an almost daily basis. However, 
Smart does not make such urban ubiquities any more bearable 

Jeffrey Smart’s Bus by the Tiber of 1977-78 is not a mere picture 
of something that was seen, but of something that was created 
into being. That is, it was thought into existence. Consider, for 
a moment, the cravated Smart on the balcony of his sprawling 
Tuscan villa stretching back in a favourite chair ruminating on 
a recent car ride (he did not drive) through the bewildering 
profferings of an Italian city – perhaps even, as the title of the 
present painting clearly suggests, Rome itself. Hundreds of 
flickering images of the scenes offered by just such a ride flash 
through his mind – his photographs record them; colliding images 
confirm them and slowly his sensations condense into mental 
impressions. In other words, the subject matter of Smart’s best 
paintings, such as Bus by the Tiber, is sought and then caught. 

Sometimes, somewhere, somehow during his many driving 
expeditions there were some things that his mind responded to 
– for Smart, it was always a type of gathering; a type of capture. 
What Smart captured and responded to were oddly pregnant 
silences, empty public housing estates (with no steam or smoke 
rising, no trees, no animals, no children, no signs of life) and 
deserted scenes. He preferred images of urban existence as 
though it was contained in a contaminated zone, where human 
life seemed uncannily denatured. For him, human beings seemed 
to survive rather than thrive in their urban environments. He 
preferred such images, not because he was perverse or morose 
but because of the way that they seemed to mirror what he saw 
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Figure 1

The City Bus Station 1985-86
synthetic polymer paint and oil on canvas
84.0 x 99.0 cm
Sold Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 13 June 2007, lot 33,  
$900,000 (including buyer’s premium)

pictorial construction. In his mind making a thing was a more 
comfortable idea than creating it. Creation implied supreme 
talent and being overcome by inspiration. It must have come as 
quite a relief to hear of another way of producing a painting. The 
fact is that very few paintings are ‘inspired’ (literarily ‘breathed 
in’) and many more are based upon dogged work, numerous 
modifications, sketches, studies and the like. 

With this in mind, it is useful to remind oneself that Smart did 
not just simply paint his canvasses – he constructed them. 
That is, he first carefully planned his paintings out in a series of 
compositional arrangements and constantly reworked them. It 
is as though there are two stages in his creative procedure: there 
is the underlying structure of proportions, shapes, and visual 
arrangements with their repetitions, harmonies and balances; 
then there is the overlaid superstructure with its elements from 
observable reality. Consequently, Smart’s paintings were often 
carefully gridded out and the images were then recreated on 
canvas with many changes being made to the placement and 
scale of the forms and elements in the final painting.

One may clearly see this in his preparatory study for Bus by the 
Tiber – his First Study for Bus by the Tiber of the same years 
and the very closely related colour lithograph The Waiting 

– that is, he does not prettify them. More to the point: he makes 
them ponderable. This sense of ponderability is one of his 
greatest achievements. 

Moreover, Bus by the Tiber demonstrates a compositional 
finesse. Smart’s paintings have a distinctive structure – a hidden 
scaffold that supports their pictorial power. 

A marvellous thing happened to Smart in 1939. This occurred at 
the age of eighteen when he met the influential Adelaide artist 
Dorrit Black (1891-1951) at her home and studio in the suburb 
of Magill in central Adelaide. The meeting between Smart and 
Black was quite eventful and the memory of it stayed with the 
young artist, even fifty-eight years later when he recounted it in 
his autobiography:

While I was at Art School, a group of us were invited to Dorrit 
Black’s studio … She sat us down and then generously gave 
us all her notes, details of dynamic symmetry, which she 
had learnt from Lhote and Gleizes in Paris. ... Dorrit taught 
us above all to make pictures, to examine the bare bones of 
composition. The design, the composition was all-important. 
The word that impressed was 'when you make a picture.'1

It suddenly dawned upon the young Smart that a painting is a 
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Figure 3

The Traveller 1973
synthetic polymer paint and oil on canvas
100.5 x 116.0 cm
Queensland Art Gallery | Gallery of Modern Art collection, Brisbane
Purchased 1975 with the assistance of an Australian Government Grant through 
the Visual Arts Board of the Australia Council
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Bus of 1986. Each of these studies clearly shows variations of 
composition that became more fully resolved in the present final 
painting. Note, for example, the reworking of the left side of the 
composition; the removal of the human figures; the change in the 
character of the sky; the shifting of the right side of the work over 
to the left; the addition of a traffic sign; the straightening-out of 
edging and, most obviously, the rearrangement of the car park 
markings to suggest a labyrinth. Smart’s more heavily shadowed 
completed painting, Bus by the Tiber, has much more of a silent 
foreboding with its miasma of effects and shadows, darkening 
clouds and eeriness – it has what he called ‘visual weight’. 

Smart’s fame abounds: in 1999, The Art Gallery of New South 
Wales mounted a large and highly successful retrospective 
exhibition of his paintings, which travelled to the Art Gallery 
of South Australia in Adelaide, the Queensland Art Gallery in 
Brisbane and the Museum of Modern Art at Heide in Melbourne. 
Additionally, the Anne & Gordon Samstag Museum of Art in 
Adelaide hosted an exhibition, Master of Stillness: Jeffrey Smart 
Paintings 1940–2011, which toured to the TarraWarra Museum of 
Art in Victoria in late December 2012. 

Jeffrey Smart’s Bus by the Tiber is a signature painting by the 
artist that exemplifies his unique and incisive artistic imagination.

Figure 2

Bus Terminus 1973
synthetic polymer paint and oil on canvas
92.0 x 81.0 cm
Art Gallery of New South Wales collection, Sydney
Bequest of Mrs John Minter, 1998
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Robert Dickerson forged a successful career despite very humble 
beginnings, earning a reputation as the rough diamond of the 
Australian art world. Growing-up in Depression-era Sydney, 
Dickerson left school at the age of fourteen to work full-time in 
a factory and never received a formal art education. Though he 
grew up in poverty, his early years undoubtedly informed the 
future direction he would take as a painter of urban life. He says 
of this period; ‘Everyone was so poor, but I never saw it like that.  
I used to be intrigued by their existence, how they coped.’1

Truly a student of the school of life, as a youth Dickerson had 
worked full-time, boxed professionally, punted at the races, 
and joined the RAAF all before his twentieth birthday. Yet while 
never finishing his formal education or attending art school, his 
inherent passion for art and desire to paint led him to study the 
works of the Old Masters, and pioneers of nineteenth-century 
modernism. This self-directed study no doubt contributed to the 
development of his distinctive style.

The work of Old Masters was explored in his 1969 exhibition 
at The Johnstone Gallery, a leading private gallery in Brisbane 
where the present work was first exhibited. The title of the show 
reveals its subject, A Homage to Breughel, Manet, Daumier, 
Picasso, Degas, Rembrandt, Goya, Renoir by Robert Dickerson. 
The present work, Throwdown, is based on a composition by 
Edgar Degas, Injured Jockey (1896-1898, Kunstmuseum Basel) 
which depicts a jockey lying unconscious on an open area of 
grass as his horse rides away. 

Dickerson had a passion for horseracing and made a number of 
paintings on the theme throughout his career. Degas also had an 
interest in the subject. His first depiction of an injured jockey Scene 
from the Steeplechase: The Fallen Jockey, (National Gallery of 
Art, Washington D.C.) was painted in 1866 and hung in the famed 
Paris Salon. Degas was to revise the theme of a fallen jockey in 
1880-1881 and again in the work of 1896-98 Injured Jockey upon 
which Dickerson based the composition of Throwdown. Here 
Degas depicts the jockey and horse as separate, dissonant 
elements in a composition that bears a remarkably flat sense 
of space. It is a striking example of the influence of Japanese 
Ukiyo-e woodblock prints that so influenced French Impressionist 
painters, who adopted their use of two-dimensional space and 
simplified forms in groundbreaking fashion. 

It is easy to appreciate on a purely aesthetic level why 
Dickerson chose this work by Degas. It perfectly suits his sparse 
compositional style, where a small number of well-placed 
elements are employed to create the mise-en-scène. For a 
painter that famously participated in the Antipodean exhibition 
and manifesto of 1959 which sought to uphold figurative art in 
the face of dominant abstraction, the present work employs 
quite abstract spatial qualities. Rather than a traditional 
recession of space, the field of green grass appears to rise up 
vertically and push forward toward the surface of the picture 
plane. Against this swathe of textured green, the angular form 
of the jockey and horse are depicted almost like geometric 
elements. Above all the sky is an unbroken field of cobalt blue. 

Dickerson’s choice of subject in the present work not only 
reflects his interest in Degas, but his lifelong passion for 
horseracing. The artist bred and trained horses at his property 
at Nowra in NSW, and a successful punt on a horserace is said 
to have funded his move to a dedicated art career. The story 
goes that he won an Australian Women’s Weekly competition 
to decorate a Kelvinator fridge in 1957 and bet the 100-pound 
prize money on a race.2 Luckily he won, and used the earnings 
to buy painting materials and focus on his art. 

In 1971 Hal Missingham who was then Director of the Art Gallery 
of New South Wales wrote ‘…the most endearing thing about 
Bob’s pictures is that they are about humans, not effigies or 
abstractions, not cerebral adventures but a straight-out interest 
in people and their astonishing situations and commitments.’3 
This artist from a working-class background was no stranger to 
such astonishing situations in his personal and professional life. 
It is this ability to capture with a sense of veracity the different 
shades of human experience that keeps his work continuing to 
engage contemporary viewers.

FOOTNOTES
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2.  ‘Artist Profile: Robert Dickerson,’ Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 
accessed 20 February 2021: https://www.artgallery.nsw.gov.au/collection/artists/
dickerson-robert/
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LEFT: Figure 1

EDGAR DEGAS (1834-1917, French)
The Fallen Jockey 1896-98
oil on canvas
181.0 x 151.0 cm
Kunstmuseum Basel collection, Switzerland
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paintings as ‘absurd’ - she is completely at odds with this 
strange, alien environment as she travels through the country, 
coming face-to-face with some of the native wildlife.3

Queen and Royal Procession II presents a rich tableau of  
Shead’s royal iconography. While the participants appear 
recognisable through their attributes and insignia, things are not 
what they seem. The monarch clutches a posy of sulphur-yellow 
wattle as she glides down a red carpet, a regal train draping 
behind her. The presence of the cattle dog and kangaroo are 
reminders of the stark contrast between England’s green, 
verdant pastures and this strange, new, sunburnt country. The 
setting is a typical country town, lined with local onlookers and 
young children waving Australian flags. The artist emphasises 
the displacement of the monarch by placing her amongst 
this motley throng of characters. As Sasha Grishin writes, ‘if 
Australia appeared strange, monstrous and grotesque to the 
Queen, the white goddess herself appeared as strange and not 
belonging to this land.’4 

The dominant mood in the present work is one of cheerful 
optimism; the Queen’s first visit to Australia as the reigning 
monarch. As with the best of Shead’s Royal Suite paintings, 
Queen and Royal Procession II is graced with a lyrical charm 
and gentle sensuousness. He is painting an allegory, that of the 
naïve belief in the white goddess from a foreign land, and as 
Grishin concludes, ‘Perhaps on the simplest level, the series is 
about a quest for beauty and a lost innocence…’5

FOOTNOTES

1.  ‘The Queen’s Visit is First by a Reigning Monarch,’ The Sydney Morning Herald, 
Sydney, 4 February 1954, p.2

2. Ibid.

3.  ‘Garry Shead: Amazed and Amused,’ Australian Art Collector, no.14,  
October-December 2000, p.81

4.  Grishin, S., Garry Shead, Encounters with Royalty, Craftsman House, Sydney, 1998, 
p.26

5. Ibid, p.29
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When Queen Elizabeth II visited Australia in February 1954, she 
was the first reigning monarch to set foot on Australian soil. 
Following the death of her father in 1952, the newly crowned 
Queen had taken over duties originally planned for King George 
VI. It is estimated that the monarch travelled over sixteen 
thousand kilometres during the tour, allowing some seventy-five 
percent of the Australian population to see the Queen at least 
once on this visit. The support shown by the public during Queen 
Elizabeth II’s visit was expressed in a speech by the then Prime 
Minister, Robert Menzies: 

It is a basic truth that for our Queen we have within us, 
sometimes unrealised until the moment of expression, 
the most profound and passionate feelings of loyalty and 
devotion. It does not require much imagination to realise that 
when eight million people spontaneously pour out this feeling 
they are engaging in a great act of common allegiance and 
common joy which brings them closer together and is one of 
the most powerful elements converting them from a mass of 
individuals to a great cohesive nation. In brief, the common 
devotion to the Throne is a part of the very cement of the 
whole social structure.1

The royal tour of Australia in 1954 was, at the time, the single 
biggest event the nation had hosted. The organisational 
undertaking was immense, with all correspondence between 
those involved done by hand-written letters and telephone calls. 
Official printed programs from the Royal tour stated that all 
those responsible for an event were to synchronise their watches 
with the ABC time signals at 9am each day.2 The eight-week tour 
took place during summer when temperatures reached upwards 
of forty degrees centigrade in some areas of Australia. Despite 
the punishing heat and humidity, the monarch was rarely seen 
without her elbow length gloves, decorative hats and elegant 
heels on at all times. The weather conditions, coupled with the 
unrelenting schedule of engagements, would have been taxing 
on the Royal couple who were still familiarising themselves with 
their new roles and responsibilities. Art historian Sasha Grishin 
describes the figure of Queen Elizabeth in Shead’s Royal series 
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Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and HRH Duke of Edinburgh  
at Farm Cove, Sydney, 3 February 1954
State Library of New South Wales collection, Sydney



7575



76 Australian & International Fine Art & Sculpture76

Artist’s Statement

It has always been in my mind to do something about what  
I feel about Delacroix’s wonderful painting, Liberty Leading the 
People, which I saw first with Arthur Boyd and Barry Humphries 
in Paris in 1963. Delacroix was at the forefront of the restlessness 
of his age. As I reincarnated the cobblestones and the broken 
wood I felt I was stepping over bodies and into history via the 
barricades. The Three Graces and The Cloud of Flowers - my 
intention was to send these beautiful girls to Georges Mora in 
heaven. Knowing Victoria always wants to go to Paris I thought, 
‘Let me send you to Paris in this drawing.’1 

Charles Blackman, 26 January 1993, Woollahra, Sydney 

It is the most basic of maxims that all art grows from other art – 
every work will be a development of, or reaction to, that which 
came before. All the new ‘isms’ of the twentieth century were 
simply artists building on the work of their predecessors, or quite 
deliberately trying to be separated from it. Post-Impressionism 
growing from Impressionism, then the Cubists picking up on 
the idea and pushing to its limits before the Purists turned to 
abstraction in its simplest form. And while the avant-garde 
constantly pushed the boundaries, so too the traditionalists 
pushed back, striving to keep art on the narrow track of their 
masters. In Australia that particular battle was fought out in the 
1930s, with the attempt to create a formal Academy of Art and 
the Contemporary Art Society that quickly sprang up to oppose 
it. In the manner of the times, the battle was carried on in the 
letters pages of the daily papers and at various art events around 
the town. At times the battle would be heated, as when students 
smashed up classical plaster casts at the National Gallery Art 
School. At others it was a formally presented argument, as with 
Keith Murdoch’s exhibition of French and British Contemporary 
Art, considered so radical the National Gallery of Victoria refused 
to have it darken its doors.

Charles Blackman, as a young modernist, was keen to be 
associated with all that was new, producing a form of expression 
that was both fresh and attractive, although not too radical as 
to alienate the newly emerging market for young contemporary 
artists in the post-war years. Blackman took from many forms – 
German Expressionism, Post-Impressionism and contemporary 
illustration. The years after World War II were exciting as society 
as a whole sought to move on from the old world that had seen 
two international conflicts in less than three decades. Like many 

of his contemporaries, Blackman travelled overseas as soon as 
he could to learn from and experience all the art that had led 
him to his own personal expression. Visiting the great galleries 
of the world was a sure way of quickly realising that all artists are 
part of a great continuum and, however much they might try to 
reject the past, one cannot ignore the foundations on which all 
art is built.

Charles Blackman had kept to the figurative tradition, finding 
in the Antipodean Manifesto a way of voicing modernist ideals 
with a respect for traditional forms. Many Australian artists had 
been profoundly influenced by their overseas experiences, 
often in the most unlikely ways – witness Albert Tucker’s  
(1914-1999) homage to JMW Turner’s (1775-1851) views of 
the Thames that he produced in 1957. Blackman was happy 
to be inspired by works from the past, understanding that 
reference to the art of the past was the best way of picturing 
one’s own place in the world. His Nude and her Reflection of 
1988, a reimagining of Diego Velázquez’s (1599-1660) Rokeby 
Venus (Venus at her Mirror), kept him close to his own style 
and imagery, but paying homage to Eugène Delacroix’s (1798-
1863) Liberty Leading the People was a step up in scale and 
complexity that would challenge any artist. A work so politically 
charged it was hidden away for much of the nineteenth century, 
the Delacroix was, and remains, an emblem of democracy and 
anti-establishment ‘people power’. No matter how devoted 
one might be to modernism, it is impossible to ignore the sheer 
grandeur and raw power of Liberty and her followers. Its appeal 
is both its consummate handling of the strongly graphic image, 
but also the underlying violence that adds a frisson of danger 
to the subject. For young Australians who had just lived through 
the war it was a mixed message – we had come to nationhood 
simply through the stroke of a pen and an act of the British 
Parliament, but were acutely aware that war and violence could 
strip those freedoms away in a moment. Blackman might have 
made his reputation in sublime studies of schoolgirls and vases 
of flowers, but he was also conscious of being part of a much 
greater artistic tradition, and he was happy to tip his hat to the 
masters who had come before.

FOOTNOTE
1.  Charles Blackman, 26 January 1993, Woollahra, Sydney, as quoted in TECAA: 

Joan and Peter Clemenger Triennial Exhibition of Contemporary Australian Art 
(exhibition catalogue), National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne, 1993, n.p.
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Arthur Boyd sits in the highest echelon of Australian landscape 
painters. For over five decades, Boyd investigated the complexity 
and variety of the Australian bush, capturing its peculiarities and 
topographical features and imbuing it with his own idiosyncratic 
motifs and personal symbols. Together, these explorations 
have produced what curator Barry Pearce aptly termed Boyd’s 
‘landscape of the soul’1 – a unity of imagination and place that 
charts the artist’s life experiences and reveals the development 
of his varied painting methods and techniques.

The Wimmera, in Victoria’s northwest wheatbelt, was a subject 
that captivated Arthur Boyd. Boyd first visited there in the 
summer of 1948-49. He had a month-long stay in Horsham in 
the autumn of 1950 that included visits to the Grampians in the 
south-east. This first flush of Wimmera paintings received high 
praise when exhibited in 1950 and ’51. Critics celebrated how 
Boyd had utilised the medium of egg-tempera – first used in his 
religious and war-related paintings – to infuse these works with 
a highly translucent quality and how he had deftly rendered the 
bleached colours, endless horizons and small, intricate details 
such as the dry grass. The art writer for the Melbourne Age noted 
approvingly that the artist’s ‘parched landscapes echo the spirit 
of the countryside’.2

Such high praise would have been particularly well received 
by Boyd. This was not any landscape but one in which he had 
consciously set out to respond to the Australian pastoral tradition 
and the way the country had been moulded and shaped. In his 
famous Brueghel-inspired paintings from the mid-1940s, Boyd 
introduced a dark palette, dense thickets and claustrophobic 
spaces to approximate the heaviness of world events and the 
effects on the personal lives of those living through those times. 
In contrast, the Harkaway and Wimmera paintings from the late 
1940s are more optimistic, light-filled pictures that celebrate 
Australia and an unidealised vision of settler culture. 

Wimmera Landscape with Fire and White Heron c1985 draws 
and expands upon these earlier inspirations, observations and 
sources to create a uniquely felt response to the land. A lone 
farmer oversees an annual end-of-season burn-off, the smoke 

carried by a puff of wind. Two black cockatoos take flight, 
screeching hoarsely in mid-air, while three crows have just 
landed, presumably to scavenge for any leftover morsels of 
food. Oblivious to the momentary calamity, a white heron 
purposefully searches for insects in the surrounding grasses 
and thistles in the foreground.

Probably painted from memory in his Shoalhaven River studio 
at Bundanon, Wimmera Landscape with Fire and White Heron 
sensitively records sparse and sun-beaten plains that had been 
harnessed and domesticated over generations for the purpose 
of growing wheat. The equal weighting of the picture into two 
pulsating horizonal bands accentuates the expansiveness of 
the light-filled blue sky. While varying tones of creamy yellow 
and mustard delineate the land into the various stages of crop 
production, ending in a distant field of fecund sheaves. 

While the painting specifically refers to the process of clearing, 
following the harvest of the wheat crop, it also forms part of 
Boyd’s more wide-ranging understanding and appreciation 
of Australia’s complex (and fragile) eco-system that has been 
managed by Aborigines for tens of thousands of years. Fire is a 
quintessential part of the Australian story and a regular feature 
in Boyd’s art. In Wimmera Landscape with Fire and White 
Heron, the slightly off-centre column of fire and smoke anchors 
the composition and forms part of a collective experience of 
the land: it augurs in a cycle of controlled burn, regeneration 
and renewal. It was not until his visit to Central Australia in 
1951 that Boyd encountered Aborigines at first hand. Only 
then did he become aware of the social and economic plight  
of Indigenous Australians and a more expansive view of the 
land, its history and its management began to ferment in his 
art and mind.

FOOTNOTES
1.  Coined in the title of the national touring exhibition Arthur Boyd: Landscape of  

the Soul, Bundanon Trust, Nowra, 2019

2. ‘New Approach by Arthur Boyd’, The Age, Melbourne, 18 September 1951, p.3

Rodney James, BA (Hons), MA
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Wimmera Landscape with Fire and White Heron c1985
oil on board
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signed lower right: Arthur Boyd
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Brett Whiteley wasn’t supposed to be back so soon. He had 
left home in 1960, destined for Europe, hungry for art, culture, 
experience. In Paris, from ‘Modigliani’s country’, he said he 
wanted to sit alone to see how ‘environment can mould, shape or 
even stain the personality of a genius.’1

These thoughts stayed with him through the decade as he 
travelled to London, then New York, then Fiji. He had enjoyed 
success in London, but America proved difficult. Fiji was a fresh 
start. Whiteley’s plan had been to settle there with his wife, 
Wendy, and their daughter Arkie. But a scrap with police over 
a small amount of opium led to an order to leave. And so in 
November 1969, the Orcades pulled into Sydney Harbour with 
Brett, Wendy and Arkie on board.

He was curious about the path ahead: ‘What will Australia, my 
breeding ground, my stupidity, my cradle give me?’

If Brett and Wendy had any reservations about staying, the 
discovery of a property on the lower north shore of town, a site 
that looked over the water and the city and Luna Park and the 
construction site that would soon become the Opera House, 
reminded them with a blast of the quicksilver beauty that was 
Sydney itself.

Lavender Bay was a bounteous, voluminous gift. Brett plunged 
into work, transforming the scene around him into a series of 
pictures that would secure his reputation beyond his death. He 
later explained the need to return to a single frame of reference: 

If you want to be an artist, you go to an art-supply house and 
get some ink and some paper and pens and a calligraphy 
brush and charcoal and aim at virtually whatever is front of 
you. The subject matter is not that important. And then try 
and cheat and deceive and lie and exaggerate and most 
particularly distort as absolutely as extremely as you can. And 
after some six months or a year or usually in a state of intense 
frustration you will see something that you truly have never 
seen before.2

This drawing, Lavender Bay 2, is one of the earliest from the 
series. It dates to 1973, when the Whiteleys were renting upstairs 
at 1 Walker Street. It wasn’t until the following year that they 
bought the entire house — for $50,000, in fact — and then Brett 
set about transforming their surroundings into art.

Lavender Bay 2 looks out the window, through trees and power 
lines, to the wharf, which beckons to boats moored in the bay. A 
thick tangle of branches and leaves on the right accentuates the 
open space and light that floods the rest of the picture. Brett 
needs only a few lines to capture the movement and rhythms 
of the harbour outside his home: ‘The purpose of drawing is to 
make freshness permanent – to trigger astonishment.’3

At the bottom of the picture, his left hand holds a notebook, a 
hint of flourishes to come, including Self-Portrait in the Studio 
in 1976, where his hands hold a mirror and a brush. But what to 
make of that shape in his notebook? A symbol from Alcoholics 
Anonymous, the legacies of recovery, unity and service? 
Brett dealt with addiction often in his art; he mentioned the 
fellowship, too, such as in Sydney Harbour to the Spirit of Bill 
W 1987, referring to the founder of AA.4 This drawing coincides 
roughly with the start of a dependency that would isolate the 
Whiteleys inside Lavender Bay, even if their struggles to break 
free were still to come. 

But it could just be a triangle, three sharp lines in a picture 
full of curves. There are no straight lines in nature, Brett once 
said. He had analysed his own body and was unable to find 
a single one: ‘Eventually I became so allergic to geometry or 
anything disciplined of the ninety degree, that when buying 
milk I reached instinctially [sic] for the bottle rather than the 
cardboard box.’

FOOTNOTES
1.  Wilson, A., Brett Whiteley: Art, Life and the Other Thing, Text Publishing, 

Melbourne, 2016

2.  Featherstone, D., Difficult Pleasure: A Portrait of Brett Whiteley, [videorecording], 
Don Featherstone Productions with the assistance of the Australian Film Finance 
Corporation, 1989

3.  Klepac, L., Brett Whiteley Drawings, The Beagle Press, Sydney, 2014

4.  Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz Publishing, 
Melbourne, 2020

Ashleigh Wilson is the author of Brett Whiteley: 
Art, Life and the Other Thing.
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Tangled Arch in the Deserted Garden, Highgate is a 
kaleidoscopic flurry of movement and colour born from 
Perceval’s immersion within the landscape. The painting 
eschews all sense of perspective as the subject is emphatically 
brought to the surface, with ‘whipped-up’ impasto.4 The artist’s 
vision of the undergrowth is unruly and tactile, with little 
distinction between leaves, trunks and branches.5 Perceval’s 
painting is driven by visual impulse and sensation:

at all times my work is primarily a response to the subject, 
to light and trees, air, people etc. Whatever success it may 
achieve is due to a desire to equate the vitality, the pulse of 
life in nature and the world around us.6

The present work was first shown alongside Perceval’s other 
Hampstead pictures at the Zwemmer Gallery in March 1964. 
The exhibition was well received by the British press, with one 
critic remarking that the canvases were ‘full of movement and 
the sensuous splendour of the matière.’7 Like all great modern 
art, Tangled Arch in the Deserted Garden, Highgate still retains 
freshness and vitality, some sixty years after its creation. 

FOOTNOTES 
1.  Robertson, B., ‘The London Years,’ in Pearce, B., Brett Whiteley: Art & Life,  

Thames & Hudson in association with the Art Gallery of New South Wales,  
Sydney, 1995, p.8

2.  Shapcott, T., The Art of Charles Blackman, André Deutsch Limited, London,  
1989, p.4

3. Plant, M., John Perceval, Lansdowne Press, Melbourne, 1971, p.93

4. Ibid.

5. Ibid.

6. John Perceval, quoted in Plant, M., John Perceval, p.76

7. G.S. Whittet, quoted in Plant, M., John Perceval, p.94

Catherine Baxendale, B Phil (Hons), MA (Art Curatorship)

In January 1963, John and Mary Perceval sold their family 
home in Melbourne’s eastern suburbs and moved to London. 
Their arrival coincided with what curator Bryan Robertson 
described as ‘the most auspicious moment in [the twentieth] 
century for the reception of Australian art by the English.’1  
In the decade between 1955 and 1965, London attracted nearly 
all the leading exponents of Australian modernism: Arthur Boyd 
(1920-1999), Brett Whiteley (1939-1992), Michael Johnson (born 
1938), Sidney Nolan (1917-1992), Charles Blackman (1928-2018),  
Fred Williams (1927-1982) and John Perceval. As Blackman 
recalled, this boisterous coterie of expat Australian painters 
represented ‘Quite a sum of forces of nature, of painting, from 
this country.  And we all saw each other.  Being there at that time, 
it was unique in history, I think.’2 

The Percevals took up residence in the suburb of Highgate, on 
the edge of Hampstead Heath. The Heath, a rambling expanse 
of parkland on London’s northern perimeter, held an evocative 
place within the British landscape tradition as a subject favoured 
by John Constable (1776-1837). Arthur Streeton (1867-1943) had 
also painted in the area while living in London at the turn of the 
twentieth century, as seen in his View of Hampstead Heath from 
Jack Straw’s Castle c1901-08 in the National Gallery of Australia. 

Perceval’s approach to this traditional subject was blatantly 
unorthodox. His Hampstead paintings of 1963-64 sit somewhat 
uneasily within the landscape genre, since they focus not on 
any perspective of the land itself but on its raw vegetation. Art 
historian Margaret Plant records a description of Perceval ‘on 
location’ at Hampstead as: 

an odd figure ‘swathed in voluminous clothes as if setting 
off for the Arctic’, finishing his picture in three or four hours 
despite the weather, sitting up in a sleeping bag with whisky 
by his side.3 

36. JOHN PERCEVAL
(1923-2000)

Tangled Arch in the Deserted Garden, Highgate 1963
oil on canvas on board
69.5 x 85.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: Perceval 63
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Avant Galleries, Melbourne, 1985
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Arthur Streeton began painting flowers while living in London, 
shortly after his marriage to Nora Clench in 1908. The artist 
and his wife settled into their new life and home, establishing 
a decorative English garden which would provide inspiration 
for his study of floral subjects. Streeton had always held an 
appreciation of nature, an interest developed while painting 
the vast, golden landscapes of Australia. In Europe, he was 
able to observe the distinct seasonal shifts that changed the 
colour and mood of the landscape so dramatically. Roses and 
auratum lilies grown in the artist’s own garden became two of 
Streeton’s favourite species and would feature in his best still-
life paintings.

Streeton continued to paint in the still-life genre throughout his 
career; the careful study of domestic objects and flowers kept 
his artistic awareness of colour and composition sharpened. 
Following his return to Australia in the 1920s, Streeton painted 
more than 150 flower paintings demonstrating both the artist’s 
fondness of, and collectors’ appetite for, the genre. As Paula 
Dredge and Simon Ives observe, ‘In the wake of the First World 
War, their introspective and contemplative study of life and 
death gave them great appeal.’1

The current work, Full Bloom, painted during the interwar years, 
demonstrates Streeton’s mastery of the still-life genre. Here, 
his appreciation of the subject is evident – the vibrant, velvety 
rose petals almost tangible in their delicate rendering. In 1934, 
Streeton was living between his homes in Olinda and Toorak, 
cultivating impressive gardens at both properties. The roses 
featured in the present work would likely have been grown and 
carefully tended to by the artist himself. 

Testament to the significance of Streeton’s still-life paintings, 
many examples have been collected by public institutions 
across Australia including the National Gallery of Australia, 
Canberra; Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney and National 
Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne. 

37. ARTHUR STREETON
(1867-1943)

Full Bloom c1934
oil on canvas
59.0 x 48.5 cm
signed lower right: A. STREETON

PROVENANCE
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 2 November 1977, lot 304
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne, 26 August 2009, lot 46
Private collection, Brisbane

REFERENCE
(possibly) Streeton, A., The Arthur Streeton Catalogue, Arthur Streeton, Melbourne, 1935, no.1071 (as Roses, Red and Yellow 1933)
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Figure 1

Roses c1929
oil on canvas
62.0 x 51.0 cm
National Gallery of Victoria collection, Melbourne
Felton Bequest, 1930

FOOTNOTES
1.  Dredge, P., & Ives, S., ‘Still-Life and the Life Beneath’, Streeton, Art Gallery  

of New South Wales, Sydney, 2020, p.302
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38. FREDERICK MCCUBBIN
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signed and dated lower left: F. McCubbin/ 1914
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spend a great deal of time, and in naming the new summer 
home ‘Fontainebleau’, McCubbin was paying homage to the 
forest outside Paris where nineteenth century Barbizon artists 
including Jean-Baptiste Camille Corot (1796-1875) and Jean-
François Millet (1814-75) developed their realist techniques and 
painted in the open air. Like his French forebears, McCubbin 
frequently returned to the same area to paint favourite vistas 
and motifs, under different conditions or at alternate times of 
the day. 

McCubbin recounted taking an early morning walk in the 
summer of 1910, writing excitedly to his friend Tom Roberts 
(1856-1931) that ‘I think I have just got a ripping subject to paint 
morning sunlight – Hauling rails for a fence – a regular Millet...’3 
The resulting painting, Hauling Rails for a Fence, Mount 
Macedon 1910, (National Gallery of Australia) depicts two 
men struggling to pull a barrow of wood up the hill. As Mary 
Eagle points out, the site of the painting is near his home on 
the north side of the mountain looking over the plains toward 
the township of Lancefield and the distant Cobaw Ranges. This 
was an area that McCubbin particularly enjoyed. His daughter 
Kathleen Mangan recalled how McCubbin loved the silver-grey 
grove of wattle trees that appear in his paintings, as well as the 
long grass and noisy bullfrogs that croaked nearby.4

McCubbin created two new works using the same vista in 1914, 
including Spring Morning and a smaller oil sketch entitled Bush 
Camp, now in the collection of the National Gallery of Victoria. 
As its title suggests, Spring Morning creates a clear sense of 
early morning as well as the nature of country work. The horizon 
sky is still and retains its morning pink glow; the undergrowth 
is fresh and crisp and deep shadows are cast from the  
rising sun. 

McCubbin’s concern for poetic evocations of nature rather 
than literal, naturalistic forms is ably demonstrated in Spring 
Morning by its careful pictorial construction, notably in the use 

Rural labour with a nationalist ethos has been a dominant 
theme in Australian art and literature from the mid-nineteenth 
century on. The art of Frederick McCubbin was at the forefront 
of these investigations; his fascination with epic narrative 
paintings of white settlement in Australia produced many 
revered works including Down on his Luck 1889 (Art Gallery  
of Western Australia), On the Wallaby Track 1896 (Art Gallery 
of New South Wales) and The Pioneer 1904 (National Gallery  
of Victoria).

The focus of McCubbin’s art changed dramatically in the final 
decade of his life. While he continued to paint the bush, subjects 
of hardship, loneliness and the difficulties experienced by 
many outside the ‘big smoke’ were increasingly replaced by a 
more benign view of country life. His style of painting evolved, 
becoming freer in its brushwork and distinctive palette knife 
technique, and he introduced a greater range and richness of 
colour and tone.1

Some of the stylistic changes were anticipated in his Eaglemont 
landscape paintings of the 1890s, done under the tutelage 
of E. Phillips Fox (1865-1915) and Tudor St George Tucker  
(1862-1906). Arguably the greater impact on McCubbin came 
when he experienced at first-hand the work of artists abroad. 
In 1907 McCubbin travelled to England and Europe for his first 
and only time. The short time spent away was nothing short of a 
revelation. McCubbin marvelled at the work of the Impressionists 
in Paris and praised the luminosity of English artist JMW Turner 
(1775-1851) with his ‘tender visions of light and air’.2 He admired 
John Constable (1776-1837) and his singular attachment to a 
particular place and integrated this approach into his own work 
along with the rural subject matter of the French Barbizon school 
of painters. 

The subject depicted in Spring Morning 1914 is a rural worker 
at Mount Macedon, close by to where the McCubbin family 
had purchased a cottage in 1901. This was where he was to 
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of the motif of a diagonally leaning tree. One of McCubbin’s 
favourite paintings was Camille Corot’s The Bent Tree (l’Arbre 
Penché) c1855-60, which had been purchased by the National 
Gallery of Victoria in 1907. The same motif was used regularly by 
McCubbin. In combination with the more rigidly upright trees 
to the left, the leaning tree was a pictorial device that served 
to frame the composition and create an enclosed and intimate 
space with distant background views. 

McCubbin creates an image of domesticity and a well-settled 
landscape where simple though painstaking toil is shown to 
engender a harmonious relationship between nature and man. 
The man grubbing the ground in Spring Morning resembles 
the bending man in Millet’s famous painting Man with a Hoe, 
1860-62 (J. Paul Getty Museum, Los Angeles), and is probably 
modelled on McCubbin’s son Louis. The worker clears away new 
growth and bracken that obscures a well-worn path. Sunlight 
filters through the trees and animates the scene while the 
lively surface qualities and texture of the painting are created 
through a variety of techniques including the use of a palette 
knife as well as a brush.

As has been convincingly argued elsewhere by David Hansen, 
Spring Morning is likely to have been a work exhibited in June 
1914 at the second exhibition of the Australian Art Association. 

McCubbin had been elected first President of the breakaway AAA 
in 1913 and was integral to its critical success as an organisation 
which promulgated Australian art not as a precise or ‘mechanical 
reproduction of nature’ but with works which were ‘virile in 
thought and expressed in romantic language’. The Argus critic 
found these qualities in McCubbin’s Flood Waters and The Old 
Ship, Williamstown.5 Similarly, a report on the composition of the 
1914 exhibition, in which Spring Morning was likely shown, stated 
that McCubbin was represented with ‘six clever landscapes [all] 
strongly dealt with’.6 

Increasing worldwide unrest and the onset of the first World War 
impacted heavily upon Frederick McCubbin and his family. His 
son Hugh was severely wounded at the Gallipoli landing of April 
1915, while McCubbin received news that his brother James was 
lost at sea with the sinking of his ship in May. These events took 
McCubbin’s attention away from painting; however, he continued 
to ruminate upon art practice and its place within the national 
conscience. As he perceptively noted in 1916: 

If Art is of any value to the world at all it is as a precious 
document of the love and admiration of the workers 
for that which they express and it is natural in so far as 
it sympathises with the life and beauty of the country  
it belongs […]7

Figure 1

The Mountain Cottage 1915
oil on canvas
75.5 x 91.0 cm
Sold Menzies, Sydney, 13 September 2012, lot 33,  
$859,090 (including buyer’s premium)

‘If Art is of any value to the world at all it is as a precious document of the love 
and admiration of the workers for that which they express and it is natural in  
so far as it sympathises with the life and beauty of the country it belongs...’

Frederick McCubbin
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Figure 3

JEAN-FRANCOIS MILLET (1814-1975, French) 
Potato Planters c1861 
oil on canvas 
82.5 x 101.5 cm 
Museum of Fine Arts collection, Boston 
Gift of Quincy Adams Shaw through Quincy Adams Shaw Jr. and Mrs 
Marian Shaw Haughton, 1917

Figure 2

The Gardener c1910
oil on canvas
76.5 x 132.0 cm 
Art Gallery of New South Wales collection, Sydney
Purchased 1977

Spring Morning is a fine example of McCubbin’s late work and 
his experimentation with luxuriant colour, painterly texture and 
sparkling atmospheric effects. His intention was to portray an 
intimate scene of the bush at Macedon and a form of Australian 
country life that he knew well and had grown to love. Evidently, 
the painting did not stay in Australia for very long. It was 
purchased in the year of its creation by Violet Moore-Dillon, who 
was in Melbourne with her daughter as part of a world tour. The 
painting subsequently passed down through their family, before 
being returning to Australia from England in 2005. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Gray, A., McCubbin: Last Impressions 1907-17, National Gallery of Australia, 
Canberra, 2009.

2.  Frederick McCubbin to Annie McCubbin, 19 July 1907, McCubbin Papers,  
State Library of Victoria, Melbourne.

3.  Frederick McCubbin to Tom Roberts, Tom Roberts Letters, Mitchell Library, State 
Library of New South Wales, Sydney, quoted in Mary Eagle, ‘Hauling Rails for a 
Fence’, McCubbin: Last Impressions, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 2009

4.  Mangan, K., quoted in Andrew Mackenzie, Frederick McCubbin 1955-1917: ‘The Prof’ 
and his Art, Manna Gum Press, Victoria, 1990, p.188

5. The Argus, Melbourne, 7 May 1913, p.6

6. The Argus, Melbourne, 5 June 1914, p.5

7.  McCubbin, F., ‘Some Remarks on Australian Art,’ in The Art of Frederick McCubbin, 
Lothian Press, Melbourne, 1916, n.p.

Rodney James BA (Hons), MA
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Writing to fellow artist Walter Withers (1854-1914) in May 1909, 
Arthur Streeton reported, ‘I’m off with [Tom] Roberts on a 
cycling trip through Dorset to look for subjects for the Summer.’1  
This excursion through Roberts’ native county would follow in 
the footsteps of JMW Turner (1775-1851) and John Constable  
(1776-1837), the two great forerunners of modern British 
landscape painting.2 The trip included a visit to Corfe Castle, 
built by William the Conqueror in the eleventh century and 
partly destroyed during the English Civil War. Streeton’s best-
known painting of the subject - Corfe Castle 1909 in the National 
Gallery of Victoria - adopted the sepia-toned palette of Turner’s 
watercolours a century earlier, presenting a typically Romantic 
image of the castle’s stony ruins beneath a sky of billowing cloud.

Originating from a separate leg of the artists’ journey,  
The Oak Lane is a picture of rural tranquillity. Here we glimpse 

a woman walking down a quiet country lane, framed by dense 
curtains of sprawling foliage. Streeton has perfectly captured 
the atmosphere of the English countryside in summertime, 
employing loose, broken brushwork to render dramatic 
contrasts of light and shade. Streeton’s use of foliage as 
a compositional device in The Oak Lane is reminiscent of 
Constable’s 1826 painting The Cornfield in the National Gallery, 
London, where oak trees frame a distant view of crops and low 
hills. The oak holds a powerfully resonant place within English 
history and folklore, serving as a long-held symbol of national 
prosperity and fortitude. And yet The Oak Lane is also very 
much a painting of its time, embracing Edwardian-era notions 
of natural beauty, femininity and nostalgia.3 

The Oak Lane dates from the most auspicious phase of 
Streeton’s time in England, when he began to enjoy a greater 
level of acceptance within the British art establishment. Having 
arrived in London in May 1897, Streeton’s early years in England 
had been characterised by poverty, professional rejection and 
homesickness.4 His blossoming relationship with Canadian-
born violinist Nora Clench and their subsequent marriage in 
January 1908 marked a vital turning point, providing Streeton 
with an expanded social circle and renewed artistic confidence. 
Streeton began to exhibit regularly in London and Paris and 
was elected as a member of the Royal Society of British Artists 
and Royal Institute of Oil Painters.5 

As with other English landscapes of this period, The Oak Lane 
appears to have been held over for exhibition in Australia, 
making its first public appearance at the Victorian Artists’ 
Society Galleries in June 1914, on the eve of World War I. The 
Oak Lane was aptly described by a critic at the time as ‘a framed 
poem.’6 Streeton’s known fondness for poetry may well have 
extended to the following, from Alfred Lord Tennyson:

Live thy Life, 
Young and old, 
Like yon oak, 
Bright in spring, 
Living gold; 
 
Summer-rich 
Then; and then 
Autumn-changed 
Soberer-hued 
Gold again. 
 
All his leaves 
Fall’n at length, 
Look, he stands, 
Trunk and bough 
Naked strength.7

FOOTNOTES
1.  Letter from Arthur Streeton to Walter Withers, March 1909, quoted in Smith, G., 

Arthur Streeton, 1867-1943, National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne, 1995, p.150

2.  Eagle, M., The Oil Paintings of Arthur Streeton in the National Gallery of Australia, 
National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 1994, p.135

3. Smith, G., Arthur Streeton, 1867-1943, p.132

4. Ibid., p.131

5. Ibid., p.197

6. ‘A Woman’s Melbourne Letter,’ Western Mail, Perth, 19 June 1914, p.43

7.  Tennyson, A., ‘The Oak,’ in The Complete Works of Alfred Lord Tennyson,  
Frederick A. Stokes, New York, 1891, vol.1, p.464

Catherine Baxendale B Phil (Hons), MA (Art Curatorship) 
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In a career of six decades Arthur Boyd encompassed almost 
every form of artistic expression in two and three dimensions. 
Biographical notes tend to introduce him simply as a figurative 
expressionist painter, ceramicist and printmaker, but within those 
three simple modes he left no form of expression unexplored. 
Paintings large and small in every style and subject, ceramics 
in the form of glazed tiles, hand formed sculptural pieces and, 
as the ultimate statement, the huge ceramic tile pylon created 
for the 1956 Olympic Games in Melbourne. As a printmaker he 
produced etchings and lithographs in profusion, bringing a new 
life and expression to an old art form. In between, there were 
theatre designs, tapestries and murals in many different and 
challenging media. When his name is mentioned, we naturally 
picture such subjects as the half-caste Aboriginal man and his 
enigmatic bride, Nebuchadnezzar plunging to earth in flames or a 
myriad mass of biblical characters crashing around the Australian 
bush. But whatever the subject and context, nearly all his works 
were underpinned by a deep and abiding understanding of  
the landscape.

As a young man finding his feet as a painter, Arthur Boyd found 
his subjects around the Mornington Peninsula, where he was 
stayed with his grandfather, Arthur Merric Boyd (1862-1940), 
for three years from 1936 until the outbreak of war in 1939. His 
grandfather was an accomplished landscape painter and the 
young Arthur took to plein air painting with enthusiasm, quickly 
finding his own voice as he experimented with new materials and 
techniques. While the Peninsula might have been a quiet and 
benign environment, learning to picture the subtle coastal forms 
and colours would stand him in good stead. 

Over the decades Boyd moved far and wide, travelling north to 
central Victoria during his time in the Army, and later on to the 
Wimmera where he would create some of his most memorable 
early works. The success of these works was underscored when 
the National Gallery of Victoria acquired his bold landscape 

Irrigation Lake, Wimmera in 1950, the year of its creation. He 
had reached this point via a bewildering array of powerful 
subjects, many inspired by the disorienting atmosphere of 
wartime Melbourne. Biblical subjects, painted in a menacing, 
dark palette were set in tangled bushland more redolent of 
the Dandenongs than Mount Nebo, but all the more powerful 
for their familiar settings. He travelled to the outback in 1952, 
finding as did Russell Drysdale (1912-1981), the emotionally 
difficult interaction between a beautiful landscape and a 
people dispossessed and alienated from their own land. The 
intricacy and detail inherent in the Wimmera and Alice Springs 
works gave them an instant appeal and his career advanced 
quickly through the 1950s, allowing him to take his family on a 
trip to Europe and the United Kingdom. 

What was to be a short visit turned into a decade long residency, 
absorbing all he could of the great artists and galleries. Boyd 
was to spend all of the 1960s living in London and also spending 
time in a rural cottage at Ramsholt in Suffolk. He imbued the local 
landscape with his own particular vision, his paint applied with 
a vigour that brought a new power to the most benign English 
landscape. Like all his Australian confrères working in London, 
Boyd visited every gallery and collection he could, absorbing 
the myriad ways in which the landscape might be interpreted. 
It was not surprising that he would find inspiration in the great 
art of the past, using works of artists such as Constable (1776-
1837) and Turner (1775-1851) as jumping off points for his own 
compositions. His 1973 painting Landscape with Rainbow 
was inspired by one of the most revered masterpieces of the 
English landscape tradition, John Constable’s 1831 painting 
Salisbury Cathedral from the Meadows. Interestingly, it was not 
the magnificent cathedral that had captured his attention, but 
the tangled trees, storm clouds and rainbow. It was a work that 
came a crucial turning point in the artist’s life and career for, 
after his sojourn in England, he was drawn back to Australia, 
beginning the process of acquiring the Shoalhaven property 
Riversdale, set immediately adjacent to the historic homestead 
Bundanon, which would become the focus for perhaps his finest 
landscape paintings and the core of his legacy to the people  
of Australia. 

Gavin Fry BA (Hons), MA, MPhil
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LEFT: Figure 1

JOHN CONSTABLE (1776-1837, British)
Salisbury Cathedral from the Meadows 1831
oil on canvas
158.0 x 192.0 cm
Tate Britain collection, London 
Purchased 2013
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Occupying a unique position within the fabric of Australian art 
history, Robert Dickerson is one of our most celebrated figurative 
painters. Dickerson first rose to nationwide prominence as a 
member of the Antipodeans, alongside his contemporaries 
John Brack (1920-1999), Charles Blackman (1928-2018),  
Arthur Boyd (1920-1999), David Boyd (1924-2011), Clifton Pugh 
(1924 - 1990), John Perceval (1923 - 2000) and historian Bernard 
Smith (1916 - 2011), who first showed as a group in 1959 at the 
Victorian Artists’ Society in Melbourne. The Antipodeans formed 
as a direct response to the growing emergence of abstract art 
with the common intention of solidifying the importance of 
artworks that retained strong references to the real world and the 
human figure1 – all characteristics that define Dickerson’s work. 

Girl in the Paddock is set within the landscape of the Shoalhaven 
region south of Sydney, where Dickerson spent a twelve-month 
artists’ residence at Arthur Boyd’s studio in Bundanon, during the 
creation of his own house and studio in Nowra. The time spent at 
Bundanon would inspire a significant body of work based on the 
Shoalhaven landscape and its people. 

Jennifer Dickerson notes that the artist frequently walked into 
the city of Sydney from his Woollahra studio where they resided 
from 1979 to 1989 to look at buildings, shadows and people on 
the street who became subjects for subsequent work, often 
featuring a lone figure.2 The isolated figure has become a  
hallmark of Dickerson’s art. Often thought to portray his 
own loneliness and anxiety, Dickerson himself refutes this 
interpretation: ‘just because I paint a single figure doesn’t mean 
that person is lonely.’3 

In the present work, Dickerson transplants the formal strategies 
of his earlier, urban paintings to a rural Shoalhaven setting. Girl 
in the Paddock is typical of a major work by Dickerson, showing a 

lone figure immersed within the landscape. The open expanse 
of the South Coast landscape has become an integral part of 
this work, forming a seamless backdrop. The sheer scale of the 
painting mimics the space in which Dickerson worked, only 
made possible by residing at Bundanon. The perfectly blended 
and restrained colour palette is replicated in the clothing of the 
lone girl, allowing her to feel at one with her environment. Ahead 
of an exhibition to mark his 75th birthday in 1999, Dickerson 
remarked that ‘Just like children of the inner city, the children 
of the Shoalhaven are seemingly on a permanent holiday. The 
long days and clear nights remind me of my own childhood’.4 

Dickerson’s ability to capture a swift pensive moment of a child 
compounds his emotional intelligence as an artist and skill to 
capture the inner feelings of his subjects, often reflecting back 
on his own life experience to do so. 

Dickerson’s style can not only be defined by the angles and  
sharp lines that audiences have come to recognise as a 
signature of his work, but also his ability to paint with a stark, raw 
clarity that captures fleeting moments of everyday experience. 
Dickerson’s ability to authentically convey aspects of ordinary 
life continues to resonate with audiences today. 

FOOTNOTES 
1.  Clark, D., Antipodeans: Challenge and Response in Australian Art 1955 – 1965  

in Art on View issue 20, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 1999, pp.4-8

2.  Dickerson, J., Robert Dickerson: Against the Tide, Pandanus Press, Brisbane, 1994, 
p.110

3. Op cit., Dickerson, J., p.56

4.  Robert Dickerson: Shoalhaven Paintings, 75th Birthday Exhibition  
[exhibition catalogue], Rex Irwin Art Dealer, Sydney, 1999

Clementine Retallack, BA
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Garry Shead’s formidable reputation is built on his powerful 
series of narrative works, rooted in literature and the events of 
the past. In that he is not unusual, echoing the likes of Sidney 
Nolan (1917-1992) and the Ned Kelly paintings as milestones in 
Australian art. The ‘narrative’ is a form of story-telling – in this 
case a series of paintings that, while unique and self-contained 
as works of art, contribute to an interpretation of a story. The 
narrative form is all around us, in the books, articles, essays and 
narrations in the media and resting on countless bookshelves. 
A narrative series, made up of works of art, is not strictly 
comparable to the original telling of the tale, for in most cases 
that will be a linear progression; the beginning, the middle and 
the end. Of course some writers will juggle these around, as in 
many a crime series where the focal event is at the beginning and 
the ensuing narrative will work backwards, teasing out causes 
and motivations along the way. The works of Garry Shead, as 
with any ‘narrative’ artist, will be absorbed in the order the viewer 
chooses – they might start at the ‘wrong’ end, or in the middle, 
or randomly as conditions permit. We have all experienced the 
gallery exhibition opening where one’s progress is activated 
more by the milling of the crowd and the presence of the drinks 
waiter, than any fixed narrative sequence.

That Garry Shead should be attracted to such an artistic form is 
no surprise, for his early works grew from that most elemental 
of pictorial narratives, the illustrated comic book. His images 
of The Phantom, the ‘Ghost Who Walks’, combined the flat 
elemental style of the comic artist with other forms of graphic 
art, most notably the Japanese print. That he began his career 
drawing cartoons and working for the Australian Broadcasting 
Commission all contributed to his later desire to work with the 
great stories of literature and history. 

After working through a number of epic themes, most notably 
DH Lawrence’s Kangaroo, the Ern Malley Affair and the Queen 
in Australia, Garry Shead felt he was ready to embrace one of 
the most powerful and challenging narratives in world literature, 

Dante’s Divine Comedy, completed just before the author’s 
death in 1321, exactly seven hundred years ago. As a story, 
the Divine Comedy has everything – love, loss, horror and 
redemption, challenging themes enough for a long narrative 
poem, but especially so for the visual artist attempting to 
capture the meaning and spirit of the work without falling 
into the trap of overblown illustration and comic book horror.  
Artists of every stripe, from Botticelli to Blake and Dali to 
Rauschenberg have confronted the story, and for an artist with 
Garry Shead’s knowledge of the art of the past, the task to 
succeed would be heroic. 

For Shead, there were personal reasons why he wanted to 
confront the Divine Comedy; parallels with his own life that 
could be put to rest if he could successfully place his mark. In 
the same way he dealt with the complexities of DH Lawrence’s 
story in Kangaroo, set in the town of Thirroul, just down the 
road from the artist’s seaside home at Bundeena on the edge 
of the Royal National Park. Shead’s wife, the sculptor Judit 
Englert (1949-2007) had died after a long illness and, after a few 
years, he began a new relationship. This episode, one of many 
he had created from Dante’s poem, appears to be a key work 
in linking the story to those events of his own life. The artist 
reels back in surprise as the new muse, Chagall-like, floats from 
above to plant a kiss. Off to his right an angelic figure raises 
an arm in blessing – the new relationship is meant to be. On 
both main figures the finest of white brushstrokes surrounds the 
head, haloes that cement the blessing and its divine origins. 
Shead has embraced the spiritual and the mystical in his own 
life and brings those values to this moving work, one where 
symbolism and meaning is woven into every aspect, from the 
flaming image of purgatory on the bushfire encircled hill and 
the disarray of the artist’s palette, to the chequerboard flooring 
of the temple in the sky. 

Gavin Fry BA (Hons), MA, MPhil
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Like his good friend Sidney Nolan (1917-1992), Arthur Boyd knew 
the value of a leitmotif: a theme that could furnish him with a story 
which could be turned to good use at will, become a framework 
or testbed to experiment with new ideas and be subjected to 
serialisation. Albert Tucker (1914-1999), the contemporary and 
friendly rival of both artists, also understood the potential 
of devising these leitmotifs, which Tucker referred to in his 
characteristically dry way as a ‘breeder,’1 but it was Nolan with his 
Kellys and also Boyd who most actively exploited the idea. 

Boyd’s Bride series of paintings can be seen, to some extent, 
as a response to Nolan’s Kelly. The subject was uniquely Boyd’s 
own. The original series titled ‘Love, Marriage and Death of a 
Half-Caste’ was created during 1957 and first exhibited at 
Melbourne’s Australian Galleries in 1958. The paintings were 
a response to Boyd’s witnessing of the living conditions of 
indigenous Australians during a trip to Central Australia in 1951. 
These allegories were deeply felt and yet poignant. They were 
at the same time a reminder to us all of a social failure, while 
expressing something of the depth and fatalistic sense of futility 
of the situation. They are an entirely apt representation of the 
state of aboriginal affairs at the time (and since), inasmuch as 
they succinctly make reference to the confusion, the failed efforts 
of the protagonists, the history of indifference as well as the 
damage done by misguided and well-meaning individuals and 
difficulties of resolving matters of momentous complexity. It is 
entirely characteristic of these paintings that their iconographic 
program should defy attempts at interpretation. Boyd is like an 
explorer whose forward progress has a purpose only inasmuch as 
it brings forth new experiences and possibilities. The paintings 
mark this progress.

It was also typical of Boyd that these already highly sophisticated, 
unresolved allegories were enriched by his personal life and his 
efforts to come to terms with his circumstances as a professional 
artist, as head of a family, and as an Australian. The ideas 

introduced in the Bride series are the foundation of much of 
the work Boyd produced from that time onwards.  

Elevated above an arid landscape, we see the figure of the 
Bride as she glides over a pond. Weightlessness, already 
used by Boyd in the earliest versions of this subject, can be 
seen to suggest that the figure is powerless, drawn away by 
unseen forces. The concept is derived from the work of Marc 
Chagall (1887-1985), one of Boyd’s primary artistic influences. 
She appears to be carried forward by a gust of wind across the 
featureless plain, although in fact the plain is not so empty of 
features. The ground is variously textured and covered in plants: 
weeds, thistles and there is a predatory bird purposefully (in 
contrast to the directionless Bride) stalking through the water. 
Through the middle distance we see curiously hook-shaped 
trees before the darker line of the horizon. The sky is figured 
with breezy murky clouds, strongly suggestive of a storm and 
a promise of rain. The dreamlike imagery conveys a delicate 
mood, sense of impending change, with the aridity poised 
to be supplanted by something else. Boyd leaves it to us to 
wonder what the future holds.  The Bride, the dark bird, and 
the atmosphere are characteristically and powerfully evocative 
and vaguely disquieting, while the landscape itself, despite the 
weeds and uneven dryness, is vaguely re-assuring, offering a 
sense of respite.

The Brides became, after their first introduction in the mid 
1950s, one of Arthur Boyd’s most enduring themes. They 
continued to provide Boyd with a rich source of inspiration 
and remain a highly important contribution to the Australia’s 
pictorial heritage.

FOOTNOTES
1.  Reeder, W. The Ned Kelly Paintings - Nolan at Heide 1946-47, Heide Museum  

of Modern Art, Melbourne, 1997, p.211
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In early 1991 Rick Amor was awarded the Visual Arts and Craft 
Board’s studio in Barcelona.  As a keen admirer of Pablo Picasso 
(1881-1973), Amor was thrilled to be visiting the city that had 
nourished this artistic hero of his youth, even citing Barcelona’s 
Museo Picasso in his application. Amor spent his three-month 
sojourn producing sketches and watercolours that he would 
later develop into paintings upon his return to Australia. In his 
final report to the Australia Council, Amor remembers his daily 
routine in Barcelona with fondness:

The rhythm of life in Barcelona dictated my working procedure. 
I would go out in the morning, and make notes, sketches and 
watercolours, visit galleries and museums, have a siesta then 
in the evening work the sketches into more detailed pictures.1

The vibrant, sunlit city of Barcelona presented a predicament for 
Amor, whose artistic style is characterised by enigmatic scenery 
of moody Melbourne. In a letter on 6 August 1991 his wife wrote, 
‘Rick is struggling a bit to get [the city] onto paper without being 
picturesque. The result is a somewhat gloomier view than most 
Catalans would have of their sunny city.’2

Despite exploring Barcelona’s grittier fringes, the sites that 
proved most fertile for Amor were the older, central parts of the 
city. Perhaps the most fruitful of these was Plaça Ramon Berenguer 
el Gran, a small historic square just a ten-minute walk from La 
Rambla, the city’s bustling main pedestrian thoroughfare. The 
square is home to a life-size bronze equestrian statue of Ramon 
Berenguer III the Great, who was the count of Barcelona from 
1097, aged fourteen, until his death in 1131. The original plaster 
cast was created by Catalan sculptor Josep Llimona (1864-1934) 
and won a gold medal at the Barcelona Universal Exposition 
of 1888. The present bronze was sculpted by Frederic Marès  
(1893-1991) as a replacement after damage to the original, and 
was inaugurated in 1950.

Amor first depicted this statue in a gouache on 8 July 1991,3 and 
then produced two etchings of the same subject: Cypresses 
Barcelona 1991 and Plaça Ramon Berenguer el Gran Barcelona 

1991 (an example of each is held in the collection of the National 
Gallery of Australia). These etchings in turn provided the basis 
for the present work, which art critic Gary Catalano describes 
as, ‘a light-filled, magical and evanescent painting.’4 Painted 
in Australia in the first two months of 1992, the work is an 
effortless coming together of Barcelona’s warmth and majesty 
and Amor’s characteristic sense of eerie ambiguity. While the 
palette remains typically subdued, the tones are much paler 
and warmer than his Melbourne pictures. The longer one gazes 
at the work, the stronger the architectural structures become, 
emerging from the ethereal light and impressing their ancient 
weight on the viewer as the eyes adjust to the subtleties of 
Amor’s palette. 

Interestingly, the figure sitting on the retaining wall directly 
below the statue does not appear in any of the preceding 
studies. Incorporating a lone figure into his compositions that 
are otherwise dominated by hulking architecture is a device 
often employed by Amor to add a further layer of intrigue and 
a certain humanism. When speaking to journalist Fiona Moore 
about his Barcelona paintings Amor stated, ‘there are people in 
the pictures but they are meant to be mysteriously removed in 
some way, drifting around in the light, caught in the shadows.’5 

We see this cleverly executed here, with the inconspicuous 
figure simultaneously trapped within the shaded rectangle of 
the statue’s base, yet elevated by the sunlight illuminating the 
top of their head and limbs, imbuing the figure with far more life 
than the stagnant statue above.  

FOOTNOTES
1.  Catalano, G., The Solitary Watcher: Rick Amor and His Art, Melbourne University 

Press, Melbourne, 2001, p.123

2.  Meg Williams to Helen Hewitt and Gary Catalano, 6 August 1991, cited in ibid, 
p.124

3. Ibid, p.124

4. Ibid, p.124

5.  Moore, F., ‘Dark Obsessions in Another World’, Business Review Weekly, 
Melbourne, 1992

Asta Cameron BA, MA (Art Curatorship)
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With a career spanning over seven decades, John Olsen is one 
of Australia’s most celebrated artists whose works continue to 
surprise and delight audiences. Olsen’s work presents the viewer 
with a new way to imagine and experience the land and animals. 
Nature, poetry, the Australian landscape and travel stand as key 
influences in his art.1

Giraffes at Mt. Kenya 1980 belongs to an important part of 
Olsen’s career, when he temporarily ventured beyond Australian 
subjects and influences. Travelling to Kenya in 1978, the subject 
of Olsen’s work shifted from ‘beaut’ emus and frogs to giraffes 
and monkeys, their African counterparts.2 Whilst the subjects 
of his work are ultimately African, Olsen does not stray from his 
style informed by his Australian identity. As Olsen observed, 
when looking at ‘an aboriginal painting of a kangaroo, you get 
the feeling the artist is inside and outside the animal – total.’3 
Olsen emulates this sense of wholeness in his representation of 
the giraffes. The fluid brushstrokes are a testament to Olsen’s 
fascination with Chinese calligraphy.4 The giraffes and landscape 
are energetically conveyed by Olsen’s versatile use of line - thick, 
thin, smudgy, sharp, rapid, and soft - while being simultaneously 
balanced by the perfect amount of negative space, heightening 
the lightness and enjoyment of the work. 

Olsen’s depiction of the giraffes demonstrates a harmonious 
relationship between the animals and their native habitat. The 
giraffes almost blend into one, captured in motion. Olsen’s 
awkward and authentic representation of the giraffes, shown 
carrying on with their everyday activities, echoes the style of his 

frog series. The river is simply implied by blue lines that curl 
their way across the bare Kenyan landscape. Olsen’s childlike, 
playful finish can be drawn to the almost careless, but perfectly 
executed yellow spots and the ‘Olsenised’ giraffe tongues. 

When viewing Giraffes at Mt. Kenya it is important to consider 
the way Olsen has produced it. As he often worked on several 
paintings simultaneously, this work can be considered part of a 
greater web that makes up the world through his eyes.5 

FOOTNOTES

1.  John Olsen: The You Beaut Country, Education Resource, National Gallery  
of Victoria, Melbourne, 2016, pp. 1-5, 37

2. Hart, D. John Olsen, Craftsman House, Sydney, 2002, pp.146-149

3. Olsen, J., Salute to Five Bells, Angus and Robertson, Sydney, 1973, n.p. 

4.  Hart, D., John Olsen, Encounters with Drawing, Australian Galleries, Melbourne, 
1988, pp.11-19 

5. Hart, D., John Olsen, pp.146-149
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In 1958, Arthur Boyd was given significant recognition with an 
invitation to exhibit at the Venice Biennale. In a somewhat 
unexpected pairing, he was to be shown alongside Sir Arthur 
Streeton (1867-1943), Australia’s most significant painter of 
the previous generation who had died fifteen years earlier. 
The exhibition was intended to show the ongoing tradition 
of landscape in Australian painting and the responses of a 
new generation to their previous masters. Boyd’s Wimmera 
and Bendigo landscapes complemented Streeton classics 
such as Fires On! and Golden Summers, and it was a formal 
acknowledgement of the place he had reached in Australian art, 
a couple of years shy of his fortieth birthday. It appears that his 
placement in such a traditional and conservative context helped 
fire a profound change in Boyd’s artistic direction. The sweetness 
and light of the Venice exhibition was placed firmly behind him 
as he vigorously pursued the new direction of Love, Marriage 
and the Death of a Half-caste; better known the Bride series, first 
shown at Australian Galleries that same year. 

The Bride paintings, with their dark and troubled couplings of 
man, woman and mythical beast, were expressive and modern, 
yet firmly rooted in mythology and ancient stories. Like his 
friend Sidney Nolan (1917-1992), Boyd took ancient myths and 
reimagined them in an Australian context. The ill-fated marriage 
of the black man and the white woman was still an orthodox 
concept in 1950s Australia and Boyd, with his deeply spiritual 
upbringing, reached deep into his imagination, carried forward 
on his understanding of the art of the past. The specifics of the 
bride story were then generalised into a series of meditations on 
the nature of love, both spiritual and physical. Nolan had mined 
such stories as Leda and the Swan and Boyd too worked through 
the catalogue of classical mythology. But while Nolan had tended 
toward a relatively straightforward narrative, Boyd invented a 
series of symbolic figures to carry the spirit of the story.

The Lovers presents a tender coming together of two figures, 
the dark male and the white woman. The lovers have melded 
into one being, heads gently cradled and lit from the inner glow 
of the radiant woman. It is redolent of the Tibetan Buddhist Yam-
Yum, the tantric melding of two individuals into one. But the 
splayed legs and amorphous body also form a menacing beast, 
a four-legged spider or some strange crab. In the coupling of 
the two ardent lovers a new being has been created, one that 
might as easily bring disaster as pleasure to the relationship. 
In the background shadows, a third figure leans forward into 
a dark pool. It is a reappearance of the Nude Figure Washing, 
one of the cast of characters from the Bride series. Again the 
awkward, splayed legs create a menacing presence, perhaps 
the ritual washing before the slaughter or the female spider 
preparing to devour her partner once his task is complete. 

The scale of the work is significant in that the man-woman-
chimera is roughly life-sized, bringing a believable reality to 
the striking invention. Pale grey limbs and facial features loom 
out of the darkened scene, the only colour being flickers of 
light from the red hair of the woman, reflected out from the 
glowing underside of the melded head. But words become 
superfluous in grappling with the meaning of Boyd’s invention, 
for it is the visceral reality of the artist’s vision that provides 
all the explanation required. The Brides and Lovers are among 
the most powerful works created by any Australian artist in the 
middle years of the twentieth century, high points in the career 
of the most loved and admired artist of his generation. 

Gavin Fry BA (Hons), MA, MPhil

46. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

The Lovers 1962
oil on board
137.0 x 197.5 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Boyd

PROVENANCE
The Estate of Yvonne Boyd, New South Wales
Mossgreen Auctions, Melbourne, 24 June 2014, lot 62
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED
Arthur Boyd: A Collection of Work to Mark the 70th Anniversary of his Birthday, Australian Galleries, Melbourne,  
24 July - 14 August 1990, cat.17

$75,000 - $95,000
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Bayswater Landscape dates from a formative period of Fred 
Williams’ career, when the artist returned from five years in 
London to embark upon a radical reappraisal of the Australian 
landscape. Hitherto, Williams’ art had largely concentrated on 
the human figure – his whimsical etchings and drawings of the 
early to mid-1950s had featured the musicians, actors and circus 
performers of London’s West End. But from 1957-59, Williams 
began to realise the potential of the Australian landscape as a 
modern subject - ‘as a vehicle for formal artistic invention’.1 Unlike 
many of his forebears and counterparts, Williams expressed little 
interest in the ‘mythical’ qualities of the Australian bush: the lost 
explorer on horseback was not for him. Likewise, Williams saw 
little appeal in naturalism for its own sake. His objective would 
be that of visual authenticity over mere accuracy. 

From 1958 to 1961, Williams would pay regular visits to his friends 
Nance and Martin Foster, who lived in the Dandenong Ranges 
east of Melbourne.2 Bayswater Landscape may well have resulted 
from one of these excursions. The dense eucalypt forests of 
the Dandenongs readily lent themselves to Williams’ favoured 
interpretation of the Australian landscape. As Patrick McCaughey 
explains, ‘The bush motif was dense, crowded and tactile; it 
made for solid images and effects and it was spatially close and 
confined.’3 Over the ensuing decade, Williams would return to 
the Dandenongs to paint at Sherbrooke, Lysterfield and Upwey, 
creating the works that would cement his reputation as Australia’s 
most accomplished landscape painter of the post-war era. 

In Bayswater Landscape, Williams reveals a robust frieze of 
foliage against a milky grey sky. Splayed tree branches radiate 
upwards, creating a palpable sense of rhythm and movement. 
The boulders in the foreground are embellished with electric 
touches of jade green and heavily outlined. Williams’ landscapes 
of 1957-59 may be characterised by their ‘ready-made’ quality: 
‘the sense that he found the Australian landscape composed 
before him, ready for use.’4 This is in contrast to his later 
abstractions of the 1960s, in which the landscape is taken apart 
and sparingly reconstructed. In nearly all of Williams’ landscapes, 
however, there is an absence of linear perspective: the foliage is 
pressed up against the picture plane to create a compelling sense  
of immediacy.5 

In Bayswater Landscape and other works of this period, 
Williams sought to resolve a certain tension between drawn 
design and painterly surface. In order to preserve the structure 
and readability of his images, Williams’ ‘instinct for broad and 
vigorous handling’ would have to be ‘subjugated to his need 
to find a clear and correct drawing style.’6 The artist fulfils this 
objective in the present work. Bayswater Landscape shows 
Williams using a grey-green tonal palette to create formal 
ambiguities between individual trees and the bush beyond, 
while simultaneously employing bold outlines and streaks 
of white paint to delineate trunks and branches. This formal 
strategy was to underpin his most celebrated works in the years 
to come. 

FOOTNOTES  

1.  Mollison, J., A Singular Vision: The Art of Fred Williams, Australian National 
Gallery, Canberra, 1989, p.35

2.  Hart, D., ‘Resurrecting the Gum Tree’, in Fred Williams: Infinite Horizons,  
National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 2011, pp.48, 52

3. McCaughey, P., Fred Williams, 1927-1982, Bay Books, Sydney, 1987, p.104

4. Mollison, J., A Singular Vision: The Art of Fred Williams, p.36

5. McCaughey, P., Fred Williams, 1927-1982, p.107

6. Ibid., p.112 

Catherine Baxendale, B Phil (Hons), MA (Art Curatorship)

47. FRED WILLIAMS
(1927-1982)

Bayswater Landscape 1959
oil on board
52.0 x 67.5 cm
signed lower left: Fred Williams.

PROVENANCE
Acquired from the artist, Mr Kenneth Baulch, Victoria
Estate of the above

EXHIBITED
Fred Williams, Australian Galleries, Melbourne, 12 - 21 May 1959, cat.19 (label fragment attached verso)

$50,000 - $70,000
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LEFT: Figure 1

Old Tree, Bayswater 1958
oil on board
61.0 x 81.0 cm
Sold Smith & Singer, Sydney, 18 November 2020, lot 52,  
$85,909 (including buyer’s premium)
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The story of Joy Hester’s art and life is bound up in the  
mythology of Heide, and the personal complexities that 
underpinned astounding developments in Australian art and 
homegrown modernity that evolved at Heide around the  
mid-twentieth century. 

John and Sunday Reed purchased the property at Heide in 1934 
and quickly opened their home to progressively minded, kindred 
spirits. Forming a friendship with Sunday in the late 1930s, 
Joy Hester became a seminal figure of the Heide Circle which 
included Australian modernist heavyweights such as Sidney 
Nolan (1917-1992), and Hester’s first husband, Albert Tucker 
(1914-1999). The only woman artist in the Heide vanguard of the 
1940s, Hester was a highly original protagonist of the radical 
avant-garde. In the years following her untimely death in 1960 at 
just forty years old, Hester’s art has achieved something of the 
recognition it so readily deserves. 

An artist of visceral, psychologically intense works, Hester 
studied at the National Gallery School in Melbourne from 1937-
38. She quickly moved beyond the conventional themes and 
naturalistic style taught there to develop an expressive visual 
language that took cues from international artists such as Emil 
Nolde (1867-1956) and Edvard Munch (1863-1944). Her medium of 
choice was drawing, specifically brush and ink on paper. During 
this period painting was viewed as the highest form of fine art 
and drawing was usually reserved for preparatory work, rather 
than as an artform in its own right. Yet the directness of drawing 
was perfectly attuned to Hester’s style of working quickly to 
capture passing emotions and sensations.

In 1955, around the time of the present work’s creation, Hester 
was living at Avonsleigh on the outskirts of greater Melbourne 
with her partner Grace Smith, and their two small children. 
Perhaps reflecting a period of personal contentment, the works 
of this period are among the more joyful and serene images 
within her oeuvre. Yet they continue to allude to the mysterious 
inner life of her subjects. According to Kendrah Morgan, curator 
of the recent major exhibition of Hester’s work at Heide Joy 
Hester: Remember Me (20 November 2020 – 14 February 2021), 
an exploration of motherhood and children had always been 
natural and unforced subjects for the artist.1 These themes 
played out in Hester’s series of large portraits of children in 1956.

The present work is believed to have been created on the cusp 
of that series, only a year after Hester’s daughter Fern was 
born in 1954. In it the artist depicts a child dressed for winter, 
rendered with sensitivity and tacit undercurrents of isolation 
and vulnerability. 

One of the most notable features of Hester’s work is her 
depiction of eyes, and her skilful utilisation of their expressive 
possibilities. In earlier series, such as her Faces images created 
in 1947 when undergoing painful cancer treatment, eyes 
protrude inward and outward, dominating the composition in 
many of these powerful and haunting works. In the present work, 
the eyes are rendered icy blue and inquisitive. He appears to be 
observing, framed as a silent witness to whatever transpires in 
the space beyond. 

The child may be a portrait of Peregrine, Hester’s son with Grace 
Smith who was born in 1951, making him around four years old 
when the present work was created. Or it could be of her eldest 
son Sweeney, born in 1945, who was left in the care of the John 
and Sunday Reed when Hester abruptly left Melbourne to 
undergo life-saving cancer treatment in 1947, when Sweeney 
was two years old. She depicts Sweeney in the drawing Boy 
with Pink Arms (Sweeney) 1955 (Newcastle Art Gallery) during 
the same period as the present work. Yet Hester’s style of 
simplified facial features make definite attributions of subject 
elusive unless stated. 

What the present work does reveal clearly is the artist’s genius 
of evoking the emotional and psychological internal world of 
her subjects with direct line and expressive form. This is seen 
across her entire oeuvre, whether a tortured face of the late 
1940s, or this simple depiction of a young child, standing more 
as observer than participant, watching a world around him over 
which he has little control.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Morgan, K. Joy Hester: Remember Me, digital roomsheet, Heide Museum of 
Modern Art, Victoria, 2020, accessed 12 February 2021: https://www.heide.com.
au/exhibitions/joy-hester-remember-me 

Marguerite Brown MA (Art Curatorship)

48. JOY HESTER
(1920-1960)

Untitled (Child with Hat and Scarf) c1955
brush and ink, watercolour on paper
42.0 x 35.0 cm

artist’s estate stamp upper left

PROVENANCE
Collection of Mr Edward Coughlin, New York
Private collection, Melbourne

$30,000 - $40,000
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49. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

African Woman
oil on composition board
150.0 x 120.0 cm
signed with initial lower right: N.

PROVENANCE 
Collection of The Lord McAlpine of West Green, United Kingdom
Sotheby’s, Fine Australian Paintings Including Paintings from the Collection of The Lord McAlpine  
of West Green, Sydney, 25 August 2003, lot 211
Collection of Sandra Powell & Andrew King, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, The Australian Art Collection of Sandra Powell and Andrew King, Melbourne,  
19 March 2014, lot 14
Private collection, Melbourne

$20,000 - $30,000
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50. BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Berber Woman, Harar, Ethiopia 1974
pen, brush and black ink and collage on paper
96.5 x 68.5 cm
dated and inscribed lower right: 16/9/74/ berber woman/ Harar, Ethiopia

stamped lower right with artist's monogram

PROVENANCE 
Acquired from the artist, private collection, Melbourne
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Recent Paintings and Drawings, Fischer Fine Art, London, September 1977, cat.26 (as Berber Woman, Ethiopia)

REFERENCE 
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.3, p.190, cat.25.74 (illus.), vol.7, p.295

$30,000 - $40,000
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51. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Foreign Devil (from the Silk Road series)
spray enamel and oil on canvas
153.5 x 122.0 cm
signed lower right: nolan
signed and inscribed verso:FOREIGN DEVIL/ NOLAN

label attached verso with Sidney Nolan Estate no.209

PROVENANCE 
Collection of Lady Mary Nolan, United Kingdom
Company collection, Melbourne
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 15 November 2012, lot 8
Company collection, Melbourne
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 21 November 2013, lot 132
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
The Silk Road: An Exhibition of New Paintings by  
Sir Sidney Nolan, The Rotunda, Hong Kong, January 
1987, cat.33 (label attached verso)

$14,000 - $18,000
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52. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Dusk, Shoalhaven
oil on canvas
45.0 x 37.0 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland (label attached verso)
Private collection, Darwin

$28,000 - $36,000
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53. RAY CROOKE
(1922-2015)

Islanders
oil on canvas
60.0 x 91.0 cm
signed lower right: R Crooke

PROVENANCE 
Andrew Ivanyi Galleries, Melbourne, c1978
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above

$20,000 - $30,000
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54. ALBERT TUCKER
(1914-1999)

Parrot, Forest and Pond
oil on composition board
54.5 x 70.0 cm
signed lower left: Tucker

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, New South Wales
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 8 December 2004, lot 50
Private collection, Melbourne

$28,000 - $35,000
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55. JOHN PERCEVAL
(1923-2000)

Bend in the Creek 1956
oil on board
76.0 x 91.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: John Perceval/ ‘56

label attached verso with artwork details (as Cottles Bridge)

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Perth, c1977
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Exhibition of Paintings by John Perceval, Australian Galleries, 
Melbourne, November 1956, cat.18
John Perceval Exhibition, David Jones’ Art Gallery, Sydney,  
29 May - 7 June 1957

REFERENCE 
Allen, T., John Perceval, Melbourne University Press, Melbourne, 
1992, p.157

$20,000 - $30,000
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56. WILLIAM ROBINSON
born 1936

Bright Day, Tallanbanna 2000
pastel on paper
54.5 x 74.5 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower left: Bright Day Tallanbanna/ 
William Robinson 2000

PROVENANCE 
Australian Galleries, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 24 June 2009, lot 23
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
William Robinson: Works on Paper, Australian Galleries,  
Sydney, 30 June - 29 July 2001; Australian Galleries, Melbourne, 
15 September - 7 October 2001, cat.2

$18,000 - $24,000
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57. JASON BENJAMIN
(1971-2021)

But that Moment Never Came 2002
oil on linen
120.0 x 120.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: but that/ moment never/ 
came/ Sept ‘02/ J Benjamin

PROVENANCE 
Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane
Private collection, Brisbane

EXHIBITED 
Jason Benjamin: Unbound, Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane, 
November 2002

$12,000 - $18,000
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58. SAM LEACH
born 1973

Peahen 2008
oil on linen
132.5 x 96.0 cm
signed and dated verso: Sam Leach/ 2008

PROVENANCE 
Sullivan + Strumpf at the Melbourne Art Fair, Melbourne, 2008
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher + Hackett, Sydney, 28 August 2013, lot 105
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Sullivan + Strumpf at the Melbourne Art Fair, Royal Exhibition Building, Melbourne,  
30 July - 2 August 2008

$14,000 - $18,000
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59. ADAM CULLEN
(1965-2012)

Razorback 2012
bronze
75.0 x 30.0 x 90.0 cm
edition: 3/3
signed and numbered to front left leg: A. CUllEN/ 3/3

PROVENANCE 
Acquired from the artist, private collection, New South Wales
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 8 August 2013, lot 79
Private collection, Melbourne

$22,000 - $28,000
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60. KEN WHISSON
born 1927

Landscape in Various Browns, Greys and Yellows 1992
oil on canvas
110.0 x 119.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Ken Whisson/ Perugia 
13/8/91/ + 14/9/1992 110cm x 120cm/ “Landscape in Various 
Browns/ and Greys and Yellows”

PROVENANCE 
Watters Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne
Menzies, Sydney, 30 November 2017, lot 79
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Ken Whisson: An Exhibition of Paintings, Watters Gallery, Sydney, 
18 October - 4 November 1995, cat.3 (illus. exhibition catalogue)

REFERENCE 
‘Long Path to Understanding,’ The Sydney Morning Herald, 
Sydney, 28 October 1995 (illus.)
McDonald, J., Ken Whisson Paintings 1947-1999, Niagara 
Publishing, Melbourne, 1999, p.121, cat.67 (illus. p.83)

$22,000 - $28,000
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61. PATRICIA PICCININI
born 1965

Fireball (from the series Car Nuggets GL) 2001
fibreglass and automotive paint
100.0 x 100.0 x 110.0 cm 
unique

PROVENANCE 
Tolarno Galleries, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Swell, Artspace, Sydney, 8 - 30 September 2000
One Night Love, Tolarno Galleries, Melbourne,  
October - November 2001
Call of the Wild, Museum of Contemporary Art, Sydney,  
15 August - 29 September 2002; John Curtin Gallery,  
University of Western Australia, Perth, 24 January - 6 April 2003

$20,000 - $30,000
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62. MICHAEL ZAVROS
born 1974

Lace-ups 2001
oil on canvas
50.0 x 50.0 cm
signed with initials and dated lower right: MZ 01

PROVENANCE 
Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland (label attached verso)
Private collection, Perth
Bonhams, Sydney, 16 June 2015, lot 81
Private collection, Perth

$8,000 - $12,000
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64. DAVID HARRISON
born 1941

Bernadette
bronze
44.0 x 50.0 x 25.0 cm
edition: 50/100
signed with initials and numbered to left leg: DMH 50/100

PROVENANCE 
Mackay Harrison Gallery, New South Wales
Private collection, New South Wales

$4,000 - $6,000

63. BILL HENSON
born 1955

Untitled #45 2000-01
Type C photograph
125.0 x 173.0 cm
edition: 1/5
inscribed, numbered, titled, dated and signed below image

PROVENANCE 
Roslyn Oxley9 Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Collection of Mr Pat Corrigan, Sydney
Collection of Mr Ben Quilty, New South Wales
Acquired from the above, private collection, New South Wales, 
since 2009

EXHIBITED 
Bill Henson, Roslyn Oxley9 Gallery, Sydney, 8 November -  
21 December 2001
On loan to the UTS Art Collection, Sydney, c2005  
(label attached verso)

$16,000 - $24,000

DUE TO COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS, THIS WORK CANNOT BE DISPLAYED. A HIGH RESOLUTION IMAGE IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
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65. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Revellers
watercolour on paper
33.0 x 27.5 cm
signed lower right: NORMAN LINDSAY

PROVENANCE 
(possibly) Lawsons, Sydney, 16 July 1979, lot 271 (as Midnight Revels)
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$18,000 - $24,000
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66. CHARLES CONDER
(1868-1909)

Untitled (Figures on a Terrace) 1900
watercolour on silk
27.5 x 39.5 cm
signed and dated lower left: CONDER/ 1900

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$5,000 - $8,000
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67. ARTHUR STREETON
(1867-1943)

Landscape with Viaduct (possibly the River Ouse, Sussex) c1902
watercolour on paper
31.0 x 50.5 cm
signed lower left: A Streeton

Ernest Alden, London, framer’s label attached verso

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, United Kingdom
Private collection, Sydney

$12,000 - $18,000
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68. LLOYD REES
(1895-1988)

Amiens Cathedral 1912
pen and ink on paper
19.5 x 12.0 cm
signed and dated lower centre: L. REES/ 1912
inscribed lower right: AMIENS/ CATHEDRAL

PROVENANCE 
Gift from the artist to Mr Peter Smith Templeton, Brisbane
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

EXHIBITED 
Lloyd Rees Drawings: Centenary Retrospective, Art Gallery  
of New South Wales, Sydney, 9 March - 14 May 1995;  
Bathurst Regional Art Gallery, New South Wales, 9 June -  
16 July 1995; Ballarat Fine Art Gallery, Victoria, 1 September -  
15 October 1995; Queensland Art Gallery, Brisbane, 4 November 
1995 - 1 January 1996; Queen Victoria Museum and Art Gallery, 
Tasmania, 24 January - 11 March 1996, cat.2 (label attached verso)

REFERENCE 
Free, R., Lloyd Rees, Lansdowne Press, Melbourne, 1979, cat.D15 
(dated 1915)
Kolenberg, H., Lloyd Rees Drawings: Centenary Retrospective,  
Art Gallery of New South Wales in association with The Beagle 
Press, Sydney, 1995, p.23, cat.2 (illus. p.22)

$3,000 - $5,000
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69. HAUGHTON FORREST
(1826-1925)

Mount Ida from Fisherman's Camp,  
Lake St Clair, Tasmania
oil on canvas
58.5 x 48.5 cm
signed lower left: H Forrest

PROVENANCE 
Company collection, Melbourne
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 28 August 2006, lot 97
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
This work is to be included in the forthcoming publication: 
Ayling, G. & Smith, I., Haughton Forrest (1826-1925) 
Biography, Catalogue and Gallery of Paintings (2 vols.), 
The Forrest Project, 4th edition, 2021

$25,000 - $35,000
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70. RUPERT BUNNY
(1864-1947, Australian, French)

Portrait of Patricia Millward c1940
oil on canvas
44.5 x 38.0 cm
signed with monogram centre left: RCWB
bears inscription verso: STUDY OF PATRICIA HIDDINGH [sic]  
BY RUPERT BUNNY

PROVENANCE 
Gift from the artist to Mr Walter Millward, Melbourne
Thence by descent, Ms Patricia Millward, New South Wales
Christopher Day Gallery, Sydney, 1985
Private collection
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 16 April 1986, lot 1281  
(as Study of Patricia Hiddingh)
Private collection
Queensland Fine Art Auctions, Gold Coast, 24 September 1989, 
lot 140 (as Study of Patricia Hiddingh)
Framed Gallery, Darwin
Private collection, New South Wales

EXHIBITED 
Australian Paintings 1824-1940, Christopher Day Gallery, Sydney, 
1985, cat.55 (illus. exhibition catalogue)

REFERENCE
The Argus, Melbourne, 19 September 1944, p.6
Thomas, D., The Life and Art of Rupert Bunny: A Catalogue 
Raisonné, Thames & Hudson, Melbourne, 2017, vol.2, p.107,  
cat.O1160

RELATED WORKS 
Portrait of Elizabeth Millward c1940, oil on canvas, 46.0 x 38.0 cm, 
present whereabouts unknown; referenced in Thomas, D.,  
The Life and Art of Rupert Bunny: A Catalogue Raisonné,  
Thames & Hudson, Melbourne, 2017, vol.2, p.107, cat.O1159
Judy Millward c1940, oil on canvas, 46.0 x 38.0 cm (approx.), 
present whereabouts unknown; referenced in Thomas, D.,  
The Life and Art of Rupert Bunny: A Catalogue Raisonné,  
Thames & Hudson, Melbourne, 2017, vol.2, p.107, cat.O1161

$12,000 - $18,000

We gratefully acknowledge the kind assistance of David Thomas in 
cataloguing this work.

The three portraits of the Millward 
cousins, Elizabeth (Betty), Patricia, and 
Judith were painted over a period of 
some weeks in about 1940. The sisters 
Elizabeth and Patricia were the daughters 
of Charles George Millward, who leased 
Price’s Newsagency at 143 Toorak Road, 
South Yarra, where Bunny had his studio 
and living quarters above the shop. Being 
a heavy smoker, Bunny used to leave 
the cigarette butts on the windowsill. 
A smouldering butt was probably the 
cause of an upstairs fire, which resulted 
in some damage to and loss of paintings. 
Bunny painted the three portraits in 
gratitude for not being evicted.

David Thomas
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71. WILLIAM DOBELL
(1899-1970)

Study for Portrait of Professor L.F. Giblin 1945
oil on board
24.5 x 19.5 cm
signed and dated upper left: Bill Dobell/ 45

PROVENANCE 
Artlovers Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Collection of Dr & Mrs D.R. Sheumack, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 23 November 2009, lot 4
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
Paintings and Drawings by William Dobell, John Martin & Co. 
Ltd., Adelaide Festival of Arts, Adelaide, March 1960, cat.32 
(label attached verso)
William Dobell: Paintings from 1926 to 1964, Art Gallery of  

New South Wales, Sydney, 15 July - 30 August 1964, cat.107  
(label attached verso)
William Dobell Exhibition, Bendigo Art Gallery, Victoria,  
13 - 23 November 1964, cat.8 (label attached verso)
The D.R. Sheumack Collection of Australian Paintings,  
S.H. Ervin Gallery, Sydney, 17 May - 12 June 1983, cat.25

REFERENCE 
Christie, R. & Miller, J., The D.R. Sheumack Collection:  
Eighty Years of Australian Painting, Sotheby’s Australia, Sydney, 
1988 (illus. pl.95)

RELATED WORKS 
Professor L.F. Giblin 1945, oil on board, 88.5 x 81.5 cm,  
University of Melbourne Art Collection, Melbourne, 
commissioned by the Commerce Graduates Association,  
1945; exhibited in Archibald Prize (Finalist), National Art Gallery 
of New South Wales, Sydney, 1945

$25,000 - $35,000
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72. PENLEIGH BOYD
(1890-1923)

Untitled (Landscape) 1911
watercolour on paper
24.0 x 34.5 cm
signed and dated lower right:  
Penleigh Boyd/ 1911
incomplete watercolour landscape  
on verso

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above
Private collection, Melbourne

$1,000 - $2,000

73. ARNOLD SHORE
(1897-1963)

Flinders 1958
oil on board
30.5 x 39.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Shore 58
bears inscription verso: “FLINDERS”/ 
Arnold Shore

PROVENANCE 
Collection of Mr Lou Evans, Victoria
Inherited from the above, private 
collection, Melbourne,  
since c1965

$3,000 - $4,000
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74. HAUGHTON FORREST
(1826-1925)

Mount Wellington from Cascades, Tasmania
oil on board
29.0 x 45.0 cm
signed indistinctly lower left: H Forrest

PROVENANCE 
Acquired from the artist, private collection, Victoria
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne

REFERENCE
This work is to be included in the forthcoming publication: 
Ayling, G. & Smith, I., Haughton Forrest (1826-1925) Biography, 
Catalogue and Gallery of Paintings (2 vols.), The Forrest Project, 
4th edition, 2021

$9,000 - $14,000
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76. CLIFTON PUGH
(1924-1990)

Portrait of John Rose, Music Adjudicator 1950
oil on board
43.0 x 38.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: Clifton/ 1950/ AUGUST
dated and inscribed verso: John ROSE/ MUSIC 
ADjudicator/ 1950

PROVENANCE 
Christensen Fund collection, Perth
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 10 March 2004, lot 518
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
On loan to the Art Gallery of Western Australia, Perth  
(label attached verso)

$3,000 - $5,000

75. JACQUELINE HICK
(1919-2004)

A Sheltered Place
oil on board
63.5 x 81.5 cm
signed lower right: HICK
signed and inscribed verso: “A SHELTERED PLACE”  
J. HICK

PROVENANCE 
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 29 March 1995, lot 540
Private collection, Melbourne
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 9 May 2005, lot 45
Private collection, Adelaide
Theodore Bruce Auctions, Adelaide,  
27 November 2005, lot 155
Collection of The Hon Christopher Legoe AO QC  
& Mrs Jenny Legoe, Adelaide

$3,000 - $5,000
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77. ALBERT TUCKER
(1914-1999)

Brolga and Trees 1963
oil on board
24.0 x 36.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Tucker 63

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Western Australia
Christie’s, Melbourne, 2 May 2002, lot 153
Ron Coles Investment Gallery, New South Wales, c2004 (label attached verso, stock no.11.000)
Private collection, Sydney

$9,000 - $12,000
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78. GARRY SHEAD
born 1942

Untitled (Landscape) 1976
oil on canvas
65.0 x 91.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: Shead ‘76

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Sydney
Sotheby's, Melbourne, 30 April 2002, lot 158
Private collection, France

$10,000 - $15,000
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79. CHARLES BLACKMAN
(1928-2018)

Christabel in a Chair 1968
oil on canvas on board
100.0 x 88.5 cm
signed lower right: BLACKMAN

PROVENANCE 
Tolarno Galleries, Melbourne, c1971
Private collection, Melbourne
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 4 May 2004, lot 30
Private collection, Melbourne

$18,000 - $24,000
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80. BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Study for Sculpture c1980
ink on paper
75.0 x 56.0 cm
signed and inscribed lower left: study for sculpture brett whiteley

stamped lower right with artist's monogram

PROVENANCE 
Acquired from the artist, Savill Galleries, Sydney
Framed Gallery, Darwin
Private collection, Darwin, since 1994

REFERENCE 
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.4, p.56, cat.121.80, (illus.),  
vol.7, p.516

$12,000 - $18,000
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81. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Bird, Man and Gun c1982
oil, ink and crayon on paper
72.0 x 54.0 cm
signed lower left: Nolan
signed and inscribed verso: Nolan/ Bird

PROVENANCE 
Gift from the artist to Victoria & Murray Stroud
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 24 November 2003, lot 128
Private collection, Melbourne

$8,000 - $12,000
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82. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Solomon
oil on canvas
64.0 x 75.0 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Australian Galleries, Melbourne (stock no.AG113489)
Private collection, United Kingdom

EXHIBITED 
(possibly) Fischer Fine Art, London (stock no.C14.267)

$12,000 - $16,000
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84. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Encounter 1967
oil on paper
25.0 x 30.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Nolan 67

PROVENANCE 
Gift from the artist to The Duke  
of Edinburgh Award Scheme,  
United Kingdom
Sotheby’s, The Duke of Edinburgh 
Award Scheme Charity Auction, London, 
November 1981, lot 2
Private collection, United States  
of America
Acquired from the above,  
private collection, Melbourne

$3,500 - $5,500

83. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Rhinoceros 1963
oil and dye on paper
51.0 x 61.0 cm
signed lower right: Nolan
signed and dated verso: NOLAN 1963

PROVENANCE 
Australian Galleries, Melbourne  
(stock no.AG113487)
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,500 - $6,500
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86. ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Suffolk Landscape with Storm 
and Swan c1973
oil on board
29.0 x 36.5 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Australian Galleries, Melbourne  
(stock no.AG113485)
Private collection, United Kingdom

$8,000 - $12,000

85. ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

Post Mortem 1992
pastel on paper
54.5 x 74.5 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE 
Dickerson Gallery, Sydney
Private collection, Sydney

$7,000 - $10,000
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88. JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Wanderer I c1963
oil on board
15.0 x 12.5 cm
signed lower right: Gleeson

PROVENANCE 
Whitford Fine Art, London (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 24 June 2009, lot 13
Private collection, Melbourne

$2,500 - $3,500

87. JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Odysseus on the Island of the Cattle of the Sun
oil on board
14.5 x 11.0 cm
signed lower right: Gleeson
bears inscription verso: ODYSSEUS/ ON THE ISLAND OF THE 
CATTLE OF THE SUN/ James Gleeson

PROVENANCE 
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 5 May 2003, lot 221
Private collection, Melbourne

$2,500 - $3,500
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90. ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

Untitled (Young Boy) c1960
charcoal on paper
60.0 x 50.5 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE 
Terry Clune Galleries, Sydney
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
Robert Dickerson, Terry Clune Galleries, Sydney,  
February - March 1963

$4,000 - $6,000

89. ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

I’m Waiting c1978
pastel on paper
54.4 x 35.5 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE 
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 8 December 2004, lot 260
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000
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91. SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Icebergs, Antarctica 1964
mixed media on paper on board
52.0 x 63.0 cm
signed lower left: Nolan

PROVENANCE 
Ivanyi Galleries, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Sidney Nolan: Antarctic Journey, Mornington Peninsula Regional Gallery, Victoria, 29 November 2006 - 25 February 2007, cat.67  
(label attached verso)

REFERENCE 
James, R., Sidney Nolan: Antarctic Journey, Mornington Peninsula Regional Gallery, Victoria, 2006, pp.9, 80, cat.67 (illus. p.80)

$8,000 - $12,000
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93. PETER BOOTH
born 1940

Small Painting 2 2005
oil on canvas
30.5 x 40.5 cm
dated and inscribed verso:  
SMALL PAINTING 2 2005

PROVENANCE 
Hatherley Fine Art, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne

$5,000 - $7,000

92. PETER BOOTH
born 1940

Small Painting 1 2005
oil on canvas
30.5 x 40.5 cm
signed verso: P. Booth

PROVENANCE 
Hatherley Fine Art, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne

$5,000 - $7,000
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94. DAVID ASPDEN
(1935-2005)

The Promised Land 1986
oil on canvas
152.5 x 122.0 cm
signed with artist's monogram lower right: A
signed, dated and inscribed verso: (c) DAVID ASPDEN/  
1986/ 3 PERCY STREET ROZELLE/ ‘THE PROMISED LAND’/ WYNNE PRIZE

PROVENANCE 
Greythorn Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Wynne Prize (Finalist), Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 1988

$15,000 - $25,000
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96. BOXER MILNER TJAMPITJIN
(c1934-2008)
Tjaru (Dyaru) language group

Sturt Creek near Billiluna 1999
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
120.0 x 80.0 cm
bears inscription verso: Property of/ WARLAYIRTI ARTISTS/ 
1200 X 800/ BOXER MILNER/ 575/98

PROVENANCE 
Warlayirti Artists, Western Australia (stock no.575/98)
Private collection, Sydney
Phillips De Pury & Company, Sydney, 30 July 2001, lot 194
Private collection, Melbourne

$7,000 - $9,000

95. TIM MAGUIRE
born 1958

Untitled 1992
monotype
89.0 x 147.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Maguire ‘92

PROVENANCE 
Mori Gallery, Sydney, 1999
Private collection
Christie’s, Sydney, 26 August 2001, lot 123
Private collection, Melbourne

Tim Maguire is represented by Martin Browne 
Contemporary, Sydney and Tolarno Galleries, 
Melbourne

$8,000 - $12,000
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97. EMILY KAME KNGWARREYE
(c1910-1996)
Anmatyerre language group

Alatyite - Spinifex Tuber 1994
synthetic polymer paint on linen
145.0 x 160.5 cm
signed verso: Emlly
bears inscription verso: UTOPIA ART/ EKK477/ EMILY KAME KNGWARREYE/ ALATYITE 94/ (SPINIFEX TUBER)/ AGOD 14/ AGOD3626

accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from Aboriginal Gallery of Dreamings, Melbourne 

PROVENANCE 
Utopia Art, Sydney (stock no.EKK477)
Aboriginal Gallery of Dreamings, Melbourne (stock no.AGOD3626)
Private collection, Victoria
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 24 June 2009, lot 174
Company collection, Melbourne

$20,000 - $30,000
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98. FRED CRESS
(1938-2009)

Siren’s Path 2003
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
151.5 x 167.5 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: (c) Cress. ‘03/ CRESS/ “SIREN’S PATH” 2003/ 152 x 168 cms/ Acrylics/canvas

PROVENANCE 
Acquired from the artist, private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
Fred Cress, East West Gallery, London, 2004

REFERENCE 
McGregor, K., Fred Cress: Whispers - Drawings 1958-2007, Macmillan Art Publishing, Melbourne, 2007, p.222 (illus.)

$10,000 - $15,000
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100. NICHOLAS HARDING
born 1956

Studio Still Life (3) 1999
ink on paper
76.0 x 69.0 cm
signed lower right: harding
signed, dated and inscribed verso: STUDIO STILL LIFE (3)/ 
1999/ Nicholas Harding/ ink on paper

PROVENANCE 
Rex Irwin Art Dealer, Sydney 
Private collection  
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 13 September 2007, lot 203
Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

EXHIBITED 
Nicholas Harding, Rex Irwin Art Dealer, Sydney, 1999, cat.14 
(label attached verso)

$3,000 - $5,000

99. MCLEAN EDWARDS
born 1972

Untitled (Boy with Bi-Plane) 1995-96
oil on printed fabric
100.5 x 70.0 cm
signed and inscribed verso: McLean/ Sydney

PROVENANCE 
Gift from the artist, private collection, Brisbane
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 7 December 2005, lot 12
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 25 March 2009, lot 73
Private collection, Sydney
Davidson Auctions, Sydney, 8 April 2018, lot 15
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000
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102. TIM STORRIER
born 1949

Evening Flora Screen (Study)
synthetic polymer paint on card
20.0 x 30.0 cm
signed lower right: Storrier

PROVENANCE 
Sherman Galleries, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne, 26 August 2009, 
lot 107
Private collection, Sydney

$2,500 - $3,500

101. LAWRENCE DAWS
born 1927

Di Pasquale’s Farm 1997
oil on canvas
99.0 x 120.0 cm
signed lower right: DAWS

Savill Galleries, Sydney, label attached verso

PROVENANCE 
Robin Gibson Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Victoria
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 23 November 2010, lot 55
Private collection, Sydney
Lawsons, Sydney, 23 February 2017, lot 568
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
Lawrence Daws: Recent Paintings, Robin Gibson Gallery, Sydney, 
22 October - 8 November 1997, cat.15 (illus. exhibition catalogue)

RELATED WORKS 
Di Pasquale’s Farm 1998, oil on canvas, 137.0 x 157.5 cm,  
sold Menzies, Melbourne, 26 April 2018, lot 85; illus. in Bruce, 
C., Lawrence Daws: Asylum in Eden, The University  
of Queensland Art Museum, Brisbane, 2000, p.131, cat.74

$5,500 - $7,500
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103. GEOFF DYER
(1947-2020)

Ocean Beach in the Eye of Turner
oil on linen
183.5 x 154.0 cm
signed lower right: DYER
bears inscription verso: GD_0364_OCEANBCHTURNER_182x152

PROVENANCE 
Art Index, Sydney, 2017
Private collection, Melbourne

$10,000 - $15,000
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105. MCLEAN EDWARDS
born 1972

Venus 2009
oil on linen
153.0 x 137.5 cm
inscribed lower right: 36
signed verso: McLean Edwards

Martin Browne Contemporary, Sydney,  
label attached verso

PROVENANCE 
Karen Woodbury Gallery, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 10 November 2011, lot 38
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED 
McLean Edwards - Songs from the Ghost Ship, Karen 
Woodbury Gallery, Melbourne, 20 May - 13 June 2009

$10,000 - $15,000

104. ADAM CULLEN
(1965-2012)

Untitled (Feral Pig) 2011
synthetic polymer paint on linen
90.0 x 90.0 cm
signed with initial lower left: A
bears inscription verso: 1970

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Melbourne
Acquired from the above, private collection,  
Melbourne

$6,000 - $8,000
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106. MARK HANHAM
born 1978

Piccadilly Circus
oil on canvas
200.0 x 248.0 cm
signed lower left: Mark Hanham

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 16 December 2009, lot 98
Private collection, Melbourne

$12,000 - $16,000
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108. JASPER KNIGHT
born 1978

Gladesville 2016
enamel and synthetic polymer paint on linen
137.5 x 122.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Jasper/ KNIGHT/  
2016/ ‘Gladesville’/ JK 16
signed, dated and inscribed on stretcher verso:  
JASPER KNIGHT ‘GLADESVILLE’ 2016

PROVENANCE 
The artist
Private collection, Sydney

$7,000 - $9,000

107. ADAM CULLEN
(1965-2012)

Hat Lady
synthetic polymer paint on canvas
90.0 x 69.0 cm
signed and inscribed verso: Adam Cullen “Hat Lady”
stamped verso with artist’s estate no.527

PROVENANCE 
Michael Reid Gallery, Sydney, 2014
Private collection, Sydney
Acquired from the above, private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000



159

109. HAZEL DOONEY
born 1978

Dolores Haze 1999
high gloss enamel on canvas
104.0 x 147.5 cm
signed and dated on lower left edge: DOONEY 99
inscribed verso: D.H.

PROVENANCE 
Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane, 1999
Private collection, Los Angeles
Private collection, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, Melbourne, 25 October 2010, lot 122
Private collection, Sydney

$8,000 - $10,000



160 Australian & International Fine Art & Sculpture

110. DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

Butterfly Girl 1974
oil on canvas
54.0 x 65.0 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd
dated lower right: 1974

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Melbourne
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 19 March 2008, lot 263
Private collection, Sydney

$12,000 - $18,000
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111. DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

Is it a Goanna? 1997
oil on board
59.5 x 49.0 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Wagner Art Gallery, Sydney, 2001
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED 
David Boyd: New Paintings, Wagner Art Gallery, Sydney, 28 March - 29 April 2000, cat.23

$10,000 - $15,000
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112. PRO HART
(1928-2006)

The Plate Layers 1982
oil on canvas
91.0 x 91.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower right: PRO HART 82/ THE PLATE LAYERS
inscribed on stretcher verso: THE PLATE LAYERS

PROVENANCE 
Tom Silver Gallery, Sydney
Private collection, Melbourne
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 16 August 2012, lot 19
Private collection, Melbourne

$10,000 - $15,000
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113. HUGH SAWREY
(1919-1999)

The Intro (from the Sentimental Bloke series)
oil on board
29.0 x 34.0 cm
signed lower right: SAWREY
inscribed verso: THE SENTIMENTAL BLOKE SERIES/ (2)/ "THE INTRO"/ ''I SEEN 'ER IN THE MARKET FIRST UV ALL..."/ 2A/13

PROVENANCE 
Holdsworth Galleries, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$3,500 - $5,500



164 Australian & International Fine Art & Sculpture

115. DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

Children Playing by the Lake
oil on canvas
40.0 x 45.0 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 5 May 2003, lot 296
Private collection, Melbourne

$6,000 - $8,000

114. DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

Golden Spheres
oil on card
17.0 x 20.0 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Melbourne

$1,500 - $2,500
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116. HUGH SAWREY
(1919-1999)

At the Top of the Rise
oil on canvas
75.0 x 100.0 cm
signed lower right: SAWREY
signed and inscribed verso: AT THE TOP OF THE RISE/ HUGH SAWREY

PROVENANCE 
Private collection, Melbourne

$12,000 - $18,000
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118. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Powers of Earth 1927
drypoint and etching
35.5 x 30.5 cm
edition: 9/30
numbered, titled, signed and dated below image

PROVENANCE 
Gould Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE 
Stewart, D., Norman Lindsay: Two Hundred Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1973 (illus. pl.138, another example)
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.197, cat.293 (illus., another example)

$1,500 - $2,500

117. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

The Little Witch 1937
etching, engraving and stipple
27.5 x 23.5 cm
edition: 6/40
numbered, titled and signed below image

PROVENANCE 
Gould Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE 
Stewart, D., Norman Lindsay: Two Hundred Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1973 (illus. pl.113, another example)
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.257, cat.353 (illus., another example)

$2,500 - $3,500
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120. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Toilet 1932
etching
16.0 x 14.0 cm
edition: 25/45
numbered, titled, and signed below image

PROVENANCE 
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, c1984
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above

REFERENCE
Stewart, D., Norman Lindsay: Two Hundred Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1973 (illus. pl.174, another example)
Lindsay, N., Norman Lindsay: Favourite Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1977 (illus. pl.31, another example)
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.230, cat.326 (illus., another example)

$2,000 - $3,000

119. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Belinda’s Reverie 1927
etching, aquatint and stipple
30.5 x 25.5 cm
edition: 30/55
numbered, titled, signed and dated below image

PROVENANCE 
Gould Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
Stewart, D., Norman Lindsay: Two Hundred Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1973 (illus. pl.21, another example)
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.191, cat.287 (illus., another example)

$3,000 - $4,000
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122. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

The Dream Merchant (2nd Edition) 1920
etching, engraving and stipple
20.0 x 25.0 cm
edition: 40/50
numbered, titled, signed and dated below image

PROVENANCE 
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, c1984
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above

REFERENCE 
Art in Australia, Sydney, 1921, vol.1, no.9 (illus. pl.32,  
another example)
Lindsay, N., The Etchings of Normal Lindsay, Constable & Co, 
London, 1927 (illus. pl.VII, another example)
Stewart, D., Norman Lindsay: Two Hundred Etchings, Angus  
& Robertson, Sydney, 1973 (illus. pl.58, another example)
Lindsay, N., Norman Lindsay: Favourite Etchings, Angus & 
Robertson, Sydney, 1977 (illus. pl.89, another example)
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.107, cat.203 (illus., another example)

$2,000 - $3,000

121. NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

The Struggle c1922
etching, engraving and soft ground
12.0 x 8.5 cm
edition: Proof [unpublished]
numbered and initialled below image

PROVENANCE 
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, c1984
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above

REFERENCE 
Bloomfield, L., Norman Lindsay Etchings: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Odana Editions, Sydney in association with Josef Lebovic 
Gallery, Sydney, 1999, p.56, cat.100 (illus., another example)

$2,000 - $3,000
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123. FERNAND LÉGER
(1881-1955, French)

Le Marchand d’Oiseaux (from La Ville Suite) 1954
colour lithograph
50.5 x 66.0 cm
edition: 33/180
numbered and signed below image

PROVENANCE 
Geometrics Contemporary Art, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne
Estate of the above
Private collection, Melbourne

$2,000 - $3,000
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125. BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Undressing 1973
lithograph
75.0 x 55.0 cm (sheet)
edition: 37/50
numbered and signed below image

artist’s studio stamp lower right

PROVENANCE 
BC Fine Art Gallery, Queensland (label attached verso)
Private collection, Darwin

REFERENCE 
Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.110, cat.12 (illus. p.23, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.34, cat.47P  
(illus., another example), vol.7, p.815

$6,000 - $8,000

124. BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Towards Sculpture 7 1977
lithograph
90.0 x 63.0 cm (sheet) 
edition: 37/50
titled, numbered and signed below image

stamped upper right with artist's monogram

PROVENANCE 
Christie’s, Melbourne, 27 April 1999, lot 293
Private collection, Darwin

EXHIBITED
Brett Whiteley: Recent Paintings and Drawings, Fischer Fine Art, 
London, September 1977, cat.79 (another example) 

REFERENCE 
Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.112, cat.34 (illus. p.44, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, pp.77, 90, cat.85P  
(illus., other examples), vol.7, p.824

$8,000 - $10,000
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127. FRED WILLIAMS
(1927-1982)

You Yangs Landscape Number 1 1964
aquatint, engraving and drypoint
28.0 x 18.5 cm
edition: 6/30, state: V/V
numbered and signed below image

accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from Port Jackson 
Press, Melbourne

PROVENANCE 
Port Jackson Press, Melbourne, 2004
Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

REFERENCE 
Mollison, J., Fred Williams: Etchings, Rudy Komon Gallery, 
Sydney, 1968, p.125, cat.206 (illus., another example)

$4,000 - $6,000

126. BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Hullo (Cockatoo)
etching
28.0 x 22.5 cm
edition: 72/80
numbered and signed below image

PROVENANCE 
Robin Gibson Gallery, Sydney
Private collection, Sydney

REFERENCE
Mandy, R., Brett Whiteley: The Complete Graphics, 1961-1982, 
Art Gallery of Western Australia, Perth, 1983, p.40, cat.56  
(illus., as Cockatoo, another example)
Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.113, cat.56 (illus. p.63, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.107, cat.106P  
(illus., another example), vol.7, p.829

$4,000 - $6,000
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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 
AND SELLERS 
THE BUYER

Menzies welcomes you to our Melbourne 
and Sydney viewings and associated auction 
events. Our specialist and client service staff 
will be pleased to assist you with any enquiries 
relating to the viewing as well as buying or 
selling at the auction. 

USING THIS CATALOGUE 

ESTIMATED PRICES

Catalogue entries include descriptive 
information for every lot, as well as a price 
range, which reflects the opinion of our 
specialists as to the price expected for the 
lot at auction. These are based upon prices 
recently paid at auction for comparable works 
and take into account condition, rarity, quality 
and provenance.

Estimates are prepared well in advance of the 
sale and are subject to revision; they do not 
include the buyer’s premium. Estimates are 
inclusive of any G.S.T. which is applicable.

Although the sale is conducted in Australian 
dollars, the pre-sale estimates are occasionally 
also printed in foreign currencies. The rates 
of exchange are the rates at the time of 
production of this catalogue and therefore, 
should be treated as a guide only.

RESERVES

The reserve is the minimum price the vendor is 
willing to accept and below which a lot will not 
be sold. This amount is confidential and will 
not exceed the low pre-sale estimate.

G.S.T. 

In the event that the vendor is registered for 
Goods and Services Tax (G.S.T.), the invoice 
to the buyer will provide a separate entry for 
G.S.T. which is included in the hammer price.

All Menzies charges for services referred to in 
this catalogue are inclusive of G.S.T. A list of 
works which will be sold with G.S.T. included in 
the hammer amount is available to intending 
bidders on request.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
If you wish to bid in a sale, we encourage you 
to read the Conditions of Sale which appear in 
this catalogue. The Conditions of Sale outline 
the terms governing the purchase of property 
sold at auction. Menzies will sell property to 
be auctioned on a G.S.T. inclusive basis. The 
buyer’s premium will also be inclusive of G.S.T. 
See condition 6 of the Conditions of Sale.

MENZIES INTEREST IN PROPERTY 
CONSIGNED FOR SALE

Menzies generally offers property consigned 
by others for sale at public auction. The 
Principal of Menzies and Menzies itself also 
sell property at our auctions and some of 
the works in this catalogue may be owned 
wholly or in part by Menzies or the Principal of 
Menzies.

The Principal of Menzies, for some works, 
provide a guaranteed minimum price to the 
vendor of the property. Some of the works in 
this catalogue may be the subject of such a 
guarantee.

If buyers have an interest in a particular lot 
and want to know more about its ownership 
or guarantee status, they should speak to 
a representative of Menzies, who will be 
pleased to assist.

BUYER’S PREMIUM

Buyers are reminded that the purchase price 
will be the sum of the final bid price plus the 
buyer’s premium, which is 25% (GST inclusive) 
of the hammer price.

BEFORE THE AUCTION

Pre-sale viewings for all of our auctions are 
open to the public and may be attended at no 
charge. All property to be auctioned is usually 
on view for several days prior to the sale. You 
are encouraged to examine lots thoroughly 
and to request condition reports (see below). 
Menzies specialists are available to give 
advice at all viewings or by appointment.

Prospective bidders should make themselves 
familiar with any saleroom notices that may 
be applicable and also consult our website 
www.menziesartbrands.com for the most up 
to date cataloguing of the property in this 
catalogue. 

CONDITION REPORTS

If you would like additional information on 
a particular lot or are unable to attend the 
viewing, Menzies are pleased to provide on 
request a general report on the condition 
of the property described in our catalogue. 
Please submit your request no later than 
48 hours prior to the auction. We remind 
prospective buyers that the report is a 
statement of opinion and should not be relied 
upon as a statement of definitive fact. The 
Conditions of Sale, exclude warranties and 
representations with respect to the condition 
of a lot sold at Auction other than those 
expressly set out therein. Prospective buyers 
should inspect each lot to satisfy themselves 
as to condition and are encouraged to consult 
a professional restorer or conservator for a 
more detailed analysis if so required.

PROVENANCE

Menzies may list in the catalogue entry 
matters such as the history of ownership and 
other relevant information with respect to 
scholarship or that assists in distinguishing the 
work of art. Menzies are not able to carry out 
detailed enquiries with respect to provenance 
on each lot. Bidders are responsible to make 
their own enquiries and investigations on 
provenance before bidding on any lot or 
otherwise making an offer to purchase.

The identity of the Seller or previous owners 
may not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. 
For example, such information may be 
excluded at the Seller’s request or because 
the identity of prior owners is unknown.

REGISTRATION

If you are planning to bid at auction you will 
need to register with us. Please register at the 
viewing or arrive 20 or 30 minutes before the 
sale to complete bidder registration and to 
receive a bidding number to identify you if you 
are a successful bidder. If you are a new client, 
or if you have not made a recent purchase with 
Menzies, you may be asked to supply a credit 
reference and photo identification (driver's 
licence/ passport) when you register. To avoid 
any delay in the release of your purchases, 
you may wish to pre-arrange cheque or credit 
approval. If so, please contact Coralie Stow at 
Menzies on (03) 9832 8700. Pre-registration will 
also save you time on the day of sale.

THE AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public, free of charge.

BIDDING

Property is auctioned in 
consecutive numerical order. The 
lot being offered is usually shown 

at the front of the saleroom or is illustrated 
on a slide screen. The auctioneer will accept 
bids from those present in the saleroom or 
absentee bidders participating by telephone, 
live internet bidding or by written bid left 
with Menzies in advance of the auction. The 
auctioneer may also execute bids on behalf 
of the vendor to protect the reserve, either by 
placing consecutive bids up to the amount of 
the reserve or by entering bids in response to 
saleroom, telephone or absentee bids. Under 
no circumstances will the auctioneer place any 
bid on behalf of the vendor at or above the 
reserve. Bidding increments are inclusive of 
any G.S.T. which is applicable.

BIDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally opens below the estimate 
and advances in the following increments:

$500  –  $1,000  by  $50 

$1,000  –  $2,000  by  $100 

$2,000  –  $5,000  by  $200 

$5,000  –  $10,000  by  $500 

$10,000  –  $20,000  by  $1,000 

$20,000  –  $50,000  by  $2,000 

$50,000  –  $100,000  by  $5,000 

$100,000  –  $200,000  by  $10,000

$200,000  –  $500,000  by  $20,000

$500,000 up – Auctioneer's Discretion

Occasionally the auctioneer may vary the 
increments during the course of the auction at 
his or her discretion.

ABSENTEE OR COMMISSION BIDS

If you cannot attend the auction, 
you may bid in other ways. The 
most common is the absentee bid. 

Absentee bids are written instructions from 
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number.

AFTER THE AUCTION 
PAYMENT

Under normal circumstances you are expected 
to pay for your purchases within 7 (seven) 
working days after the sale and to remove 
the property you have bought that day. 
Payment can be made by bank cheque, cash, 
or telegraphic transfer. Arrangements can be 
made for credit card payment which will incur 
a surcharge. If payment is made by personal 
cheque property will not be released until 
funds have been cleared. 

Payment by telegraphic transfer should be 
made to: 
Menzies Art Brands Vendor Trust A/C 
ANZ Banking Group Ltd. 
353 Elizabeth St, Melbourne, Victoria 3000 
BSB No. 013 040 
Account No. 8369 13715
Please include your account code as a 
reference.

EXTENDED PAYMENTS

With the consent of the vendor, Menzies may 
offer extended credit terms to prospective 
buyers whose credit worthiness has been 
verified. For further information, please 
contact Coralie Stow on (03) 9832 8700.

SHIPPING 

After payment has been made in full, Menzies 
may, as a service to buyers, arrange to have 
the property packed, insured and shipped at 
your request and expense. We recommend 
that you request an estimate for any large 
items or property of high value requiring 
specialised professional packers. Menzies will 
not accommodate a buyer’s request to roll 
canvases sold on stretchers or remove works 
from frames or mounts.

EXPORT LICENSING REGULATIONS

The export of any item sold at Auction from 
Australia or its import into another country 
may require both export or import licenses. It is 
the buyer’s responsibility to inform themselves 
with respect to those licenses and where 
necessary, to obtain the appropriate licenses. 
Those licenses may be required under the 
Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage Act 
1986 and the Protection of Movable Cultural 
Heritage Regulations 2018.

The Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage 
Act 1986 prescribes objects of Cultural 
Heritage significance that require either an 
export certificate or a permit. There may also 
be other legislation that restricts or prohibits 
the export of a lot outside a State or Territory 
or the Commonwealth of Australia. Prescribed 
objects are disclosed in the National Cultural 
Heritage Control list. 

Enquiries should be made to: Department of 
Communications and the Arts GPO Box 2154, 
Canberra ACT 2601T: 1800 254 649

www.arts.gov.au/contact-us

Menzies recommends that Buyers make 

appropriate enquiries of the relevant 
authorities. Buyers will be bound to complete 
a purchase notwithstanding the inability to 
obtain any relevant license.

COLLECTION

Buyers can pay and collect property the 
following day from Menzies rooms after 
12pm noon, provided payment is made by 
bank cheque, cash or telegraphic transfer. If 
payment is made by personal cheque property 
will not be released until funds have been 
cleared. Due to space constraints Menzies 
require that purchases are collected within 
seven days after payment and unsold property 
be collected within fourteen days after auction. 
If the goods remain after seven days Menzies 
reserve the right to cause the property to be 
stored at the expense of the owner.

SALES RESULTS

Price lists and are available on request. Prices 
realised are also published on our website: 
www.menziesartbrands.com

THE SELLER 

AUCTION ESTIMATES

If you are considering selling your property, 
Menzies will provide a free initial estimate of 
its auction value.

Every Wednesday 2pm-5pm, our specialists 
are available and we offer the opportunity 
for sellers to bring their paintings to our 
Melbourne and Sydney offices for obligation–
free appraisals. Alternatively send a clear 
photograph of each item ensuring you include 
the dimensions, artist’s signature, medium, 
physical condition and any other relevant 
information. Visits can also be made by our 
specialists. These are usually at no cost but 
a fee may be charged which is based on the 
scope and diversity of the collection. These 
fees will be rebated if you consign your 
property for sale at Menzies.

WITHDRAWAL OF PROPERTY

Without any prior notice to the Vendor, 
Menzies reserves the right to withdraw from 
sale the property or to have the property listed 
at any auction.

AFTER SALE NOTIFICATION

Within a few days after the sale, you will receive 
an after-sale advice listing the final bid price, 
or, in the event that the property failed to 
sell, notification that it was bought-in to be 
returned to you.

You will be sent payment for your sold property 
approximately 35 (thirty five) days after the sale, 
provided payment has been received by us.

RESALE ROYALTIES

Prospective Purchasers’ attention is drawn to 
the The Resale Royalty Right for Visual Artists 
Act 2009 (the Act) which came in to effect 
on the 8th June, 2010. Under the Act, artists 
and their beneficiaries are entitled to a 5% 
royalty on the resale price for certain resales 
of their work. The government has engaged 

you directing Menzies to bid for you on one 
or more lots up to a maximum amount you 
specify for each lot. Menzies staff will execute 
your absentee bid at the lowest possible 
price taking into account the reserve price 
and other bids. There is no charge for this 
service. If identical bids are left by two or more 
parties, the first bid received by Menzies will 
take preference. The auctioneer may execute 
bids for absentee bidders directly from the 
rostrum, clearly identifying these as absentee 
or commission bids. Absentee bid forms are 
available at the back of this catalogue and 
may also be obtained from Menzies offices. 
It is the bidder’s responsibility to establish if 
they were successful with their bids.Absentee 
bids submitted on ‘No Reserve’ lots will, in 
the absence of a higher bid, be executed 
at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale 
estimate or the amount of the bid if it is less 
than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate.

TELEPHONE BIDS

Menzies will also execute your 
bids if you cannot come to the 
auction and wish to participate 

by telephone. Resources are limited and this 
service is offered on a first-come, first served 
basis. Menzies’ staff will execute telephone 
bids from designated areas in the saleroom. 
This service is at the telephone bidder’s risk 
and is also free of charge. It is the bidder’s 
responsibility to establish if they were 
successful with their bids.

INTERNET BIDS

Online bidding during this auction 
will be available via the third-party 
platform www.invaluable.com.

If you are intending to bid online you will 
need to create an account in advance and 
register to bid at our sale on the Invaluable 
website. Please note that Invaluable charges 
a live bidding fee of 5% of the hammer price. 
Menzies stands by to assist but accepts no 
responsibility for errors or technical issues 
encountered when using Invaluable.com. A 
live video stream and hammer results for the 
auction may be accessed via Invaluable.com 
free of charge. 

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

The fall of the auctioneer’s hammer indicates 
the final bid. Menzies will record the bidder 
number of the buyer. If your bid is successful, 
you will be notified immediately after the sale 
by mailed invoice. Menzies advise all Buyers 
to arrange for their own ‘all risks’ insurance to 
cover their purchased goods effective from 
date for payment to protect their interests  
as Menzies do not provide insurance cover 
for Buyers. See condition 8 of the Conditions  
of Sale. 

UNSOLD LOTS

If a lot does not reach the reserve, it is bought-
in. In other words, it remains unsold and is 
returned to the consignor usually after a week 
in case there are any post sale offers. When 
the auctioneer hammers down a lot that fails 
to sell, he/she will not announce a bidder’s 



176 Australian & International Fine Art & Sculpture

Copyright Agency Limited (CAL) to collect 
and distribute artists’ resale royalties, and 
there is information about resales on their 
website: www.resaleroyalty.org.au.

Menzies are obliged to provide information 
to CAL on all commercial resales for $1,000 or 
more, whether or not a royalty is payable on 
the resale.

MENZIES PRIVACY POLICY
At Menzies Art Brands Pty Ltd ACN 080 621 
236 (“Menzies Art Brands”) we are committed 
to protecting your personal information and 
keeping your art transactions confidential. 
This policy describes how Menzies Art Brands 
handles the personal information we collect. 

UPDATES TO THIS POLICY

We may review and update this policy from 
time to time to take account of new laws, 
technology, changes to our operations and 
the changing business environment. Updates 
will be published on our website.

MENZIES ART BRANDS COLLECTION, USE 
AND DISCLOSURE PRACTICES

Menzies Art Brands collects, holds, uses 
and discloses personal information for our 
business functions and activities.

HOW AND WHY MENZIES ART BRANDS 
COLLECTS PERSONAL INFORMATION

The main way Menzies Art Brands collects 
your information is when you give it to us. 
You give us your personal information when 
you deal with Menzies Art Brands in any of the 
following ways:

 seek an art appraisal or valuation
  register for an auction
  bid on an auction item
  purchase art or valuation services from us
  store art with us
    register for or attend one of our events  

where photographs or videos may be taken
    sign up for/obtain a catalogue, publication 

or newsletter
    access or publish information on one of 

our social media pages
  visit or use our website and or complete 
  a form on our website
    contract with, or provide goods or services 

to, Menzies Art Brands
  consign art to us for sale
    contact us by telephone, email, fax or 

through social media (see more below)
    have a conversation with one of our 

representatives
  make a complaint to Menzies Art Brands
  otherwise interact with Menzies Art Brands

We may also collect personal information 
indirectly from third parties including for 
recruitment purposes. We do not buy or sell 
personal information.

SOCIAL NETWORKING
We use social networking services such as 
Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube or 
LinkedIn. If you communicate with us using 
these services we and the social network 
provider and its partners may collect your 
personal information. We do not control and 
are not responsible for the privacy practices 
of these services and you should review their 
privacy policies.

WHAT PERSONAL INFORMATION DOES 
MENZIES ART BRANDS COLLECT AND HOLD?

The information we collect may include your 
contact details (e.g. name, address, phone 
numbers, email address, postcodes), basic 
demographics (e.g. age, gender, occupation), 
Bank account details, credit card details for 
processing phone orders. We may take and 
keep photographs, audio or video footage of 
auctions but only with participants’ consent. 
We will not collect sensitive information from 
you unless you voluntarily provide it to us. We 
will not keep this if it is not needed. 

If the information is provided for recruitment 
purposes, we might collect more detailed 
information about you that is relevant for 
assessing your suitability for a position with 
us such as your educational qualifications or 
employment history.

FOR WHAT PURPOSES DOES MENZIES ART 
BRANDS USE OR DISCLOSE PERSONAL 
INFORMATION?

We will only use or disclose personal 
information provided for the purposes 
for which it was collected unless you have 
consented to us using or disclosing it, or you 
would reasonably expect us to use or disclose 
it for a different but related purpose, or as 
otherwise permitted by law.

We may add your contact details, including 
email address, to our mailing list for direct 
marketing purposes. If we contact you for this 
purpose an opt-out statement and facility will 
be available. If you do not provide Menzies Art 
Brands with the information required, we may 
not be able to provide the service you seek 
or respond or interact with you or, in the case 
of recruitment, to consider your application.

WITH WHOM DO WE SHARE INFORMATION?

We may share your personal information 
with our contractors, suppliers, IT and other 
service providers, insurers, venues where 
we conduct events and business partners, 
recruiters, referees or others as you would 
reasonably expect for the above purposes.

OUR WEBSITE PRACTICES: COOKIES AND 
OTHER TECHNOLOGIES

Following common website practices, 
Menzies Art Brands uses “cookies” and 
other technologies to collect non-personal 
data that enables us to better understand 
and improve the usability, performance and 
effectiveness of Menzies Art Brands’s website 
and for reporting purposes. Cookies are 
unique text files sent to your browser and 
stored on your computer. We do not store any 
personally identifiable information with these 

cookies. Use of these third party cookies by our 
tracking utility company or service providers is 
not governed by this Privacy Policy. We do not 
have access or control over these cookies.

If you do not want Menzies Art Brands to send 
cookies to your browser, you can set your 
browser options to reject cookies or notify 
you when a website tries to put a cookie in 
your browser software. Rejecting cookies may 
affect your ability to use some of our website 
services.

Additionally, Menzies Art Brands gathers 
general information about visits to our website 
and stores this information in log files. This 
information is stored in anonymous profiles 
and is not associated with a user’s account. 
This information includes the number of total 
visits to our website, and which browser is 
used to view our website (including the version 
number). No personal Information is contained 
in this data. Our current partners help us 
to track our website usage. No personally 
identifiable information is collected. Menzies 
Art Brands uses this information to understand 
traffic and downloads on our website, enabling 
us to improve the site, provide the best online 
experience possible and improve our ability to 
serve our customers.

LINKS TO OTHER WEBSITES

Our website may include links to other websites 
that are operated by third parties. We are not 
responsible for the content or operation of 
those websites or for any products, services 
or information contained in them or offered by 
them. You should review the privacy policy and 
terms and conditions of use of those websites 
when you visit them. 

HOW DO WE STORE AND SECURE 
INFORMATION?

We take reasonable steps to protect all 
information which we hold from misuse, 
interference and loss, and from unauthorised 
access, modification or disclosure. However, 
as the transmission of data over the internet 
is not totally secure, we cannot guarantee the 
security of your data during transmission. 

All personal information held electronically 
is kept on secure servers and protected by 
firewall security systems. We may also hold 
some personal information in hard copy such 
as recordings of auctions, consents, invoices 
and business cards. This information is subject 
to restricted access. 

ANONYMITY 

If it is lawful and practicable we will give 
individuals the option of not identifying 
themselves, or using a pseudonym when you 
contact us. For example, if you are making a 
telephone enquiry we may not need to collect 
your personal information. However, this may 
not always be possible. 

ACCESSING YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION, 
OTHER ENQUIRIES OR COMPLAINTS 

If you wish to access the personal information 
we hold about you or you think that your 
personal information is inaccurate and needs 
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4. PROPERTY SOLD AS IS
Subject to any express warranty set out in 
these conditions of sale, all property is sold 
without any express or implied warranty or 
representation with respect to provenance or 
condition. No written or oral statement made 
at any time, shall constitute such warranty 
or representation. Each lot is sold ‘as is’, 
according to these conditions of sale.

Menzies is not able to and does not carry 
out exhaustive enquiries with respect to the 
accuracy or completeness of the provenance 
of a lot.

No entitlement to copyright in the lot can be 
assumed and there may be a reservation of 
copyright by the original Artist or other prior 
owners.

Bidders acknowledge these facts and 
accept responsibility for making their own 
investigations and inspections with respect to 
any lot in which they may be interested before 
the auction.

5. PURCHASE PRICE DEFINED

The purchase price payable by the Purchaser 
shall be the hammer price plus the buyer’s 
premium together with any Goods and 
Services Tax. The buyer’s premium is 25% 
(GST inclusive) of the hammer price. Payment 
of the purchase price as defined above is due 
in Australian Dollars.

6. G.S.T.

‘G.S.T.’ means the goods and services tax 
imposed by the A New Tax System (Goods and 
Services Tax) Act 1999 (Com) (as amended).

i. Menzies will sell the Property to be 
auctioned on a G.S.T. inclusive basis. The 
hammer price will therefore be inclusive of 
any G.S.T. payable. Menzies will invoice the 
Purchaser for the hammer price, inclusive 
of any applicable G.S.T. plus the buyer’s 
premium, inclusive of G.S.T. Menzies will 
account to the Vendor for any applicable 
G.S.T. inclusive in the hammer price actually 
recovered from the Purchaser. The Vendor 
will be responsible to pay the G.S.T to the 
Australian Tax Office.

ii.   The Purchaser must carefully assess whether 
input tax credits for any G.S.T. paid will be 
available. We recommend you contact your 
accountant or lawyer on this question.

iii.   Menzies will make available a list of works 
which will be sold inclusive of G.S.T. in the 
hammer amount to intending bidders on 
request.

iv.  Menzies will provide the Purchaser with a 
valid ‘tax invoice’ if G.S.T. is assessable on 
the sale.

v.   Any overseas buyer eligible for exemption 
from G.S.T. must produce satisfactory proof 
to Menzies that the property has or will 
leave the country as an export within 60 
days of its purchase.

7.  RESALE ROYALTY RIGHT FOR VISUAL 
ARTISTS

As from the 9th June, 2010, The Resale Royalty 
Right for Visual Artists Act 2009 (Cwth) (‘the 

Act‘) will apply to the commercial resale of 
Artwork. Menzies will rely on information 
supplied by the Seller and Copyright Agency 
Limited (‘CAL‘) to determine whether Resale 
Royalty Rights (‘Artists' Resale Royalty‘) are 
applicable. Buyers and Sellers must inform 
themselves of the provisions of the Act and 
take professional advice if necessary on its 
application to a sale and purchase governed 
by the Conditions of Sale which appear in this 
catalogue. Where the lot is considered to be 
subject to the provisions of the Act, the Seller 
will be notified by Menzies and / or CAL, and 
then be responsible to pay the Artists' Resale 
Royalty as defined. 

8. INSURANCE

i.   Menzies maintains their own insurance 
against their personal liability for some 
risks arising from insurable perils including 
fire, theft following forcible entry and water 
damage. The value of the Goods covered 
by Menzies policy is restricted to the gross 
amount realised at Auction, or in the case 
of Goods unsold at Auction, withdrawn 
or otherwise held prior to a sale, Menzies 
estimated auction realisation price – the 
‘reserve price’.

ii.  Menzies own insurance will subsist until 
payment is made by the Buyer or, in the case 
of unsold Lots, until the expiry seven (7) days 
after notice from Menzies sent by prepaid 
mail, email or facsimile to the Vendor’s last 
known address, email account or facsimile 
number requiring the Vendor to collect the 
same.

iii.   A purchased Lot shall be at the Buyer’s risk 
in all respects from date payment is due to 
Vendor whether or not payment has been 
made and neither Menzies nor the Vendor 
shall thereafter be liable for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by 
negligence or otherwise, notwithstanding 
that any Lot is in or under Menzies custody 
or control at the time of the occurrence of 
the loss or damage. 

iv.  Menzies advise all Buyers to arrange for 
their own ‘all risks’ insurance to cover their 
purchased goods effective from date 
for payment to protect their interests as 
Menzies can not warrant that the Vendor 
has insured its interests in the goods and 
that Menzies cover will extend to all risks.

v.   Menzies does not accept responsibility 
for goods damaged by insect infestation 
or by changes in atmospheric conditions 
and Menzies shall not be liable for such 
damage nor for any other damage to glass 
or to picture frames. If the Lot is damaged or 
destroyed after sale and Menzies insurance 
company pays compensation which is then 
paid to or on behalf of a Buyer, the Buyer’s 
premium shall still be payable by the Buyer 
in addition to the final bid price calculated in 
accordance with the Published Rates.

9. PENALTY INTEREST

If the Buyer fails to pay for the property within 
30 days, and extended payment terms have 
not been granted, penalty interest shall run on 
the amount of monies outstanding from the 

correction, please contact us at the address 
below. We will take reasonable steps to keep 
your personal information accurate, complete 
and up-to-date. 

If you have a complaint concerning your 
privacy please also contact us. Any complaint 
will be investigated by our Privacy Officer and 
responded to in a timely manner. 

CONTACT DETAILS 

All privacy-related enquiries or complaints 
should be directed to: 

The Privacy Officer 
Menzies Art Brands 
1 Darling Street South Yarra, VIC 3141 
E: artauctions@menziesartbrands.com 
(please mark emails ATTN: The Privacy 
Officer)

CONDITIONS OF SALE
These conditions of sale constitute the entire 
agreement with the Buyer with respect to 
any lots listed for sale in the catalogue. 
Amendment to the catalogue descriptions 
may be made verbally during the course of 
auction or by appropriate posted notices. 
By bidding at auction, you shall be bound by 
the conditions set out below. The auction is 
conducted in Australian dollars. 

1. CONTROL OF AUCTION

Menzies will have absolute discretion to 
determine the successful bidder should a 
dispute arise between the bidders and this 
includes the power to reject any bid, to cancel 
the sale or to re-offer the property in dispute.

2. LOTS SUBJECT TO RESERVE

All lots may be subject to a reserve price 
which Menzies shall act to maintain by bidding 
through the Auctioneer. The Auctioneer 
may place a bid on behalf of the Vendor and 
continue to bid until the reserve is reached. 
The reserve price is strictly confidential 
between Menzies and the Vendor.

With respect to lots that are offered without 
reserve, unless there are already competing 
bids, the auctioneer, at his or her discretion, 
will generally open the bidding at 50% of 
the low pre-sale estimate for that lot. In the 
absence of a bid at that level, the auctioneer 
will proceed backwards at his or her discretion 
until a bid is recognised, and then continue up 
from that amount.

3. ABSENTEE OR COMMISSION BIDS

Menzies may accept any bid in the absence 
of the bidder by facsimile, internet, email or 
telephone however with respect to all such 
bids, Menzies accepts no responsibility to 
errors or omissions in connection with their 
execution.

Absentee bids submitted on ‘No Reserve’ 
lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be 
executed at approximately 50% of the low pre 
sale estimate or the amount of the bid if it is 
less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate.
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date due for payment until the date payment 
is made at the rate prescribed by the Penalty 
Interest Rates Act (Vic) plus two percentum. In 
the event of the Buyer being in default of his/
her obligation to pay and the overdue account 
is then referred to a debt collection agency, 
and/or law firm for collection the commission 
payable calculated on the basis of the debt 
being paid in full and legal costs incurred 
either directly or by collection agency on an 
indemnity basis shall be added to the amount 
outstanding and form part of the debt.

10. COLLECTION OF PROPERTY SOLD

The Purchaser may only remove the goods 
from the Auction Room of Menzies once the 
property has been paid for in full. All lots sold 
must be removed from the premises of Menzies 
no later than 30 (thirty) days from the date of 
sale. If the goods have not been removed by 
this deadline the goods may be transferred 
to a public warehouse or stored privately 
and all storage freight and other associated 
costs shall be to the Purchaser’s account.

11. HANDLING AND PACKAGING

Buyers should make own arrangements for 
shipping of goods including transit insurance. 
Menzies will assist Buyers to identify Carriers 
who will undertake to handle goods at the 
Buyers direction. If Menzies introduce Buyer 
to Packers or Shippers no recommendation is 
to be implied.

12. REMEDIES OF MENZIES 

If the buyer is in breach of any of the conditions 
of sale then Menzies may choose to take the 
following action:

i.   Cancel the sale, retaining as liquidated 
damages any payment made by the buyer.

ii.   Re-sell the property without any minimum 
price at the next auction of Menzies or 
privately on 5 (five) days notice to the Buyer.

iii.   Take any other action Menzies may deem 
necessary.

The remedies set out above are in addition to 
any other remedies Menzies may have either 
at common law or equity and any deficiency 
that may exist between the purchase price 
and the price paid upon re-sale shall be to 
the account of the defaulting buyer including 
all costs and expenses, warehousing and 
expenses of both sales and Solicitor’s costs 
on a Solicitor/Client basis.

In the event a defaulting buyer has made a 
part payment Menzies reserves the right to 
apply such payment to any such lots at its sole 
discretion. Any defaulting buyer will also be 
deemed to have granted us a security interest 
in any property that is in the custody of Menzies. 

13. BUYER’S REMEDIES

The buyer acknowledges that Menzies under 
no circumstances shall be responsible for 
any indirect or consequential loss or damage 
including loss of profits for any acts or 
omissions that have occurred before, during 
or after the course of an auction. The buyer 
acknowledges that its damages shall be limited 
to the original purchase price paid for the lot.

14. CHOICE OF LAW

By bidding at an auction whether present, in 
person or by agent or by absentee bid, the 
buyer shall be deemed to have consented to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
State in which the Auction is conducted.

15. REFUND IN CASE OF FORGERY

In the event of proven forgery Menzies will 
refund to the buyer the purchase price of the 
lot. This refund will only occur provided the 
following conditions are met:

i.   The buyer must produce evidence from two 
independent experts who both agree that 
the lot is a forgery. Menzies reserves the 
right to request further expert evidence if, in 
its sole discretion, it is not satisfied with the 
findings of either expert.

ii.   The buyer must provide written notification 
to Menzies within 4 (four) years of the auction 
date of the forgery allegations.

iii.   The buyer must return to Menzies the 
allegedly unauthentic lot within 14 
(fourteen) days of notifying Menzies of any 
lack of authenticity.

No refund will occur if there is any conflict of 
opinion among accepted experts in the field 
or if it can be demonstrated that the lot is a 
forgery only by means of scientific process 
that could damage or otherwise jeopardise 
the condition of the lot and which scientific 
techniques were not commonly employed 
until after the publication of the catalogue.

This guarantee is for the benefit of the buyer 
only and cannot be assigned. Such buyer must 
have remained the owner of the property 
without disposing of any interest in it to any 
third party up until the time the alleged forgery 
was discovered

16. EXPORT LICENCE

Any application for an export license by the 
buyer pursuant to any of the following:

1.   The Movable Cultural Heritage Act (1986); &

2.   The Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage 
Regulations 2018. Any other legislation or 
regulations that may prohibit the movement 
of or export of a lot from State to State or 
Territory and/or out of the Commonwealth 
of Australia; shall not affect the obligations 
of the buyer to make payment to Menzies 
within the time stipulated by these 
conditions. Unless there is an express 
written agreement by Menzies to make an 
application for an export license on his or 
her behalf, then all disbursements and out 
of pocket expenses that relate to such an 
application shall be to the buyer’s account.

17. PRIVACY OF INFORMATION

Menzies ensures client confidentiality and use 
of personal information in accordance with its 

Privacy of Information Policy as stated in this 
catalogue. Clients when registering to bid 
or choosing to attend public events held 
by Menzies agree to the collection, use and 
security of personal information in accordance 
with the policy.

18. AFTER AUCTION SALES
Any post auction sale of lots offered at auction 
shall incorporate these Conditions as if sold in 
the auction.

CATALOGUING PRACTICE & TERMS

ARTIST’S NAMES

Menzies use the National Gallery of Australia’s 
publication, Australian Art: Artist’s working 
names authority list and are using the common 
names of the artists rather than their full names. 

For example: Tom Roberts rather than Thomas 
William Roberts; Rupert Bunny rather than 
Rupert Charles Wulsten Bunny; John Brack 
rather than Cecil John Brack. In the case of 
Aboriginal works of art, the artist’s full name 
including skin group is used. Terms used in 
this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to 
them below. Please note that all statements 
in this catalogue as to Authorship are made 
subject to provisions of the Conditions of Sale 
and neither Menzies or the Vendor assume any 
liability or responsibility for the authenticity or 
authorship of any lot in this catalogue.

1.   RUSSELL DRYSDALE
In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work by the 
artist.

2.  ATTRIBUTED TO RUSSELL DRYSDALE
In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work which may 
be in whole or part the work of the artist.

3.   CIRCLE OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE
 In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work of the 
period of the artist and closely related to his 
style and showing his influence.

4.   STUDIO OF/WORKSHOP OF RUSSELL 
DRYSDALE

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work possibly 
executed under the supervision of the artist.

5.   SCHOOL OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE
In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work by a pupil 
or follower of the artist.

6.   MANNER OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE
In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work in the style 
of the artist possibly of a later period.

7.   AFTER RUSSELL DRYSDALE 
In Menzies’ qualified opinion a copy of the 
work of the artist.

8.   ‘SIGNED’
The work has a signature which in Menzies’ 
qualified opinion is the signature of the artist.

9.   ‘BEARS SIGNATURE’
 The work has a signature which in Menzies’ 
qualified opinion might possibly be the 
signature of the artist although there is an 
element of doubt.

10.   ‘DATED’
The work is so dated and in Menzies’ qualified 
opinion was executed about that date.

11.    ‘BEARS DATE’
The work is so dated and in Menzies’ qualified 
opinion may possibly have been executed 
about that date although there is an element 
of doubt.
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